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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 

Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants, Inc. (GEC) has been retained by Moffatt & Nichol 

(M&N), on behalf of the Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise (FTE), to provide a Level I Contamination 

Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) for Florida’s Turnpike Widening from Milepost 242.0 to 

Milepost 248.9 project.  This CSER was performed as part of Financial Project ID No. 436194-1-

52-01. 

 

The purpose of this evaluation was to assess the risk of encountering petroleum or hazardous 

substance contamination of soil, groundwater, surface water, or sediment that could adversely 

affect this project.  The CSER activities included a review of public regulatory files and historical 

data sources, and a site reconnaissance of the project study area.   

 

As a result of this evaluation, we have assigned Contamination Risk Rating (CRR) to 38 sites.  

The 38 site locations are shown on Figures 4A-4E and the contamination status of each site is 

summarized in Table 1. 

 

Using the FDOT CRRs presented in Appendix C, we have identified 1 High Risk, 6 Medium Risk 

and 31 Low Risk sites.   
 

Low Risk Sites (31) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

1 Historical Rail Line Neptune Road Low 

2 Neptune Middle School 2727 Neptune Road Low 

3 Lift Station Generator Mickey Johnson Court Low 

4 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 1598 Mickey Johnson Court Low 

5 Generators 2802 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

6 Grand Slam Cellular 2804 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

7 SPILLS Incident at US-192 Off Ramp 
NB Turnpike off ramp at E Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway 
Low 

10 Super Mini Mart 2825 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

11 Osceola Farmers Market Office 2801 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

12 SR - 91 Canal Protection Program FTE Mainline Low 

13 
Osceola County Sheriff - Office Fuel 

Facility 
2601/2611 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

14 Osceola County BOCC – Govt Ctr 2501 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

15 
Osceola County Communications – 

Emergency Operations Center 
2586 Partin Settlement Road Low 

16 Fire Rescue Support Services Center 2700 Partin Settlement Road Low 

18 Central Florida Power Equipment 2547 Partin Settlement Road Low 

19 Greenscape Mowing Inc 2575 Partin Settlement Road Low 

20 Preston Wells & Sons Inc 2689 Partin Settlement Road Low 
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Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

21 
Florida Department of 

Transportation Toll Plaza 
Turnpike Toll Plaza at Mile 244 Low 

23 Florida’s Turnpike Resurfacing FTE Mainline Low 

24 
Osceola Regional Juvenile Detention 

Center 
2330 New Beginnings Road Low 

25 Osceola County Sheriff’s Department 400 Simpson Road Low 

26 Osceola County Jail 402 Simpson Road Low 

27 Gateway High School 93 Panther Paws Trail Low 

28 
Osceola County – Admin Center 

Building 1000 & 2000 
817 Bill Beck Boulevard Low 

29 Lil Champ Food Store #1264 1912/1920 Boggy Creek Road Low 

30 
SPILLS Incident at SB Turnpike MM 

246 
SB Turnpike MM 246 Low 

32 
Toho Water Auth – Buenaventura 

Lakes WWTP 
6890 Birchwood Circle Low 

33 EJV Tires and Auto Repair 3075 Lions Court Low 

34 
Napleton South Orlando Chrysler 

Jeep Dodge 

1460 E Osceola Parkway, 1452 E Osceola 

Parkway 
Low 

36 L G DeFelice Co  1510 E Osceola Parkway Low 

37 
FL Dept of Transportation –  

Turnpike MP 248 
Turnpike Osceola Parkway Toll Plaza Low 

 

Medium Risk Sites (6) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

8 
FL Dept of Transportation - Kiss St 

Cloud Mile Post 244 
Turnpike Mainline Exit 242 Medium 

9 
SPILLS Incident at 2791 East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway 
2791 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Medium 

17 Historical Citrus Groves N/A Low/Medium 

31 Rocking A Construction Boggy Creek Road Medium 

35 Racetrac #607 1470 E Osceola Parkway Medium 

38 Cattle Pen at Pond 2-C Simmons Road Medium 

 

High Risk Site (1) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

22 Crystalbrook Golf Club 2259/2261 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway High 

 

Design plans should be reviewed to evaluate potential project impacts and the need for Level II 

Impact to Construction Assessments (ICAs).  It appears that the majority of the improvements 
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will involve enlarging the embankment to widen the roadway.  The pond site recommendations 

are below. 

 

A total of 59 stormwater pond alternatives have been evaluated to address stormwater 

management.  Not all the proposed stormwater ponds will be selected for use.  Level II Impact 

to Construction Assessments (Level II Assessments) may be required for 8 Medium Risk and 2 

High Risk pond sites, depending on the final pond locations and configurations.  

 

Pond Site Alternatives (59) 
 

Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

1 – A 
Northeast of Neptune crossing of FTE 

Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Low risk sites: 

Historical Rail Line,  

Lift Station Generator, and  

1598 Mickey Johnson Court. 

1 – B 
E of NB off ramp to East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway 
Medium 

Adjacent to Medium (Site No. 8 - FTE 

Mile Post 244) and Low risk sites (Lift 

Station Generator, 1598 Mickey 

Johnson Court, Generators, Grand Slam 

Cellular, Spill Incident, and Super Mini 

Mart).  Site No. 8 extends into the 

pond footprint. Surficial debris was 

observed on-site that includes roofing 

material, that may include asbestos. 

1 – C 

West of FTE Mainline between Neptune 

Road and East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway 

Low 
Adjacent to Neptune Middle School 

(Low risk site) 

2 – A 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Not adjacent to or within any 

Contamination Risk Rated (CRR) sites 

2 – B 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) 

2 – C 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Medium 

Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) with cattle pens(Medium 

risk site) on site 

FPC FISH 4 

East of FTE Mainline between  

East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

and Partin Settlement Road 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR Sites 

FPC FISH 1 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) 

FPC FISH 2 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 
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Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

FPC FISH 3 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to Osceola County Sheriff 

Office Fuel Facility (Low risk site) 

Pond 2-D 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Medium 

Within former citrus groves (Medium 

risk site) and adjacent to Site No. 16, 

Fire Rescue Support Services Center 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – A 
Southeast of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 3 – B 
Southeast of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 3 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – C3 
Southeast of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – D 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

FPC FENNEL 1 

East of FTE Mainline between Partin 

Settlement Road and exit 244 

interchange 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC FENNEL 2 

West side of FTE Mainline between 

Partin Settlement Road and exit 244 

interchange 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC FENNEL 3 
Southwest of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 4 – A 
Northwest of the Simpson Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 4 – B 
Southeast of the Simpson Road crossing 

of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to the Osceola Regional 

Juvenile Detention Center 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 4 – C 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
High 

Within the Crystalbrook Golf Course 

(High risk site) 

Pond 4 – E 
Northwest of the Simson Road crossing 

of the FTE Mainline 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites  

Pond 4 – D1 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
High 

Adjacent to Crystalbrook  

Golf Course (High risk site) 

Pond 4 – D2 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 1 
Northwest of the Simpson Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 2 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Gateway High School and 

Osceola County Admin Building  

(Low risk sites) 
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Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

Pond 5 – A 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Osceola County –  

Admin Center Building 1000 & 2000 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 5 – B 
East of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Medium 

Within Historical Citrus Grove  

(Medium risk site) 

Pond 5-B has been eliminated and was 

located in the Pond 6-A footprint. 

Pond 5 – C 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 6 – A 
East of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Medium 

Within Historical Citrus Grove  

(Medium risk site) 

Pond 6 – B 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Lil Champ Food Store 

#1264 (Low risk site) 

Pond 6 – C 
Southwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to SPILLS Incident at SB 

Turnpike MM 246 (Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 4 
Southwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to SPILLS Incident at SB 

Turnpike MM 246 (Low risk site) 

Pond 7 – A 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 7 – B 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 7 – C 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 8 – A or 

FPC BASS 3 

West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 8 – B 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 8 – C 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites. 

Some surficial debris was observed on 

site that does not appear to present a 

contamination concern 

FPC BASS 5 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC BASS 6 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – A 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – B 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – C 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 1 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 2 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 



 

FPID: 436194-1-52-01  ix Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 
   FTE Mainline Widening from Milepost 242.0 to Milepost 248.9 

Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

FPC MILL 4 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – A 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 - B 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Within the LG DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 11 – A 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

Pond 11 – B 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 11 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

Pond 11 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 3 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 5 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

 

Design plans should be reviewed to evaluate potential project impacts and the need for Level II 

ICAs at the following proposed pond locations: 

 

• Pond 1-B is located adjacent to Site No. 8 (former material storage area that appeared 

to extend into Pond 1-B) and Site No. 9 (historical roadway spill) which have not been 

assessed.  Due to the unknown hazardous materials placed/used on-site, test pits and 

soil and groundwater sampling for the used-oil group is advised.  Roofing debris 

observed on-site may contain asbestos materials and should be evaluated for proper 

disposal. 

• Pond 2-C contains a cattle pen (Site No. 38) that was first visible in 2003.  Due to the 

potential that cattle were sprayed with pesticides, soil sampling is recommended for 

arsenic and pesticides (EPA Methods 8081 and 8141) constituents. 

• Pond Nos. 2-D, 5-B, and 6-A are located on historical citrus groves and would require soil 

and groundwater sampling for arsenic, pesticides (EPA Methods 8081 and 8141) and 

herbicides (EPA Method 8151).   

• Pond 4-C and 4-D1 are located on or adjacent to Site No. 22, a historical golf course with 

known arsenic, chlordane, heptachlor epoxide, and toxaphene contamination impacts. 
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These ponds would require soil and groundwater sampling for arsenic, pesticides (EPA 

Methods 8081 and 8141) and herbicides (EPA Method 8151).   

• Ponds 7-A, 7-B, and 7-C are located on or adjacent to Site No. 31, a historical excavation 

and backfill site with no available assessment information.  Due to the unknown nature 

of the backfill materials, test pits and soil and groundwater sampling for the used-oil 

group is advised. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION   

 

1.1  Contract Information   

 

Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants, Inc. (GEC) has been retained by Moffatt & Nichol 

(M&N), on behalf of the Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise (FTE), to provide a Level I Contamination 

Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) for the FTE Mainline Widening from Milepost 242.0 to 

Milepost 248.9 project.  This CSER was performed as part of Financial Project ID No. 436194-1-

52-01.   

 

1.2  Purpose   

 

The presence of contaminated environmental media 

(soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment) can 

have a significant negative impact on the cost and 

schedule to complete a roadway improvement project.  

The purpose of this evaluation was the early 

identification of potential contamination sites that could impact this project and to provide 

valuable input for the design, right-of-way acquisition, and construction phases.  Right of way 

acquisition is likely for this project. 

 

2.0  PROJECT DESCRIPTION   

 
The following sections describe the current study area conditions, the project construction 

plans and elements of the project that could be impacted by soil or groundwater 

contamination.  Common terms used in this report can be found in Appendix B. 

 
2.1  Site Description   

 

The project alignment consists of a 6.8-mile long section 

of Florida’s Turnpike between the Neptune Road crossing 

and the interchange with Osceola Parkway in Osceola 

County, Florida.  The Turnpike within the project 

alignment is a 4-lane, asphalt-paved limited access 

highway.  The project alignment is shown on an excerpt 

of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Kissimmee 

and St Cloud North, Florida Quadrangle Maps (Figure 1) 

in the Appendix.   

 

The purpose of this evaluation is 

the early identification of potential 

contamination sites that could 

impact this project… 

The project alignment consists of 

a 6.8-mile long section of 

Florida’s Turnpike between the 

Neptune Road crossing and the 

interchange with Osceola 

Parkway in Osceola County, 

Florida. 
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The study area utilized in this report conforms to the definition presented in Chapter 20 of the 

FDOT PD&E Manual dated January 14, 2019 and in section 3.0 of this report. The red study area 

outline shown on Figures 1 through 4 in the Appendix defines a 500-foot radius from the 

existing and planned roadway and drainage improvements. 

 

2.2  Current Land Use   

 

The current land uses within the study area are shown on the South Florida Water 

Management District (SFWMD) Map on Figures 2A-2E and are summarized as follows:  

 

• Fixed Single Family Units • Citrus Groves 

• Rural Residential • Fallow Cropland 

• Fixed Single Family Units • Upland Shrub and Brush Land 

• Medium Density Under Construction • Pine Flatwoods 

• Fixed Single Family Units • Upland Hardwood Forests 

• Mobile Home Units • Upland Mixed Coniferous Hardwood 

• Multiple Dwelling Units, Low Rise • Channelized Waterways, Canals 

• Multiple Dwelling Units, High Rise • Reservoirs 

• Commercial and Services • Mixed Wetland Hardwoods 

• Shopping Centers • Mixed Shrubs 

• Other Light Industry • Cypress 

• Institutional • Cypress Domes / Heads 

• Educational Facilities • Freshwater Marshes / Graminoid Prairie Marsh 

• Golf Course • Wet Prairies 

• Community Non-recreational Facilities • Roads and Highways 

• Open Land • Electrical Power Facilities 

• Improved Pastures • Sewage Treatment 

• Unimproved Pastures • Citrus Groves 

 

Other than the golf course and citrus groves, the current land uses do not appear to present a 

contamination concern. Contamination concerns presented by citrus groves are further 

discussed in the description of Site No. 17 in Table 1. Contamination concerns presented by the 

golf course is further discussed in the description of Site No. 22 in Table 1. Historical citrus 

groves and golf courses may represent contamination concerns due to the past use of chemical 

fertilizers and pesticides. The fallow croplands do not fall in a location that presents a 

contamination concern. 
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2.3  Project Alternatives   

 

Based on the roadway cross sections dated January 7, 2020 and the Pond Site Alternatives plans 

dated August 13, 2020, we understand the following project elements are proposed along the 

project alignment: 

 

• Widening of the Florida’s Turnpike mainline. 

• Reconstruction of 8 bridges. 

• Construction of 35 stormwater ponds and floodplain compensation areas. 

 

A total of 59 alternative pond sites and floodplain compensation areas have been evaluated as 

part of this CSER.  The pond sites and floodplain compensation areas are shown on Figures 1-4 

in the Appendix. 

 

The design plans were factored into the Contamination Risk Ratings (CRRs) assigned to the 

contamination risk sites. 

 

3.0  CONTAMINATION SCREENING METHODOLOGY   

 

GEC conducted this evaluation in general accordance with Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E 

Manual dated January 14, 2019.  The study area is defined by the following distances from the 

right-of-way: 

 

• All sites within 500 feet 

• Non-landfill solid waste sites within 1,000 feet 

• Solid waste landfills, CERCLA, or National Priorities List (NPL) sites within ½ mile 

 

GEC reviewed relevant information from the FDEP, USEPA, and local agencies in Osceola County 

to identify known or potential contamination sites within the study area.  Historical aerial 

photographs and other published historical sources were reviewed as part of this CSER.  GEC 

performed a site reconnaissance of the properties within the study area and attempted to 

interview individuals with knowledge of the study area’s environmental status. 

 

Based on the results of the contamination screening activities, GEC assigned Contamination Risk 

Ratings (CRRs) to sites.  The contamination risk rating system was developed by FDOT and 

incorporates four levels of risk: No, Low, Medium and High.  For a description of the four risk 

levels please refer to Appendix C.  
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4.0  GEOLOGIC AND GEOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS   

 

4.1  Central Florida Geology   

 

Due to its prevalent geology, referred to as karst, Central 

Florida is prone to the formation of sinkholes, or large, 

circular depressions created by local subsidence of the 

ground surface.  The nature and relationship of the three 

sedimentary layers typical of Central Florida geology cause 

sinkholes.  The deepest, or basement, layer is a massive cavernous limestone formation known 

as the Floridan aquifer.   

 

The Floridan aquifer limestone is overlain by a silty or clayey 

sand, clay, phosphate, and limestone aquitard (or flow-

retarding layer) ranging in thickness from nearly absent to 

greater than 100 feet and locally referred to as the Hawthorn 

Group (Hawthorn).  The Hawthorn is in turn overlain by a 40 

to 70-foot thick surficial layer of sand, bearing the water 

table aquifer.  The likelihood of sinkhole occurrence at a given site within the region is 

determined by the relationship among these three layers, specifically by the water (and soil)-

transmitting capacity of the Hawthorn at that location. 

 

The water table aquifer is comprised of Recent and Pleistocene sands and is separated from the 

Eocene limestone of the Floridan aquifer by the Miocene sands, clays and limestone of the 

Hawthorn.  Since the thickness and consistency of the Hawthorn is variable across Central 

Florida, the likelihood of groundwater flow from the upper to the lower aquifer (known as 

aquifer recharge) will also vary by geographical location. 

 

In areas where the Hawthorn is absent, water table 

groundwater (and associated sands) can flow downward to 

cavities within the limestone aquifer, like sand through an 

hourglass, recharging the Floridan aquifer, and sometimes 

causing the formation of surface sinkholes.  This process of 

subsurface erosion associated with recharging the Floridan 

aquifer is known as raveling.  Thus, in Central Florida, areas of effective groundwater recharge 

to the Floridan aquifer have a higher potential for the formation of surface sinkholes. 

 

Based on the U.S. Geological Survey Map entitled “Recharge and Discharge Areas of the 

Floridan Aquifer in the St. Johns River Water Management District and Vicinity, Florida,” 1984, 

the study area lies in a low to moderate recharge area.  Therefore, we can conclude based 
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solely on this data that it lies in an area where the relative risk of sinkhole formation ranges 

from low to moderate compared to the overall risk across Central Florida. 

 

4.2  USGS Quadrangle Map   

 

The study area has been transposed onto the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 

Kissimmee and St Cloud North Quadrangle Maps, as shown on Figure 1.  The USGS Quadrangle 

maps indicate that the natural topography within the study area ranges from approximately 

+60 to +80 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD).   

 

Excavated ponds/borrow pits are visible south of Ames Heaven Road, adjacent to Interchange 

65, west of Simpson Road, and between Florida’s Turnpike and the Buenaventura Lakes 

residential complex. Borrow pits may represent a contamination concern due to the potential 

for unknown buried debris and hazardous material disposal during past earthmoving 

operations.  None of the borrow pits shown on Figure 1 were found to present a concern to this 

project. 

 

Historical citrus groves are visible within the southern half of the study area.  Historical citrus 

groves are visible on Figure 1 and Figures 4A-4E. Historical citrus groves may represent a 

contamination concern due to the potential for residual agricultural chemicals. 

 

No landfills, mines, quarries, or pits are visible within the study area. 

 

4.3  NRCS Soil Survey Review   

  

The National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey for Osceola County, Florida, 

dated May 6, 2019, was reviewed for information regarding near-surface soil conditions within 

the project limits, as shown on Figure 3.  The following soil types were identified within the 

study area: 

 

NRCS Soil Table 

 

Unit 

No. 
Soil Name Hydraulic Soil Group 

Estimated Seasonal 

High Groundwater 

Table Depth 

(ft) 

1 Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A 1.5 – 3.5 

5 Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A/D 0.3 – 1.5 

6 
Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent 

slopes 
A/D +2.0 – 0 

10 Delray loamy fine sand, depressional A/D +2.0 – 0 
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Unit 

No. 
Soil Name Hydraulic Soil Group 

Estimated Seasonal 

High Groundwater 

Table Depth 

(ft) 

16 Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes B/D 0.5 – 1.5 

17 
Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent 

slopes 
C/D +2.0 – 0 

22 Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A/D 0.5 – 1.5 

23 Myakka – Urban land complex A/D 0.5 – 1.5 

24 Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A 2.0 – 3.5 

27 Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes B/D 0.5 – 1.5 

32 
Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 

percent slopes 
A/D +2.0 – 0 

34 Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes A 2.0 – 3.5 

36 Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes B/D 0.5 – 1.5 

38 Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A/D 0.5 – 1.5 

40 
Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent 

slopes 
A/D +2.0 – 0 

42 Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes A/D 0.5 – 3.3 

44 Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes A 3.5 – 5 

99 Water --- --- 

 

Hydraulic Soil Group Descriptions: 

 

Group A is sand, loamy sand or sandy loam types of soils.  It has low runoff potential and high 

infiltration rates even when thoroughly wetted.  They consist chiefly of deep, well to excessively 

drained sands or gravels and have a high rate of water transmission. 

 

Group B is silt loam or loam.  It has a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wetted and 

consists chiefly or moderately deep to deep, moderately well to well drained soils with 

moderately fine to moderately coarse textures. 

 

Group C soils are sandy clay loam.  They have low infiltration rates when thoroughly wetted and 

consist chiefly of soils with a layer that impedes downward movement of water and soils with 

moderately fine to fine structure. 

 

Group D soils are clay loam, silty clay loam, sandy clay, silty clay or clay.  This HSG has the 

highest runoff potential.  They have very low infiltration rates when thoroughly wetted and 

consist chiefly of clay soils with a high swelling potential, soils with a permanent high water 

table, soils with a claypan or clay layer at or near the surface and shallow soils over nearly 

impervious material. 
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In general, the NRCS soil survey map depicts poorly draining, gently to moderately sloping, 

sandy soils throughout the majority of the Study Area. 

 

The NRCS soil survey map depicts Samsula muck (Soil Map Unit No. 40) within the footprint of 

proposed stormwater ponds 2-A and 2-B and within proposed floodplain compensation areas 

FPC FISH 1 and FPC FISH 2.  This soil type is described as very poorly drained organic soil in 

depressional areas, fresh water marshes, and swamps.  The NRCS Soil Survey predicts seasonal 

high groundwater levels to be 0 to 2.0 feet above the natural ground surface.  This soil type 

may contain high organic content soils (A-8 or PT), which can have severe limitations for the 

proposed construction if left untreated.  This organic soil type will have restricted use for 

development and will likely require removal prior to construction. 

 

No landfills, borrow pits, quarries, or other conditions are depicted that would represent 

potential contamination concerns on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study area.  

 

Information contained in the NRCS Soil Survey is very general and may be outdated.  It may not 

therefore be reflective of actual soil and groundwater conditions, particularly if recent 

development in the site vicinity has modified soil conditions or surface/subsurface drainage. 

 

5.0  HISTORICAL DATA REVIEW   

 

5.1  Historical Aerial Photographs    

 

Historical aerial photographs of the study area were reviewed to evaluate past land use and to 

identify features that may indicate hazardous material or petroleum contamination.  Available 

historical aerial photographs of the study area were accessed from Google Earth, the Florida 

Department of Transportation, and the University of Florida websites.  Aerial photographs for 

the following years were reviewed: 1944, 1959, 1969, 1971, 1982, 1990, 1994, 1999, 2003, 

2008, 2013, and 2018. 

 

The study area was not entirely visible within all of the available historical aerial photograph 

years.  The following years did not include the entire study area: 

 

• 1944 – A short section north of Fortune Road is not included. 

• 1959 – The alignment and study area south of the current Florida’s Turnpike Exit No. 

244 is not included. 

• 1969 – The alignment and study area south of the current Florida’s Turnpike Exit No. 

244 is not included. 

• 1990 – The alignment and study area south of Simpson Road is not included. 
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Our historical aerial photograph review revealed the following observations: 

 

• The study area is mostly undeveloped and appears to be cattle pasture and orange 

groves in the 1944 through 1971 aerial photographs. 

• Florida’s Turnpike is visible beginning in the 1969 aerial photographs. 

• East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway (US-192), Partin Settlement Road, and Boggy 

Creek/Fortune Road are visible beginning in the 1944 aerial photographs.  

• Simpson Road is visible beginning in the 1969 aerial photographs. 

• Neptune Road is first visible in the 1971 aerial photographs. 

• Osceola Parkway is first visible in the 1990 aerial photographs. 

• Residential and commercial development within the study area is visible beginning in 

the 1982 aerial photographs.  Development reaches current levels in the early 2010s. 

• Orange groves are present within the study area in the 1944 through 2013 aerial 

photographs.  

 

Table 2 summarizes our aerial photograph review for the 38 potential contamination sites 

identified within the study area. The Site Numbers shown on Table 2 correlate to those shown 

on Table 1 and in Figure 4 in the Appendix.  Table 1 includes a reference identifying the figure 

each site is plotted on.  The historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix A.  

 

5.2  City Directories   

 

City Directories are historical listings of businesses and residences in a given area, similar to a 

standard telephone book.  The site occupant and addresses listed for previous years can 

identify past land uses.  GEC reviewed the city directory information available at the Osceola 

County Library, dated 1961 through 2019 at approximately 5-year intervals. 

 

Table 3 summarizes the historical city directory listings within the study area and their 

applicable CRR Site Numbers.  The CRR Site Numbers correspond to the CRR Sites described in 

Table 1.  The city directories confirmed the development of the study area and the majority of 

the listings were between 1994 and 2019.  The city directory review did not reveal any gas 

stations or other commercial/industrial land uses that were not identified in the site 

reconnaissance, environmental database searches, or historical aerial photograph reviews. 

 

5.3  Fire Insurance Maps   

 

Fire insurance maps are used by insurance companies in assessing fire risk.  These maps contain 

details about building construction, business type, building contents, fuel storage tanks, and 

other factors affecting fire risk.   
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Fire insurance maps were not available for the study area.  The fire insurance map search 

confirmation is included in Appendix D. 

 

5.4  Historical Quadrangle Maps   

 

GEC reviewed historical quadrangle maps at the www.Historicaerials.com website.  The maps 

for 1954, 1955, 1965, 1972, 1976, 1981, 1987, 2012, 2015, and 2018 were reviewed.  The 1954, 

1955, 1965, and 1976 maps show only a portion of the study area. 

 

The historical quadrangle map review revealed the following observations: 

 

• The 1954 map included the study area from Neptune Road north to Fortune Road.  Neptune 

Road, US 192, Partin Settlement Road and Boggy Creek/Fortune Road are visible.  Historical 

citrus groves are visible from Partin Settlement Road south to US 192.  The majority of the 

study area is vacant property. 

 

• The 1955/1965 maps show the northern portion of the study area.  That portion of the study 

area is vacant property. 

 

• The 1972 map shows the construction of Florida’s Turnpike with associated borrow pits, 

Interchange 65, and Simpson Road.  Some commercial facilities are visible between  

Interchange 65 and US 192.  Residential development is visible between Fish Lake and 

Florida’s Turnpike. 

 

• The 1976 map includes the study area from Neptune Road to about 1.7 miles north of 

Fortune Road.  No significant changes were noted from the 1972 map. 

 

• The 1981 map reveals commercial development, primarily along the US 192 corridor. 

 

• The 1987 map shows an increase in residential development between Fortune Road and the 

Osceola Parkway locations. 

 

• The 2012-2018 maps depict the construction of the Osceola Parkway and additional 

residential streets throughout the study area.  

 
The historical quadrangle maps do not depict landfills, quarries, or other conditions that would 

represent potential contamination concerns in, or in the immediate vicinity of, the study area.  No 

contamination sites were identified on the historical quadrangle maps that were not identified 

through other records or sources.  The quadrangle maps are not included in the appendix due to the 

proprietary nature of the www.Historicaerials.com website. 

http://www.historicaerials.com/
http://www.historicaerials.com/
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5.5  Historical Contamination Screening Evaluation Report    

 

No historical Contamination Screening Evaluation Reports were made available to GEC for the 

project study area.   

 

Historical Contamination Screening Evaluation Reports refer to any prior reports conducted to 

assess the contamination potential of the study area not included in the public record review, 

including previous studies conducted as a part of a FDOT or FTE project. 

 

6.0  PUBLIC RECORD REVIEW   

 

GEC conducted a review of the public record for the study area including information obtained 

from the USEPA and the FDEP.  As a part of our review, GEC subcontracted with EDR for a 

regulatory database search.  The EDR information was reviewed with respect to the search 

distances described in Section 4.0, Contamination Screening Methodology.  The EDR Corridor 

Report is included in Appendix E. 

 

6.1  Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Databases   

 

The FDEP has compiled several databases that are useful in identifying potential sources of 

hazardous material or petroleum product contamination.  The FDEP databases reviewed for this 

study and their common abbreviations are provided in Appendix F.   

 

6.2  United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Databases   

 

The federal government has compiled several databases that are useful in identifying potential 

sources of hazardous material or petroleum product contamination.  The federal databases 

reviewed for this study and their common abbreviations are provided in Appendix G. 

 

6.3  FDEP OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus Portal   

 

The FDEP uses the OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus 

Portal to provide public record information for petroleum or hazardous material releases to the 

environment, generators of hazardous waste, and solid waste facilities.  Information contained 

in this data management system includes the status of active and abandoned storage tanks, 

tank inspection reports, tank closure reports, environmental assessment reports, remedial 

action reports, hazardous waste generator compliance details, and solid waste facility 

compliance details. 
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GEC reviewed the OCULUS Document Management System, Map Direct Website, and Nexus 

Portal within the search distances provided in Section 4.0.  The results of our review have been 

incorporated in our Potential Contamination Site Descriptions in Table 1.  The FDEP OCULUS, 

Map Direct and Nexus Portal Information can be found in Appendix H. 

 

6.4  EDB Delineated Areas   

 

The Florida Legislature had the FDEP implement the Groundwater Contamination Areas 

Program in 1988 under Chapter 62-524, FAC.  The purpose of the program was to protect public 

health and groundwater resources by regulating potable water well construction and testing 

standards for areas of known groundwater contamination.  During the period 1962 to 1980, the 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) conducted widespread 

applications of ethylene dibromide (EDB), an agricultural pesticide, to control nematodes in 

citrus groves.  In 1983, the FDEP began testing groundwater in potable wells throughout Florida 

due to the discovery of EDB in wells in other states.  The delineated areas of EDB groundwater 

contamination are shown on the FDEP Map Direct website.  The potable wells, agricultural or 

residential, with confirmed impacts were shown on this website with a 1,000-foot buffer zone 

in an attempt to project future migration of contaminants.  However, this does not mean that 

there is not EDB contamination outside of that 1,000-foot zone.   

 

After reviewing these EDB-delineated areas on the FDEP Map Direct website, no EDB-

delineated areas exist within the study area.   

 

6.5  Agricultural Land Use   

 

Historical citrus groves and cattle grazing operations were present within the study area in 

historical aerial photographs.  Ponds 2-D, 5-B, and 6-A are located on historical citrus groves.  

Pond 2-C contains a cattle pen (Site No. 38). 

 

Although there were no obvious signs of environmental impacts observed on the agricultural 

properties during the site reconnaissance, residual impacts to the soil or groundwater could 

exist based on historical agricultural chemical usage at those properties within the study area.  

Historical citrus land uses are identified as Site No. 17 in Table 1. 

 

6.6  Railroad Corridors   

 

The Kissimmee to St. Cloud Rail Line was constructed along the Neptune Road alignment in 1888.  

The rail line extended along the south side of Neptune Road west of Canal C-31 and along the north 

side of Neptune Road east of Canal C-31.  This rail line crosses the study area on the south side of 

Neptune Road and is discussed as Site No. 1 in Table 1. 
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6.7  Cattle Dip Vats   

 

Cattle dip vats were a response to cattle tick fever in the 1890s.  The USDA initiated the cattle dip vat 

program in 1906 and approximately 3,200 cattle dip vats had been constructed by 1940. 

 

No cattle dip vats were identified within the study area through public record and database 

review, historical aerial photograph review, or site reconnaissance.  A cattle pen (Site No. 38) 

was observed within the study area (Pond 2-C).  Pond 2-C was reviewed in the field and via 

historical aerial photographs and no cattle dipping vat was identified at that location.  Based on 

available information, we found no evidence that cattle dip vats within the study area 

contribute to contamination risk for this project. 

 

7.0  INTERVIEWS   
 

On February 25, 2020, GEC submitted a request for information to Mr.  Shane Gibbs, Government 

Operations Consultant for FDEP’s Central District, regarding spill sites identified in the EDR Corridor 

Report within the study area.  Mr. Gibbs provided information for 5 spill sites located by EDR.  Four 

of the spill sites were found to be within the study area and are included in Table 1 as Site Nos. 7, 9, 

29, and 30. 

 

On March 5, 2020, GEC submitted a records request to Mark Gantz of the Osceola County Fire 

Rescue Department for information regarding 11 sites (Site Nos. 5, 6, 11, 13, 16, 18, 25, 33, 34, 39, 

and 40) within the study area listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste database.  Mr. Gantz 

stated that none of the sites contained any records of releases of hazardous waste. 

 

On March 5, 2020, GEC submitted a records request to Mike Bryant of the Osceola County 

Hazardous Waste Division regarding 11 sites (Site Nos. 5, 6, 11, 13, 16, 18, 25, 33, 34, 39, and 40) 

within the study area listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste database.  GEC received a reply 

that Mr. Bryant was no longer employed by the County.  GEC was contacted by Mr. Danny Shaeffer, 

the director of the Osceola County Solid Waste Division, via phone on March 6, 2020.  Mr. Shaeffer 

stated that due to Mr. Bryant’s retirement, detailed records for the hazardous waste status of the 

sites were not currently available. 

 

No additional interviews were performed in the preparation of this assessment.  The interview 

documentation is included in Appendix I. 

 

8.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE   
 

A GEC representative performed a reconnaissance of the study area on March 10, 2020.  The 

purpose of the reconnaissance was to document conditions and evaluate whether current land 
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uses could result in hazardous material or petroleum product contamination of environmental 

media. 

 

The properties within the project study area were visually inspected for evidence of 

contamination such as stressed vegetation, underground tank vent and fill pipes, dumping, 

accumulated areas of debris, evidence of buried materials, and ground staining.   

 

Details of the site reconnaissance are incorporated in the Potential Contamination Site 

Summary Descriptions in Table 1.  Photographs obtained for each potential contamination site 

during our site reconnaissance are also included in Table 1. 

 

9.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS   

 

This CSER has identified the 38 sites that, in GEC’s opinion, have some risk of contamination 

impacts to this project.  The site locations are shown on Figures 4A-4E.  Table 1 summarizes the 

findings for each rated site. 

 

9.1  Potential Contamination Sites   
 

Low Risk Sites (31) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

1 Historical Rail Line Neptune Road Low 

2 Neptune Middle School 2727 Neptune Road Low 

3 Lift Station Generator Mickey Johnson Court Low 

4 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 1598 Mickey Johnson Court Low 

5 Generators 2802 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

6 Grand Slam Cellular 2804 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

7 SPILLS Incident at US-192 Off Ramp 
NB Turnpike off ramp at E Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway 
Low 

10 Super Mini Mart 2825 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

11 Osceola Farmers Market Office 2801 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

12 SR - 91 Canal Protection Program FTE Mainline Low 

13 
Osceola County Sheriff - Office Fuel 

Facility 
2601/2611 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

14 Osceola County BOCC – Govt Ctr 2501 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Low 

15 
Osceola County Communications – 

Emergency Operations Center 
2586 Partin Settlement Road Low 

16 Fire Rescue Support Services Center 2700 Partin Settlement Road Low 

18 Central Florida Power Equipment 2547 Partin Settlement Road Low 

19 Greenscape Mowing Inc 2575 Partin Settlement Road Low 

20 Preston Wells & Sons Inc 2689 Partin Settlement Road Low 
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Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

21 
Florida Department of 

Transportation Toll Plaza 
Turnpike Toll Plaza at Mile 244 Low 

23 Florida’s Turnpike Resurfacing FTE Mainline Low 

24 
Osceola Regional Juvenile Detention 

Center 
2330 New Beginnings Road Low 

25 Osceola County Sheriff’s Department 400 Simpson Road Low 

26 Osceola County Jail 402 Simpson Road Low 

27 Gateway High School 93 Panther Paws Trail Low 

28 
Osceola County – Admin Center 

Building 1000 & 2000 
817 Bill Beck Boulevard Low 

29 Lil Champ Food Store #1264 1912/1920 Boggy Creek Road Low 

30 
SPILLS Incident at SB Turnpike MM 

246 
SB Turnpike MM 246 Low 

32 
Toho Water Auth – Buenaventura 

Lakes WWTP 
6890 Birchwood Circle Low 

33 EJV Tires and Auto Repair 3075 Lions Court Low 

34 
Napleton South Orlando Chrysler 

Jeep Dodge 

1460 E Osceola Parkway, 1452 E Osceola 

Parkway 
Low 

36 L G DeFelice Co  1510 E Osceola Parkway Low 

37 
FL Dept of Transportation –  

Turnpike MP 248 
Turnpike Osceola Parkway Toll Plaza Low 

 

Medium Risk Sites (6) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

8 
FL Dept of Transportation - Kiss St 

Cloud Mile Post 244 
Turnpike Mainline Exit 242 Medium 

9 
SPILLS Incident at 2791 East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway 
2791 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway Medium 

17 Historical Citrus Groves N/A Low/Medium 

31 Rocking A Construction Boggy Creek Road Medium 

35 Racetrac #607 1470 E Osceola Parkway Medium 

38 Cattle Pen at Pond 2-C Simmons Road Medium 

 

High Risk Site (1) 
 

Site 

No. 
Site Name Site Address Risk Potential 

22 Crystalbrook Golf Club 2259/2261 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway High 

 

Design plans should be reviewed to evaluate potential project impacts and the need for Level II 

Impact to Construction Assessments (ICAs).  It appears that the majority of the improvements 
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will involve enlarging the embankment to widen the roadway.  The pond site recommendations 

are below. 

 

A total of 59 stormwater pond alternatives have been evaluated to address stormwater 

management.  Not all the proposed stormwater ponds will be selected for use.  Level II Impact 

to Construction Assessments (Level II Assessments) may be required for 8 Medium Risk and 2 

High Risk pond sites, depending on the final pond locations and configurations.  

 

Pond Site Alternatives (59) 
 

Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

1 – A 
Northeast of Neptune crossing of FTE 

Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Low risk sites: 

Historical Rail Line,  

Lift Station Generator, and  

1598 Mickey Johnson Court. 

1 – B 
E of NB off ramp to East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway 
Medium 

Adjacent to Medium (Site No. 8 - FTE 

Mile Post 244) and Low risk sites (Lift 

Station Generator, 1598 Mickey 

Johnson Court, Generators, Grand Slam 

Cellular, Spill Incident, and Super Mini 

Mart).  Site No. 8 extends into the 

pond footprint. Surficial debris was 

observed on-site that includes roofing 

material, that may include asbestos. 

1 – C 

West of FTE Mainline between Neptune 

Road and East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway 

Low 
Adjacent to Neptune Middle School 

(Low risk site) 

2 – A 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Not adjacent to or within any 

Contamination Risk Rated (CRR) sites 

2 – B 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) 

2 – C 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Medium 

Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) with cattle pens(Medium 

risk site) on site 

FPC FISH 4 

East of FTE Mainline between  

East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

and Partin Settlement Road 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR Sites 

FPC FISH 1 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to former citrus groves  

(Low risk site) 

FPC FISH 2 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 
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Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

FPC FISH 3 

West of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Low 
Adjacent to Osceola County Sheriff 

Office Fuel Facility (Low risk site) 

Pond 2-D 

East of FTE Mainline between East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway and Partin 

Settlement Road 

Medium 

Within former citrus groves (Medium 

risk site) and adjacent to Site No. 16, 

Fire Rescue Support Services Center 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – A 
Southeast of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 3 – B 
Southeast of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 3 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – C3 
Southeast of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

Pond 3 – D 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

FPC FENNEL 1 

East of FTE Mainline between Partin 

Settlement Road and exit 244 

interchange 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC FENNEL 2 

West side of FTE Mainline between 

Partin Settlement Road and exit 244 

interchange 

Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC FENNEL 3 
Southwest of FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 4 – A 
Northwest of the Simpson Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 4 – B 
Southeast of the Simpson Road crossing 

of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to the Osceola Regional 

Juvenile Detention Center 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 4 – C 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
High 

Within the Crystalbrook Golf Course 

(High risk site) 

Pond 4 – E 
Northwest of the Simson Road crossing 

of the FTE Mainline 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites  

Pond 4 – D1 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
High 

Adjacent to Crystalbrook  

Golf Course (High risk site) 

Pond 4 – D2 
Within the FTE Mainline exit 244 

interchange 
Low 

Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike 

Resurfacing (Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 1 
Northwest of the Simpson Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 2 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Gateway High School and 

Osceola County Admin Building  

(Low risk sites) 
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Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

Pond 5 – A 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Osceola County –  

Admin Center Building 1000 & 2000 

(Low risk site) 

Pond 5 – B 
East of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Medium 

Within Historical Citrus Grove  

(Medium risk site) 

Pond 5-B has been eliminated and was 

located in the Pond 6-A footprint. 

Pond 5 – C 
West of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Low  

Adjacent to Gateway High School  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 6 – A 
East of FTE Mainline between Simpson 

Road and Boggy Creek Road 
Medium 

Within Historical Citrus Grove  

(Medium risk site) 

Pond 6 – B 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to Lil Champ Food Store 

#1264 (Low risk site) 

Pond 6 – C 
Southwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to SPILLS Incident at SB 

Turnpike MM 246 (Low risk site) 

FPC BASS 4 
Southwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Low 

Adjacent to SPILLS Incident at SB 

Turnpike MM 246 (Low risk site) 

Pond 7 – A 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 7 – B 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 7 – C 
Northwest of the Boggy Creek Road 

crossing of the FTE Mainline 
Medium 

Adjacent to Site No. 31, Rocking A 

Construction (Medium risk site) 

Pond 8 – A or 

FPC BASS 3 

West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 8 – B 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 8 – C 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites. 

Some surficial debris was observed on 

site that does not appear to present a 

contamination concern 

FPC BASS 5 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC BASS 6 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – A 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – B 
East of the FTE Mainline between Boggy 

Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 9 – C 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 1 
West of the FTE Mainline between 

Boggy Creek Road and Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 2 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 



 

FPID: 436194-1-52-01  18 Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 
  FTE Mainline Widening from Milepost 242.0 to Milepost 248.9 

Pond Site No. Location 
Risk 

Potential 
Reasoning 

FPC MILL 4 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – A 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 - B 
Southwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Within the LG DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to L G DeFelice Co  

(Low risk site) 

Pond 10 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 11 – A 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

Pond 11 – B 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

Pond 11 – C1 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

Pond 11 – C2 
Within the FTE Mainline interchange 

with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 3 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low Not adjacent to or within any CRR sites 

FPC MILL 5 
Northwest of the FTE Mainline 

interchange with Osceola Parkway 
Low 

Adjacent to FL Dept of Transportation – 

Turnpike MP 248 (Low risk site) 

 

9.2  Level II Impact to Construction Assessments (ICA) Recommendations   

 

Design plans should be reviewed to evaluate potential project impacts and the need for Level II 

Impact to Construction Assessments (ICAs).  It appears that the majority of the improvements 

will involve enlarging the embankment to widen the roadway.  The pond site recommendations 

are below. 

 

• Pond 1-B is located adjacent to Site No. 8 (former material storage area that appeared 

to extend into Pond 1-B) and Site No. 9 (historical roadway spill) which have not been 

assessed.  Due to the unknown hazardous materials placed/used on-site, test pits and 

soil and groundwater sampling for the used-oil group is advised.  Roofing debris 

observed on-site may contain asbestos materials and should be evaluated for proper 

disposal. 

• Pond 2-C contains a cattle pen (Site No. 38) that was first visible in 2003.  Due to the 

potential that cattle were sprayed with pesticides, soil sampling is recommended for 

arsenic and pesticides (EPA Methods 8081 and 8141) constituents. 
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• Pond Nos. 2-D, 5-B, and 6-A are located on historical citrus groves and would require soil 

and groundwater sampling for arsenic, pesticides (EPA Methods 8081 and 8141) and 

herbicides (EPA Method 8151).   

• Pond 4-C and 4-D1 are located on or adjacent to Site No. 22, a historical golf course with 

known arsenic, chlordane, heptachlor epoxide, and toxaphene contamination impacts. 

These ponds would require soil and groundwater sampling for arsenic, pesticides (EPA 

Methods 8081 and 8141) and herbicides (EPA Method 8151).   

• Ponds 7-A, 7-B, and 7-C are located on or adjacent to Site No. 31, a historical excavation 

and backfill site with no available assessment information.  Due to the unknown nature 

of the backfill materials, test pits and soil and groundwater sampling for the used-oil 

group is advised. 

 

10.0  LIMITATIONS   

 

The findings, opinions, conclusions and recommendations presented herein are based in part 

on reasonably ascertainable information contained in the public record.  GEC does not warrant 

or guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information.  Some of this public record 

information may be dated and not representative of conditions at the time of this report was 

prepared (March 2020), or in the future.  Additional limitations are as follows: 

 

• Not discussed in this report are properties that have been historically undeveloped land, 

are associated with residential use and do not appear to pose a contamination risk, or 

are professional/commercial establishments that are not associated with hazardous 

materials or petroleum products. 

 

• This study also does not include surveys of wetlands, endangered species, asbestos 

containing materials, lead-based paints, or other potential hazardous building materials. 

 

11.0  USE OF THIS REPORT   

 

GEC has prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, M&N and FTE, and for 

application to our client’s project.  GEC will not be held responsible for any other party’s 

interpretation or use of this report’s data or recommendations without our written 

authorization. 

 

GEC performed the services described in this report in a manner consistent with that level of 

care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing in Central 

Florida.  No other representation is made or implied in this document. 
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The conclusions and recommendations should be disregarded if the final project design differs 

from the project description in this report.  If such changes are contemplated, GEC should be 

retained to review the new plans to assess the applicability of this report in light of proposed 

changes.
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FIGURE 2E

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

SJRWMD LAND USE INDEX
1110 - FIXED SINGLE FAMILY UNITS
1180 - RURAL RESIDENTIAL
1210 - FIXED SINGLE FAMILY UNITS
1290 - MEDIUM DENSITY UNDER CONSTRUCTION
1310 - FIXED SINGLE FAMILY UNITS
1320 - MOBILE HOME UNITS
1330 - MULTIPLE DWELLING UNITS, LOW RISE
1340 - MULTIPLE DWELLING UNITS, HIGH RISE
1400 - COMMMERCIAL AND SERVICES
1411 - SHOPPING CENTERS
1550 - OTHER LIGHT INDUSTRY
1700 - INSTITUTIONAL
1710 - EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES
1820 - GOLF COURSE
1860 - COMMUNITY NONRECREATIONAL FACILITIES
1900 - OPEN LAND
2110 - IMPROVED PASTURES
2120 - UNIMPROVED PASTURES
2210 - CITRUS GROVES
2610 - FALLOW CROPLAND
3200 - UPLAND SHRUB AND BRUSHLAND
4110 - PINE FLATWOODS
4200 - UPLAND HARDWOOD FORESTS
4340 - UPLAND MIXED CONIFEROUS / HARDWOOD
5120 - CHANNELIZED WATERWAYS, CANALS
5300 - RESERVOIRS
6170 - MIXED WETLAND HARDWOODS
6172 - MIXED SHRUBS
6210 - CYPRESS
6215 - CYPRESS - DOMES / HEADS
6410 - FRESHWATER MARSHES / GRAMINOID PRAIRIE - MARSH
6430 - WET PRAIRIES
8140 - ROADS AND HIGHWAYS
8310 - ELECTRICAL POWER FACILITIES
8340 - SEWAGE TREATMENT
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FIGURE 3A

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

OSCEOLA COUNTY SOILS INDEX
  1 - Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  5 - Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  6 - Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes
10 - Delray loamy fine sand, depressional
16 - Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
17 - Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
22 - Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
23 - Myakka-Urban land complex
24 - Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
27 - Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
32 - Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
36 - Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
38 - Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
42 - Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
44 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
99 - Water
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FIGURE 3B

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA OSCEOLA COUNTY SOILS INDEX
  1 - Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  5 - Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  6 - Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes
10 - Delray loamy fine sand, depressional
16 - Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
17 - Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
22 - Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
23 - Myakka-Urban land complex
24 - Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
27 - Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
32 - Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
36 - Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
38 - Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
42 - Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
44 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
99 - Water



POND 5-C

FP
C 

BA
SS

 2

POND 5-A

POND 6-C

POND
6-A

POND 6-B

POND 7-B POND 7-C POND 8-B

FPC BASS 3
POND 8-A  

FPC BASS 4

POND 7-A

FPC BASS 5

5
4

22

16

22

42

6 6
42

22

22

22

33

22

6

6

34

34

16

2324
99

1
16

6

32

22

6

99

9

6

6

44
6

6

24

32

5

99

32 42

1

W:\Projects\J3892GE FTE Mainline Widening From US 192 to Osceola Parkway\CADD 8-17-20\3892E NRCS03.mxd 10/30/2020

SHEET
NO.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATATION

NRCS SOIL SURVEY MAP
ROAD NO. COUNTY FINANCIAL PROJECT ID

436194-1-52-01OSCEOLA91

U

0 600300

Feet

FIGURE 3C

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

OSCEOLA COUNTY SOILS INDEX
  1 - Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  5 - Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  6 - Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes
10 - Delray loamy fine sand, depressional
16 - Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
17 - Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
22 - Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
23 - Myakka-Urban land complex
24 - Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
27 - Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
32 - Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
36 - Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
38 - Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
42 - Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
44 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
99 - Water
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FIGURE 3D

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

OSCEOLA COUNTY SOILS INDEX
  1 - Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  5 - Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  6 - Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes
10 - Delray loamy fine sand, depressional
16 - Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
17 - Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
22 - Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
23 - Myakka-Urban land complex
24 - Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
27 - Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
32 - Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
36 - Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
38 - Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
42 - Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
44 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
99 - Water
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FIGURE 3E

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

OSCEOLA COUNTY SOILS INDEX
  1 - Adamsville sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  5 - Basinger fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
  6 - Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes
10 - Delray loamy fine sand, depressional
16 - Immokalee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
17 - Kaliga muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
22 - Myakka fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
23 - Myakka-Urban land complex
24 - Narcoossee fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
27 - Ona fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
32 - Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
36 - Pompano fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
38 - Riviera fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
42 - Smyrna fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
44 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes
99 - Water
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FIGURE 4A

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

HIGH RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
MEDIUM RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
LOW RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
SITE NO. 17 - CITRUS GROVE AREA - LOW / MEDIUM RISK
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FIGURE 4B

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA

!(
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HIGH RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
MEDIUM RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
LOW RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
SITE NO. 17 - CITRUS GROVE AREA - LOW / MEDIUM RISK
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FIGURE 4C

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA
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HIGH RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
MEDIUM RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
LOW RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
SITE NO. 17 - CITRUS GROVE AREA - LOW / MEDIUM RISK
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FIGURE 4D

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA
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HIGH RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
MEDIUM RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
LOW RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
SITE NO. 17 - CITRUS GROVE AREA - LOW / MEDIUM RISK
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FIGURE 4E

RICHARD P. McCORMICK, P.G.
P.G. LICENSE NUMBER 2096
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.
2510 MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE D
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1933

STUDY AREA
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MEDIUM RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
LOW RISK RATING SITE LOCATION
SITE NO. 17 - CITRUS GROVE AREA - LOW / MEDIUM RISK



 

 

TABLES 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 1 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Historical Rail Line 

Site Address Neptune Road 
Site Location South Side and Under Neptune Road Alignment 

Distance/Direction Within and Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: --- 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical Land Use Railroad 

Current Land Use Neptune Road and right of way 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  A historical railroad alignment running south of and adjacent to 

Neptune Road is visible in the 1944 historical aerial photographs.  Existing and 

historical rail lines have several common chemical constituents of concerns as 

follows:  
 

• Arsenic:  The most commonly used arsenic-containing products were 

herbicides, pesticides, insecticides, and wood-treating agents such as 

chromated copper arsenate. 

• Creosote:  Creosote is used to coat railroad ties. 

• Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons:  Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 

are a coal tar and creosote by-product.  Coal tar is more commonly 

associated with rail yards. 

• Other inorganic constituents used in herbicides. 
 

Due to its residual nature, arsenic is the most commonly occurring chemical 

constituent related to railroad beds, and liberal applications of herbicides were 

used to keep the railroad free of vegetation.  The creosote and polynuclear 

aromatic hydrocarbons are commonly associated with railroad ties and rail yards. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The former railroad alignment is within the right of way of 

Neptune Road.  No evidence of the former rail line was observed during the site 

reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the prior redevelopment of the railroad into the current 

Neptune Road alignment and the lack of significant excavations proposed in the 

area of the former rail bed as part of the roadway improvements, this site has 

been assigned a Contamination Risk Rating (CRR) of Low. 
 

 
1944 historical aerial photograph showing the historical rail line alignment 

(Note: portion of the historical aerial is outside the study area) 
 

                                                                           



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 2 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Neptune Middle School 

Site Address 2727 Neptune Road 

Site Location 
Northwest of the Neptune Road crossing of Florida’s 

Turnpike 
Distance/Direction West of and Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: FLR000137976 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-VSQG 

Historical Land Use Vacant Land 

Current Land Use Middle School 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site currently operates as a public middle school.  The site 

is registered as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous 

waste.  No record of tanks or documented contamination impacts was found in 

the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently a middle school.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the school land use and lack of documented 

contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northwest toward the school entrance. 

 

 

Site No: 3 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Lift Station Generator 

Site Address Mickey Johnson Court 
Site Location South side of Mickey Johnson Court 

Distance/Direction 140 feet east of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: N/A 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Historical Aerial Photographs, Site Reconnaissance 

Historical Land Use Vacant Land 

Current Land Use Sanitary sewer lift station 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 250 Diesel Unk Unk 

      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  One unregistered 250-gallon aboveground emergency 

generator storage tank is present at the site.  No public record or documented 

contamination impacts were found in the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is a lift station and an associated emergency 

generator with a belly tank.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the small size of the belly tank and lack of documented 

or observed contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking southwest toward the lift station from Mickey Johnson Court. 

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 4 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 

Site Address 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 

Site Location 
350 feet west of the Mickey Johnson Court and City of Life 

Way intersection 
Distance/Direction East of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: N/A 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Site Reconnaissance 

Historical Land Use Residence 

Current Land Use Residence 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 300 Diesel Unk Unk 

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  One unregistered 300-gallon (estimated) aboveground storage 

skid tank is present at the site.  Several 55-gallon drums and large trucks are also 

present.  The contents of the drums could not be confirmed.  No public record or 

documented contamination impacts were found in the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  Several large trucks, an aboveground approximately 300-

gallon diesel skid tank with dispenser, and several plastic 55-gallon drums were 

observed at the site during the site reconnaissance.  The site appears to be a 

residence containing a home business.  No contamination impacts were observed 

on-site. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the small size of the tank and lack of documented or 

observed contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking west toward the diesel tank and plastic 55-gallon drums area from 

Mickey Johnson Court. 
 

 

Site No: 5 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Generators 

Site Address 2802 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Southeast corner of the Simmons Road and East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction 450 feet east of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: SQG_103968 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Generator Sales 

Current Land Use Generator Sales 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous 

waste in the Osceola County Hazardous waste database.  No records of 

complaints, violations, registered tanks, or documented contamination impacts 

were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site appears to be a vacant store.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented or observed contamination 

impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

Looking southeast toward the site from East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway. 
 

                                                                           



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 6 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Grand Slam Cellular 

Site Address 2804 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Southeast corner of the Simmons Road and East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction 450 feet east of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: SQG_78236 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Retail Sales (cell phones) 

Current Land Use Retail Sales (Fences) 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous 

waste in the Osceola County Hazardous waste database.  No records of registered 

tanks or documented contamination impacts were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently operating as Lasrasy Fence.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented or observed contamination 

impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking southwest toward the site from East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway. 

 

 

Site No: 7 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name SPILLS Incident at US-192 Off Ramp 

Site Address 
NB Turnpike Off Ramp at East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway 

Site Location 
East side of NB Turnpike Off Ramp at East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway 
Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 2017-7I-57725Z 
Database 

Listings/Sources: SPILLS, Interviews 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

Discharge Date 4/4/2017 Cleanup Date: 6/19/2017 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  A rollover of a dump truck occurred on the NB Florida’s 

Turnpike off ramp to US-192 in April 2017.  The crash resulted in a release of 

approximately 15 gallons of hydraulic fluid onto the shoulder.  The impacted soil 

was removed by IMS.  The case was closed in June 2017. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mr. Shane Gibbs of the FDEP Office of 

Emergency Response via email on February 25, 2020.  Mr. Gibbs provided 

documentation of the SPILLS incidents within the study area. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is the shoulder of Florida’s Turnpike off ramp to US-

192.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed at the time of the site 

reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the contaminated soil having been removed and the 

case being closed by the FDEP, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

Looking south along the off ramp toward the affected area. 
 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 8 Risk Potential: MEDIUM 

Site Name 
FL Dept of Transportation –  

Kissimmee St. Cloud Mile Post 244 

Site Address Turnpike Mainline Exit 242 

Site Location 
Southwest of the Turnpike Mainline Exit 242 ramp and East 

Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Owner Florida Department of Transportation 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 9400376 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Solid Waste, Tanks 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike Right of Way 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike Right of Way 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacit
y (gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 Unk Unk Unk Unk 4/1993 

      

Discharge Date 12/6/1993 Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site was used as a dumping or material storage area by 

FDOT construction crews.  The file does not show the exact location of the 

property, mentioning the construction of the SR 91 offramp.  A site inspection 

conducted in March 1993 found a large amount of solid waste, five drums of 

ferrous chloride, and ten to twelve unlabeled drums.  One storage tank of 

unknown size and content was documented as being removed from the site in 

1993.  No record of cleanup or site assessment was available in the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is wooded.  No signs of solid or hazardous waste 

storage were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of a documented cleanup and the location 

within Florida’s Turnpike Right of Way, this site has been assigned a CRR of 

Medium. 

 

 

 

Looking southwest toward the former storage area from East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway. 

1994 Aerial Photograph showing construction activities at Site No. 8 and Pond Site 

1-B.  

 

Site No. 8 
Approximate Pond 1-B 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 9 Risk Potential: MEDIUM 

Site Name 
SPILLS Incident at 2791 East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway 

Site Address 2791 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Intersection of the NB Florida’s Turnpike off ramp and East 

Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 
Distance/Direction East of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Owner Florida Department of Transportation 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 2012-7I-47310Z 
Database 

Listings/Sources: SPILLS, Interviews 

Historical Land Use East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway right of way 

Current Land Use East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway right of way 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

Discharge Date 6/27/2012 Cleanup Date: 10/30/2015 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  A crash involving a tractor trailer owned by AV Carriers 

occurred at the site in June 2012.  The spill originated from the saddle tank of the 

truck.  It is suspected that 10 gallons of diesel fuel was released and possibly 

entered a storm drain.  No record of remediation was found by the FDEP Office of 

Emergency Response.  The case was closed in October 2015 due to the age of the 

incident.  The FDEP cannot confirm or deny the presence of contamination at the 

site. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mr. Shane Gibbs of the FDEP Office of 

Emergency Response via email on February 25, 2020.  Mr. Gibbs provided 

documentation of the SPILLS incidents within the study area. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is a portion of the East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway right of way.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed during 

the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the unknown contamination status and the distance to 

Florida’s Turnpike right of way, this site has been assigned a CRR of Medium in the 

event that the Florida’s Turnpike off-ramp and US 192 interchange is modified as 

part of this project.  If the interchange will not be modified, this historical spill 

would rate a Low Risk. 

 

 

 
Looking southeast toward the affected area. 

 

                                                       

Site No: 10 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Super Mini Mart 

Site Address 2825 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Northeast corner of the Simmons Road and East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction 150 feet northwest of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 8841055, ERIC_7455,  

Database 
Listings/Sources: 

UST, LUST, Financial Assurance, INST CONTROL, DWM 
CONTAM 

Historical Land Use Gas Station 

Current Land Use Vacant Lot 
Contaminants Naphthalene at MW-13 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

3 U 10000 Unleaded Gas 10/1987 11/2007 

      

Discharge Date 3/31/1988 Cleanup Date: 6/20/2019 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO YES 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  Tanks were installed and the site began operating as a retail 

gas station in 1987.  A discharge was reported in March 1988 after contamination 

was detected in a monitoring well.  The discharge was entered into the Early 

Detection Incentive program in December 1988.  The tanks and distribution 

system was removed from the site in November 2007.  Approximately 890 tons of 

contaminated soil was removed from the site at the time of the tank removal.  The 

site was issued a Conditional Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (CSRCO) in June 

2019.  The CSRCO was amended and reissued in September 2019.  Groundwater 

use on the property is restricted as a part of the CSRCO.  The groundwater impacts 

are at levels about 26 micrograms per liter and are limited to an area in the central 

portion of the property around the former MW-13.  MW-13 was about 200 feet 

north-northeast of the northbound TPK off-ramp onto SR 192.  No tanks currently 

exist on-site.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently vacant.  No obvious contamination 

impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the documented groundwater contamination present at 

the site, and the distance from the Florida’s Turnpike off-ramp and Mainline right 

of way, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northeast across the former gas station site.   

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 11 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola Farmers Market Office 

Site Address 2801 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Northwest corner of the Summons Road and East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction North of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: SQG_77646 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Office 

Current Land Use Vacant Lot 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous 

waste in the Osceola County Hazardous waste database.  No records of registered 

tanks or documented contamination impacts were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The former office and flea and farmers market have been 

removed.  The site has been redeveloped with a multi-unit shopping plaza. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northwest toward the former office location and beyond at the current 

shopping center. 
 

 

Site No: 12 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name SR-91 Canal Protection Program 

Site Address Florida’s Turnpike adjacent to US 192 
Site Location Florida’s Turnpike right of way adjacent to US-192 

Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 1016360980 
Database 

Listings/Sources: FINDS, ECHO, NPDES 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 
Contaminants None 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  EDR indicates this site is listed in the EPA FINDS, ECHO, and 

NPDES databases.  The listing appears to be related to a dewatering permit dated 

between 2012 and 2013, associated with a completed construction project that 

was performed within Florida’s Turnpike right of way.  No records of registered 

tanks or documented contamination impacts associated with this listing were 

found in the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  No construction activities were observed within Florida’s 

Turnpike right of way during the site reconnaissance.  The associated project 

appears to be complete. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the construction project being complete and the lack of 

documented or observed contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR 

of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northeast toward the reported project location. 

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 13 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola County Sheriff – Office Fuel Facility 

Site Address 2601/2611 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Southeast of the Oak Street and East Irlo Bronson Memorial 

Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction West of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 9813007, FLR000111518, SQG_128789 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST, RCRA-SQG, RCRA-Nongen 

Historical Land Use Rangeland and Auto Sales 

Current Land Use Law Enforcement Office 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

2 A 10000 Unleaded Gas 2/2012 N/A 

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  Tanks were installed in February 2012.  The site currently 

functions as an office for the Osceola County Sheriff’s office.  Two 10,000-gallon 

aboveground gasoline tanks are located on site.  The site has been found out of 

compliance in the past for failure to perform required yearly testing.  The site 

formerly operated as a car dealership called Fairway of Osceola LLC, and was 

registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste.  The site is currently 

registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste in the Osceola County 

hazardous waste database.  No record of documented contamination impacts was 

found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is an Osceola County Sheriff’s facility.  GEC could 

not obtain access to the property. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking southeast toward the facility from East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway. 

 

                                                       

                                                                           

Site No: 14 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola County BOCC – Govt Ctr 

Site Address 2501 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Southeast corner of the Partin Settlement Road and East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway intersection 
Distance/Direction 450 feet south of the Partin Settlement Road right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 9809482 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Rangeland 

Current Land Use Government Office 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 2000 Diesel 11/2006 N/A 

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  One 2,000-gallon aboveground diesel emergency generator 

belly tank was installed at the site in November 2006.  Inspection records indicate 

the site has been found out of compliance with regard to storage tank regulations 

several times.  No records of documented contamination impacts were found in 

the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site if functioning as a government office.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented or observed contamination 

impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
The Osceola County BOCC fuel tank and generator. 

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 15 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name 
Osceola County Communications – 

Emergency Operations Center 

Site Address 2586 Partin Settlement Road 

Site Location 
Southwest of the Partin Settlement Road crossing of 

Florida’s Turnpike 
Distance/Direction West of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 9811203 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Rangeland 

Current Land Use Government Office 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 8000 Diesel 2/2009 N/A 

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  One aboveground diesel emergency generator tank was 

installed at the site in February 2009.  Inspection records indicate the site has been 

found out of compliance with regard to storage tank regulations several times.  No 

records of documented contamination impacts were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is functioning as a government office, and site 

access was not allowed near the tank. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Due to the aboveground emergency generator nature of the tank 

and the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a 

CRR of Low. 

 

 

 

Looking east toward the facility entrance. 
 

                                                       

Site No: 16 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Fire Rescue Support Services Center 

Site Address 2700 Partin Settlement Road 

Site Location 
Southeast of the Partin Settlement Road crossing of Florida’s 

Turnpike 
Distance/Direction East of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: 8520959, SQG_104183, FLR000014985, 270456 

Database 
Listings/Sources: 

AST, UST, LUST, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, ASBESTOS, 
Financial Assurance, RESP PARTY, NPDES 

Historical Land Use Electronics Manufacturing 

Current Land Use Vacant 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 U 2000 Leaded Gasoline 7/1977 12/1989 

1 U 2000 Non Regulated 7/1973 1/1993 

2 U 1000 Non Regulated 7/1973 1/1993 

1 U 8000 Fuel Oil – Onsite Heat 7/1979 3/1993 

3 A 5000 Vehicular Diesel 7/2000 3/2018 

Discharge Date 3/15/1993 Cleanup Date: 9/8/2004 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  The site previously functioned as an electronics manufacturing 

facility known as Minks Electronics.  Five underground storage tanks ranging in size 

from 1,000 to 8,000 gallon capacity were installed at the site in the 1970s.  All five 

underground tanks were removed from the site or converted to water storage by 

1993.  A discharge was reported in March 1993 after the detection of groundwater 

impacts at the site.  The discharge was given Cleanup Not Required status in 

September 2004.  Three aboveground 5,000-gallon diesel storage tanks were 

installed at the site in July 2000.  The tanks were removed from the site in March 

2018.  An FDEP letter dated November 25, 2019 documents that the tank closure 

was properly performed and no further assessment was required.  The site is 

registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste.  A site assessment 

performed in June 1995 found Trichloroethene values in the groundwater below 

cleanup levels.  No record of current registered tanks or documented 

contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The main structure at the site has been demolished.  No 

obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking south toward the former building and tank area from Partin Settlement 

Road. 
 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 17 Risk Potential: LOW/MEDIUM 

Site Name Historical Citrus Groves 

Site Address N/A 
Site Location Within the Study Area 

Distance/Direction Adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Owner Various Owners 

Reference Figure: 4A – 4C 

Facility ID Nos: --- 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical Land Use Citrus Groves 

Current Land Use Multiple Uses 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  Areas of historical citrus groves were visible within the Study 

Area on the 1944 through 2013 historical aerial photographs, as shown on Figures 

4A-4C.  Associated historical grove maintenance facilities were not identified 

within the Study Area.  The historical citrus groves have historically been 

developed into commercial and residential properties.  

 

Agricultural land and citrus groves typically have environmental concerns 

associated with them.  These concerns include pesticide/herbicide storage and 

usage, grove heating during cooler winter months (smudge pots and other grove 

heating equipment), tractor and equipment maintenance and fueling, 

underground and aboveground fuel storage tanks, irrigation pumps and 

maintenance, and asbestos irrigation lines.  

 

No public record of storage tanks, hazardous waste, or documented 

contamination impacts exist related to any agricultural land use within the study 

area. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  No active citrus groves are currently present within the 

study area.  No obvious contamination impacts related to agricultural land use 

were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the historical citrus groves having potential for residual 

agricultural chemical impacts on-site, stormwater ponds or flood plain 

compensation areas placed inside areas of historical citrus groves are assigned a 

CRR of Medium Risk.  Stormwater ponds or flood plain compensation areas falling 

adjacent but outside the historical citrus groves are assigned a CRR of Low Risk. 
 

 

1971 historical aerial photograph showing citrus groves adjacent to Florida’s 

Turnpike. 
 

                                                       

                                                       



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 18 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Central Florida Power Equipment 

Site Address 2547 Partin Settlement Road 

Site Location 
Northeast corner of the Partin Settlement Road and Red 

Jasper Drive intersection 
Distance/Direction 150 feet west of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: SQG_77863 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Self-Storage Facility 

Current Land Use Self-Storage Facility 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous 

waste in the Osceola County Hazardous waste database.  No records of registered 

tanks or documented contamination impacts were found in the public record.  The 

site appears to be operating as a self-storage facility. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site appears to be functioning as a storage and 

equipment sales business.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented or observed contamination 

impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking northeast toward the storage units and equipment storage area. 

 

 

Site No: 19 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Greenspace Mowing Inc. 

Site Address 2575 Partin Settlement Road 

Site Location 
Northwest of the Partin Settlement Road crossing of 

Florida’s Turnpike 
Distance/Direction 350 feet west of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: S113900413 
Database 

Listings/Sources: SWF/LF, Site Reconnaissance 

Historical Land Use Residence 

Current Land Use Excavating Company 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 300 Unk Unk Unk 

1 A 200 Unk Unk Unk 

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a waste tire collector solid waste site in the 

EDR corridor report.  No record of registered tanks or documented contamination 

impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently functioning as Jimmy Hickman 

Excavating LLC.  Two unregistered aboveground storage tanks were observed at 

the site.  The larger (approximately 300-gallons in size) tank appears to be unused.  

A second smaller tank approximately 200-gallons in capacity appears to be in use.  

No obvious staining or impacts were noted. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the tanks being small and portable and the lack of 

documented or observed contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR 

of Low. 

 

 

 
Two aboveground tanks. 
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Site No: 20 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Preston Wells & Sons Inc. 

Site Address 2689 Partin Settlement Road 

Site Location 
Northeast of the Partin Settlement Road crossing of Florida’s 

Turnpike 
Distance/Direction Adjacent to 500 feet east of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4A or 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 8839806 
Database 

Listings/Sources: UST, AST 

Historical Land Use Citrus Grove 

Current Land Use Residences 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 U 500 Unleaded Gas Unk Unk 

1 U 500  Vehicular Diesel Unk Unk 

1 A 500 Vehicular Diesel Unk Unk 

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site appears to have formerly operated as a citrus grove 

and has since been redeveloped into residences.  Three unregulated 500-gallon 

storage tanks are registered at the site.  The aboveground tank was removed as of 

December 1991.  While the tanks are listed as in use, they appear to have been 

removed at the time of the residential redevelopment.  Because of the 

unregulated nature of the tanks, no closure assessment was performed at the time 

of the removal.  No record of documented contamination impacts was found in 

the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The former citrus grove area has been redeveloped into a 

residential neighborhood.  No obvious signs of documented contamination were 

observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the distance from the roadway improvements to the 

site, the site being redeveloped into a residential area, and the lack of 

documented contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 

1982 historical aerial photograph showing the former citrus grove area east of 

the Florida’s Turnpike right of way. 
 

 

Site No: 21 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Florida Department of Transportation Toll Plaza 

Site Address Turnpike Toll Plaza at Mile 244 
Site Location Florida’s Turnpike Exit 244 ramp  

Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 9400116 
Database 

Listings/Sources: LUST, UST 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike ramp 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike ramp 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 U 
250 / 
113 

Leaded Gasoline Unk 12/1993 

      

      

Discharge Date 12/6/1993 Cleanup Date: 4/7/2003 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  One underground leaded gasoline tank was formerly located 

under the southbound entrance ramp, west of the toll structure.  The tank 

capacity is listed as 250-gallons in the FDEP storage tank database, but is listed as 

113-gallons in the Limited Contamination Assessment Report dated October 31, 

2002.  The tank was removed from the site in December 1993.  A discharge was 

reported at the time of the tank removal in response to visible holes in the tank 

wall as well as the detection of organic vapors.  Subsequent site assessment 

activities found soil and groundwater contamination below cleanup target levels.  

The site was granted a SRCO in April 2003.  No record of current tanks was found 

in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently functioning as a Florida’s Turnpike toll 

plaza.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site 

reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the SRCO and the lack of documented impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 
 

Looking northeast toward the current toll plaza. 
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Site No: 22 Risk Potential: HIGH 

Site Name Crystalbrook Golf Club 

Site Address 2259/2261 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

Site Location 
Southwest of Florida’s Turnpike Exit 244 off ramp to East Irlo 

Bronson Memorial Highway 
Distance/Direction Within the footprint of pond 4-C 

Owner Paradise 225 LLC / Flamingo Hotel & Resort LLC 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 8839873 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Golf Course 

Current Land Use Hotel 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Pesticides and Arsenic 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 500 Vehicular Diesel Unk Unk 

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: YES YES 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  The site formerly operated as a 9-hole golf course and resort 

hotel.  One unregulated 500-gallon aboveground diesel tank was formerly located 

near the maintenance building on-site that falls outside of the study area.  The 

dates of installation and removal of the tank are unknown.  GEC formerly 

conducted Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments as well as obtaining a 

Phase II Confirmation Sample at the property.  A Phase II Addendum was also 

conducted by another firm for the site.  Based on the results of the assessment 

activities, pesticides (Chlordane, Heptachlor Epoxide, Toxaphene) and arsenic 

contamination associated with the soil at the former golf course are present on 

the property. An arsenic groundwater exceedance has been documented on the 

property.   

 

The Level II assessments have not fully characterized the property in that only 

pesticides by EPA Method 8081 and Herbicides by EPA Method 8151 were 

performed for soil in this area.  No groundwater assessment was performed in 

areas of soil exceedances and none of the samples were analyzed for pesticides by 

EPA Method 8141.   

 

No record of current storage tanks was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently functioning as the Flamingo Resort.  The 

former golf course is inactive and has been overgrown with vegetation.   

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the presence of arsenic and pesticide impacts at the site 

and the location of the Pond 4-C and Pond 4-D1 footprints, this site has been 

assigned a CRR of High. 
 

 
Looking northeast toward the former golf course area. 
 

 
Some soil data from the areas of Ponds 4-C and 4-D1. 
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Site No: 23 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Florida’s Turnpike Resurfacing 

Site Address Florida’s Turnpike 
Site Location Florida’s Turnpike 

Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: S118895998 
Database 

Listings/Sources: NPDES 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site was listed in the EPA NPDES database.  The site 

appears to be associated with a stormwater permit for a construction project.  The 

construction project appears to be complete.  No record of registered tanks or 

documented contamination impacts associated with the site were found in the 

public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The associated construction project appears to be 

complete.  No obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site 

reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the dewatering nature of the project, the construction 

project being complete, and the lack of documented contamination impacts, this 

site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northwest toward the reported project area. 

 

 

Site No: 24 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola Regional Juvenile Detention Center 

Site Address 2330 New Beginnings Road 

Site Location 
Southeast of the New Beginnings Road and Simpson Road 

intersection  
Distance/Direction North of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 9807463 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Juvenile Detention Center 

Current Land Use Rangeland 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 300 
Emergency Generator 

Diesel 
6/2000 N/A 

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site operates as a juvenile detention center.  One 300-

gallon aboveground emergency generator diesel storage tank was installed at the 

site in June 2000.  No records of inspections or documented contamination 

impacts associated with the site were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is currently a correctional institution.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

Looking south toward the facility entrance from the parking area. 
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Site No: 25 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola County Sheriff’s Department 

Site Address 400 Simpson Road 
Site Location North of the Simpson Road crossing of Florida’s Turnpike 

Distance/Direction North of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 8841355, SQG_154395, FLD984183863 
Database 

Listings/Sources: LUST, UST, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO 

Historical Land Use Vehicle maintenance and fueling 

Current Land Use Vehicle maintenance 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

2 U 10000 Unleaded Gasoline 7/1988 4/2013 

2 U 550 Waste Oil 7/1988 4/2013 

Discharge Date 5/14/1990 Cleanup Date: 8/19/2010 

Discharge Date 6/22/1993 Cleanup Date: 8/19/2010 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site operates as a vehicle maintenance facility for the 

Osceola County Sheriff’s Department.  Gasoline and waste oil USTs were installed 

at the site in July 1988.  A discharge was reported in May 1990 after approximately 

115 gallons of oil were discharged at the facility.  A second discharge was reported 

in June 1993 after approximately 25 to 50 gallons of gasoline were discharged 

from the site.  Subsequent site assessment identified soil impacts below soil 

cleanup target levels.  Both discharges were granted a site rehabilitation 

completion order (SRCO) in August 2010.  All tanks were removed from the site in 

April 2013.  No soil or groundwater impacts were identified in the 2013 closure 

report. 
 

The facility is registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste in the 

Osceola County hazardous waste database.  No record of current registered tanks 

or documented contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is an Osceola County Sheriff’s Office Facility.  GEC 

could not obtain access to the property. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the SRCO and the lack of documented contamination 

impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking south toward the facility entrance from the parking area. 

 

 

   Site No: 26 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Osceola County Jail 

Site Address 402 Simpson Road 

Site Location 
West of the Simpson Road and New Beginnings Road 

intersection 
Distance/Direction North of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: 9700884 
Database 

Listings/Sources: UST, AST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance 

Historical Land Use County Jail 

Current Land Use County Jail 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacit
y (gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 U 2000 Diesel 6/1984 abandoned 

1 A 1000 Diesel 2/1998 N/A 

1 A 1000 Diesel 5/1998 6/2016 

1 A 1000 Diesel 6/2016 N/A 

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site functions as the Osceola County Jail.  The on-site fuel 

tanks are/were located about 500 feet from the Florida’s Turnpike right of way.  

One underground diesel emergency generator tank was installed at the site in 

June 1984 and was closed in place in September 1999.  No assessment 

documentation was available for this closure.  Two aboveground emergency 

generator diesel tanks were installed at the site in 1998.  One of the aboveground 

tanks was removed in June 2016 and replaced with a new 1,000-gallon 

aboveground diesel storage tank.  The facility has been found out of compliance 

with storage tank regulations for poor maintenance and recordkeeping.  No record 

of discharges or contamination impacts was found in the public record.   

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is an Osceola County Sheriff’s Office Facility.  GEC 

could not obtain access to the property. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the tank locations being greater than 400 feet from the 

Florida’s Turnpike right of way and a lack of documented contamination impacts, 

this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking west toward the jail entrance. 
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 Site No: 27 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Gateway High School 

Site Address 93 Panther Paws Trail 

Site Location 
East of the Bill Beck Boulevard and Panther Paws Trail 

Intersection 
Distance/Direction South of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4B 

Facility ID Nos: FLR000128272 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Community College 

Current Land Use Public High School 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site formerly operated as a campus of Valencia Community 

College.  It became a Public High school in the 1990s.  The site is registered as a 

conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste.  An inspection 

conducted in 2006 found expired chemicals left on site from the community 

college use of the property.  No record of registered tanks or documented 

contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is operating as a public high school.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the school nature of the facility and a lack of 

documented contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking northeast toward the school entrance from Bill Beck Boulevard. 

 

 

Site No: 28 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name 
Osceola County – Admin Center 

Building 1000 & 2000 

Site Address 817 Bill Beck Boulevard 

Site Location 
0.45 miles south of the intersection of Bill Beck Boulevard 

and Fortune Road 
Distance/Direction West of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4C 

Facility ID Nos: 9812550 
Database 

Listings/Sources: UST 

Historical Land Use School Administration 

Current Land Use School Administration 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 250 Vehicular Diesel 1/2000 N/A 

1 A 3700 Diesel 1/2011 N/A 

1 A 2000 Diesel 2/2011 N/A 

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site functions as a facility for the Osceola County School 

Board.  One 250-gallon aboveground diesel tank was installed in January 2000.  

The tank was converted to unregulated product storage at an unknown time.  One 

2,000-gallon tank and one 3,700-gallon aboveground emergency generator diesel 

storage tank were installed at the site in 2011.  No record of discharges or 

documented contamination impacts were found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is functioning as an Osceola County School Board 

facility. No obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site 

reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking southeast toward the emergency generator and tank rea. 
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Site No: 29 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Lil Champ Food Store #1264 

Site Address 1912, 1920 Boggy Creek Road 

Site Location 
Southwest corner of the Bill Beck Boulevard and Fortune 

Road intersection 
Distance/Direction 100 feet south of the Proposed Pond 6-8 site 

Reference Figure: 4C 

Facility ID Nos: 8944609, FLD984199836, 2004-7I-26839 
Database 

Listings/Sources: LUST, UST, SPILLS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO 

Historical Land Use Gas Station 

Current Land Use Retail Shopping Center 
Contaminants Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

3 U 10000 Unleaded Gasoline 7/1989 3/1998 

Discharge Date 7/15/1991 Cleanup Date: 4/5/2005 

Discharge Date 11/18/2004 Cleanup Date: 11/18/2004 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  Three 10,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks were 

installed and the site began operating as a retail gas station in July 1989.  A 

discharge was reported in July 1991 in response to the discovery of contamination 

during an inspection.  The site was damaged by a tornado in March 1998.  All tanks 

were removed from the site in March 1998.  After a series of assessments, the 

discharge was granted an SRCO in April 2005.  No record of current tanks or 

documented contamination impacts was found in the public record. 
 

The site was formerly registered as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste.  

A hazardous waste inspection was attempted in November 2010 but found the site 

closed. 
 

An incident recorded in the SPILLS database took place in November 2004.  The 

spill was recorded as involving less than 1 gallon of paint spilling onto an 

impervious surface. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mr. Shane Gibbs of the FDEP Office of 

Emergency Response via email on February 25, 2020.  Mr. Gibbs provided 

documentation of the SPILLS incidents within the study area. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site has been redeveloped into a shopping center.  No 

obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the SRCO, the lack of documented contamination 

impacts, and the retail nature of the property, this site has been assigned a CRR of 

Low. 
 

 
Looking southwest toward the current shopping center structure. 

 

 

Site No: 30 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name SPILLS Incident at SB Turnpike MM 246 

Site Address SB Turnpike MM 246 
Site Location SB Turnpike MM 246, under Boggy Creek Road Bridge 

Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4C 

Facility ID Nos: 2010-7I-42797 
Database 

Listings/Sources: SPILLS, Interviews 

Historical Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Current Land Use Florida’s Turnpike right of way 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date 1/12/2010 Cleanup Date: 7/26/2010 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  A traffic crash involving 3 tractor trailers on the SB Turnpike 

beneath the Fortune Road bridge in January 2010 resulted in a release of 

approximately 50 gallons of diesel fuel and approximately 5 gallons of motor oil 

onto the Turnpike pavement and shoulder.  The site was remediated and the 

cleanup was deemed complete in July 2010.  The case is considered closed by the 

FDEP Office of Emergency Response. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mr. Shane Gibbs of the FDEP Office of 

Emergency Response via email on February 25, 2020.  Mr. Gibbs provided 

documentation of the SPILLS incidents within the study area. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  No obvious signs of the former incident were observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the site being remediated and the case being closed by 

the FDEP, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 
 

 
Looking southeast toward the Fortune Road crossing of Florida’s Turnpike. 
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Site No: 31 Risk Potential: MEDIUM 

Site Name Rocking A Construction 

Site Address Boggy Creek Road 

Site Location 
1,500 feet northwest of the intersection of Bill Beck 

Boulevard and Fortune Road 

Distance/Direction 
West of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of 

way 

Facility ID Nos: Kissimmee Land Holdings LLC 
Database 

Listings/Sources: 4C 

Historical Land Use S100020831, 25572 

Current Land Use SWF/LF 
Contaminants Dump 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

Discharge Date  Cleanup Date:  

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is listed as a solid waste facility by EDR and the FDEP.  

No records of the former use, closure, or site assessment were available.  EDR lists 

the site as an old dump.  FDEP lists the site as “closed, No GW Monitoring.”  The 

current contamination status is unknown.  Excavation and backfilling activities are 

documented in the historical aerial photographs.  Ponds 7-A and 7-B are located in 

this area. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  No sign of the former dump was observed during the site 

reconnaissance.  The former borrow pit is now a lake. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of public record, the proximity to Ponds 7-A and 

7-B, the unknown contamination status, and the potential to encounter debris 

during pond excavation, this site has been assigned a CRR of Medium. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1982 Aerial photograph showing pre-excavated site area. 

 
 

 

 
 

1990 aerial photograph showing excavated pond that is not visible in 1994 aerial 

photograph  

1994 aerial photograph showing excavated area, disturbed area of soil, and 

backfilled pond. 
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Site No: 32 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Toho Water Auth – Buenaventura Lakes WWTP 

Site Address 6890 Birchwood Circle 

Site Location 
400 feet southeast of the Juniper Court and W Birchwood 

Circle intersection 

Distance/Direction 
East side of Florida’s Turnpike right of way adjacent to Pond 

8-C 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: 9202907 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Current Land Use Vacant 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 2000 Diesel 10/1992 4/2010 

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  The site formerly operated as a wastewater treatment plant.  

One 2,000-gallon aboveground emergency generator diesel storage tank was 

installed at the site in October 1992.  The tank was removed from the site in April 

2010.  A tank closure assessment performed subsequent to the removal of the 

tank found no evidence of petroleum contamination.  No record of current tanks, 

discharges, or documented contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The wastewater treatment plant has been removed from 

the site.  The site appears to be in use as a storage area for the Toho Water 

Authority. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking southeast from the facility entrance. 

 

                                                      

 

Site No: 33 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name EJV Tires and Auto Repair 

Site Address 3075 Lions Court 

Site Location 
South of the Ridge Street and East Osceola Parkway 

intersection 
Distance/Direction 950 feet west of the FPC Mill 2 footprint 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: 101449, SQG_77765, FLR000055517 
Database 

Listings/Sources: SWF/LF, RCRA-SQG 

Historical Land Use Auto Repair 

Current Land Use Auto Repair 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 200 Waste Oil Unk N/A 

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site operates as an auto service provider.  The site is 

registered as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste 

and a waste tire collector.  Inspection records indicate that an unregistered 200-

gallon aboveground waste oil storage tank is present at the site.  An inspection 

conducted in August 2013 found oil residue within the tank secondary 

containment.  The residue was cleaned up by March 4, 2014.  No record of current 

contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site appears to be operating as an auto repair facility.  A 

large number of waste tires were present at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the distance from the proposed improvements and the 

lack of documented contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of 

Low. 
 

 

Looking northeast toward the tire storage area on the south side of the facility. 
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Site No: 34 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name Napleton South Orlando Chrysler Jeep Dodge 

Site Address 1460 E Osceola Parkway, 1452 E Osceola Parkway 

Site Location 
Southwest Corner of the Bill Beck Boulevard and East 

Osceola Parkway Intersection 
Distance/Direction 500 feet west of Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: 
FLR000121913, SQG_77666, SQG_103411, SQG_77609, 

SQG_77682, SQG_103759, SQG_77750 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA_SQG 

Historical Land Use Auto Repair 

Current Land Use Auto Dealership and Repair 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site operates as a car dealership and a small quantity 

generator of hazardous waste.  Prior to the redevelopment as the current 

dealership, multiple car repair shops registered as small quantity generators in the 

Osceola County hazardous waste database were on the site.  These auto repair 

shops were named J&T Auto Service, Hedelmans Auto Service, BVL Radiator Shop, 

La Fe Auto Repair, and Top Job Auto Repair.  No record of storage tanks or 

documented contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  GEC contacted Mark Gantz of the Osceola County 

Fire Rescue Department and Danny Sheaffer of the Osceola County Solid Waste 

Department regarding sites listed in the Osceola County Hazardous Waste 

Database.  Mr. Gantz stated that none of the listed sites had records of releases of 

hazardous waste.  Mr. Sheaffer stated that due to the retirement of a longtime 

Solid Waste employee, detailed records of the listed sites were not available. 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is functioning as a car dealership.  Auto repair is 

conducted at the dealership. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the distance from the proposed improvements and lack 

of documented contamination impacts, this site has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 
 

Looking south toward the facility entrance from East Osceola Parkway. 
 

                                                       

                                                       

Site No: 35 Risk Potential: MEDIUM 

Site Name Racetrac #607 

Site Address 1470 E Osceola Parkway 

Site Location 
Southwest corner of the Bill Beck Boulevard and East 

Osceola Parkway Intersection 
Distance/Direction West of and adjacent to Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: 9800009 
Database 

Listings/Sources: LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance 

Historical Land Use Gas Station 

Current Land Use Gas Station 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 U 12000 Unleaded Gasoline 12/1997 N/A 

1 U 12000 Vehicular Diesel 12/1997 N/A 

1 U 15000 Unleaded Gasoline 12/1997 N/A 

Discharge Date 2/21/2018 Cleanup Date: 5/15/2019 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  Tanks were installed and the site began operating as a retail 

gas station in December 1997.  A discharge was reported in February 2018 in 

response to the discovery of contamination during the replacement of spill 

buckets.  Subsequent site assessment activities found soil and ground water 

contamination below cleanup target levels.  The discharge was granted a SRCO in 

May 2019.  No record of current contamination impacts was found in the public 

record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is functioning as a retail gas station.  No obvious 

contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the active gas station on-site, this site has been assigned 

a CRR of Medium. 
 

 
Looking southwest toward the dispensing islands and convenience store on-site. 

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 36 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name L G DeFelice Co 

Site Address 1510 E Osceola Parkway 

Site Location 
Southwest of the Florida’s Turnpike and E Osceola Parkway 

intersection 
Distance/Direction 150 feet west of the Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: FLR000006445 
Database 

Listings/Sources: RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO 

Historical Land Use Construction Yard 

Current Land Use East Osceola Parkway Right of Way 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS: This site is listed as a former hazardous waste non-handler.  The 

listing appears to be associated with a former construction facility associated with 

a completed roadway construction project.  A site inspection conducted in August 

2011 found the site to be closed.  No record of tanks or documented 

contamination impacts was found in the public record.  This site contains Pond 10-

A. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  No evidence of the former construction yard was observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking southeast toward the former construction yard area. 

 

 

Site No: 37 Risk Potential: LOW 

Site Name FL Dept of Transportation – Turnpike MP 248 

Site Address Turnpike Osceola Parkway Toll Plaza 

Site Location 
Northwest quadrant of the Osceola Parkway crossing of 

Florida’s Turnpike 
Distance/Direction Within Florida’s Turnpike right of way 

Reference Figure: 4D 

Facility ID Nos: 9401482 
Database 

Listings/Sources: AST 

Historical Land Use Vacant Land 

Current Land Use Turnpike Toll Plaza 
Contaminants Petroleum Products 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

1 A 1000 Diesel 9/1994 N/A 

1 A 500 Diesel 9/1994 N/A 

      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site operates as a toll plaza on the Florida’s Turnpike 

Mainline southbound exit to Osceola Parkway.  One 1,000-gallon aboveground 

diesel storage tank for an emergency generator and one 500-gallon unregulated 

aboveground diesel storage tank were installed in September 1994.  No record of 

documented contamination impacts was found in the public record. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is functioning as Florida’s Turnpike toll plaza.  No 

obvious contamination impacts were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the lack of documented contamination impacts, this site 

has been assigned a CRR of Low. 

 

 

 
Looking west toward the toll plaza tank area. 

 

 



Table 1 Florida’s Turnpike Widening from US-192 to Osceola Parkway 
Potential Contamination Site Summary   Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise 
GEC Project No. 3892E Financial Management No: 436194-1-52-01 
 

Site No: 38 Risk Potential: MEDIUM 

Site Name Cattle Pen at Pond 2-C 

Site Address Simmons Road 
Site Location East of Florida’s Turnpike 

Distance/Direction 
500 feet east of Florida’s Turnpike right of way, within Pond 

2-C 

Reference Figure: 4A 

Facility ID Nos: N/A 
Database 

Listings/Sources: Aerial Photographs 

Historical Land Use Vacant Land 

Current Land Use Farm 
Contaminants Hazardous Materials 

TANKS U/A 
Capacity 

(gal) Content Installed Removed 

N/A      

      

      

      

      

Discharge Date N/A Cleanup Date: N/A 

 Soil Groundwater 

Documented/ 
Known Impacts: NO NO 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS:  This site is a small farm with an associated cattle pen.  The 

property was rangeland in 1944 and was mostly cleared for cattle grazing in 1951.  

The current cattle pen was first observed in the 2003 aerial photograph. 

INTERVIEW INFORMATION:  N/A 

SITE OBSERVATIONS:  The site is a small farm with an existing cattle pen and two 

barns. 

CONCLUSIONS:  Based on the potential contamination impacts from treating 

livestock with pesticides, this site has been assigned a CRR of Medium. 

 

 

  

2018 aerial photograph showing cattle pen with chute on-site. 
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Aerial Photograph Review Summary
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Page 1 of 2

1 Historical Rail Line Neptune Road 1944 Rail line visible along south side of Neptune Road in 1944.

2 Neptune Middle School 2727 Neptune Road 1994 Cattle pasture present from 1944 through 1990. Structure first visible in 1994.

3 Lift Station Generator Mickey Johnson Court 2008 Construction visible in 2003. Lift station visible in 2008 - 2018.

4 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 1598 Mickey Johnson Court 1971 Residence visible in 1971.

5 Generators 2802 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 1971
Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969. Structure 

visible in 1971.

6 Grand Slam Cellular 2804 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 1971
Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969.  Structure 

visible in 1971.

7 SPILLS Incident at US-192 Off Ramp NB Turnpike off ramp at E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway N/A Not visible in aerial photographs.

8
FL Dept of Transportation - Kiss St Cloud Mile 

Post 244
Turnpike Mainline Exit 242 1994 Off ramp construction visible in 1994. Vacant from 1999 - 2018.

9
SPILLS Incident at 2791 East Irlo Bronson 

Memorial Highway
2791 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway N/A

Off ramp construction visible in 1994. Spill incident not visible in aerial

photographs

10 Super Mini Mart 2825 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 1994
Fuel island canopy visible 1994 - 2003. Gas station structure visible 1994 - 2013.

Vacant lot in 2018.

11 Osceola Farmers Market Office 2801 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 1994

Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969. Citrus groves

on site 1971 - 1982. Structure and farmers market visible 1994 - 2013. Vacant in

2018. Farmers market redeveloped into shopping center in 2018.

12 SR - 91 Canal Protection Program FTE Mainline N/A Not visible in aerial photographs.

13 Osceola County Sheriff - Office Fuel Facility 2601/2611 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 2008
Car dealership on-site from prior to 2008. Property vacant in 2010. Transitioned to

current police use in 2013. Gas station canopy visible 2013 - 2018.

14 Osceola County Bocc – Govt Ctr 2501 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 2003 Structure first visible in 2003. Structure expansion visible in 2008. 

15
Osceola Cnty Communications – Emergency 

Operations  Center
2586 Partin Settlement Road 2013

Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969. Citrus groves

on site in 1971 - 1982. Residences on site in 1994 - 2003. Transmission tower on

site in 1999 - 2003. Current structure visible in 2013.

16 Fire Rescue Support Services Center 2700 Partin Settlement Road 1982
Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969. Citrus groves

on site in 1971 - 1982. Structure visible 1982 - 2013. Vacant in 2018.

17 Historical Citrus Groves N/A 1944
Citrus groves are present within the study area from 1944 through 2013 aerial

photographs.

18 Central Florida Power Equipment 2547 Partin Settlement Road 1994 Structure visible in 1994.

19 Greenscape Mowing Inc 2575 Partin Settlement Road 1971
Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969.  Structure 

visible in 1971.

Comments

Year First 

Observed in Aerial 

PhotographsSite No. Site Name Site Address
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Comments

Year First 

Observed in Aerial 

PhotographsSite No. Site Name Site Address

20 Preston Wells & Sons Inc 2689 Partin Settlement Road 1971

Aerial photographs were not available for this site in 1959 and 1969.  Buildings 

and pasture east of and adjacent to FTE Right of Way on north side of Partin 

Settlement Road present in 1971 - 2003. Citrus groves outside of Study Area in 

1971 - 2003. Site developed with residences in 2008. 

21
Florida Department of Transportation Toll 

Plaza
Turnpike Toll Plaza at Mile 244 1969

FTE Mainline first visible in 1969. Original toll plaza visible in 1969 - 1971. Toll 

plaza expansion visible in 1982.  Not visible in 1990 aerial photographs. 

Construction visible in 1994. Current toll plaza configuration visible in 1999 - 2018.

22 Crystalbrook Golf Club 2259/2261 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 1969
Hotel structures visible 1969 - 2018. Hotel expansion first visible in 1982. Golf 

course visible 1969 - 2013. Golf course overgrown in 2018.

23 Florida’s Turnpike Resurfacing FTE Mainline N/A Not visible in aerial photographs.

24 Osceola Regional Juvenile Detention Center 2330 New Beginnings Road 2003 Structure first visible in 2003. Cattle pasture prior to development.

25 Osceola County Sheriffs Department 400 Simpson Road 1990
Structure first visible in 1990. Gas station canopy visible 1990 - 2013. Canopy 

removed in 2018.

26 Osceola County Jail 402 Simpson Road 1990 Structure first visible in 1990. Structure expansion first visible in 1999.

27 Gateway High School 93 Panther Paws Trail 1990 Structure first visible in 1990.

28
Osceola County – Admin Center Building 

1000 & 2000
817 Bill Beck Boulevard 1990 Structure first visible in 1990.

29 Lil Champ Food Store #1264 1912/1920 Boggy Creek Road 1990
Gas station structure visible in 1990 - 1994. Site appears vacant in 1999 - 2003. 

Current structure visible in 2008 - 2018.

30 SPILLS Incident at SB Turnpike MM 246 SB Turnpike MM 246 N/A Not visible in aerial photographs

31 Rocking A Construction Boggy Creek Road 1990 Site appears undeveloped prior to 1990. Excavation visible on site in 1990 - 1999.

32
Toho Water Auth – Buenaventura Lakes 

WWTP
6890 Birchwood Circle 1982

Site appears to be under construction in 1982. Wastewater treatment plant is 

visible in 1982 - 2008. Demolition visible in 2013. Site is vacant in 2018.

33 EJV Tires and Auto Repair 3075 Lions Court 1999 Structure first visible in 1999.

34 Napleton South Orlando Chrysler Jeep Dodge 1460 E Osceola Parkway, 1452 E Osceola Parkway 2008
Auto repair structures visible on site as multi-unit buildings in 1990 - 2003. Current 

structure first visible in 2008. 

35 Racetrac #607 1470 E Osceola Parkway 1999 Gas station structure first visible in 1999.

36 L G DeFelice Co 1510 E Osceola Parkway 1994 Construction trailer visible in 1994. Site is vacant 1999 - 2018.

37 Fl Dept of Transportation – Turnpike Mp 248 Turnpike Osceola Parkway Toll Plaza 1994 Construction visible in 1994. Current toll plaza configuration visible in 1999 - 2018.

38 Cattle Pen at Pond 2-C  Simmons Road 2003
Pond 2-C was rangeland in 1944 and cleared to cattle pasture in 1951.  The 

present-day cattle pens are visible in 2003.  
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Bill Beck 

Boulevard
817 28 --- --- --- ---

Osceola County School 

Administration

School District of 

Osceola County

School District of 

Osceola County

School District of 

Osceola County

School District of 

Osceola County

School District of 

Osceola County

Birchwood Circle 6890 32 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

1912 29 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- Melao Bakery --- ---

1920 29 --- --- --- --- Lil Champ Food Store Lil Champ Food Store --- --- --- ---

2259 22 --- Johnston Crystalbrook Golf Club --- Crystalbrook Golf Club Crystalbrook Golf Club

Crystalbrook Golf Club, 

Greenscape Mowing 

Inc

--- --- ---

2261 22 --- ---

Quality Inn Kissimmee 

East,

Keg Room Lounge

---
Best Western 

Kissimmee
Best Western

Best Western Inn, Cash 

to Go

Clarion Resort & 

Waterpark, 

Vacationworks

Clarion-Resort 

Waterpark, Orlando 

Atehortua 

Transportation

Flamingo Waterpark 

Resort, Blue Road LLC

2501 14 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Osceola Tax Collector, 

Osceola County 

Business Tax, Osceola 

County Hunting-

Fishing, DMV Service 

Center

Osceola Tax Collector, 

Osceola County 

Business Tax, Osceola 

County Hunting-

Fishing, DMV Service 

Center

Osceola Tax Collector, 

Osceola County 

Business Tax, Osceola 

County Hunting-

Fishing, DMV Service 

Center

2601 13 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- Osceola County Sheriff --- Osceola County Sheriff

2611 13 --- --- --- --- --- ---

Fairway Jeep Chrysler, 

Robert Guynn 

Construction

--- --- ---

2791 9 --- --- --- --- --- Cracker House Saloon Cracker House Saloon Cracker House Saloon --- ---

2801 11 --- --- --- --- ---
Osceola Flea & 

Farmers Market

Osceola Flea & 

Farmers Market
Multi Unit Address Multi Unit Address

Berkshire Hathaway 

Home Services, Class 

on Glass Inc

2802 5 --- --- --- --- ---
Swick Temporary 

Agency
Buy & Sell Store --- Francisco J Perez Solar Infusion Inc

2804 6 --- --- --- --- --- --- Grand Slam Cellular --- --- Lasrasy Fence Inc

2825 10 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Lions Court 3075 33 --- --- --- --- --- EJV Tires & Accessories EJV Tires & Accessories EJV Tires & Accessories
EJV Tires & Auto 

Repair, Velez Ortiz

EJV Tires & Auto 

Repair

Mickey Johnson 

Court
1598 4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- Y Figueroa, K Quinones --- ---

Boggy Creek Road

E Irlo Bronson 

Memorial 

Highway / Space 

Coast Parkway

2014

Year of Polk City Directory Review

2009200419991994 20191971 1977 1983 1988
Street Name

Site 

No.
Address No.
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No.
Address No.

Neptune Road 2727 2 --- --- --- --- ---
Neptune Middle 

School

Neptune Middle 

School

Neptune Middle 

School

Neptune Middle 

School

Neptune Middle 

School

New Beginnings 

Road
2330 24 --- --- --- --- --- ---

Three Springs-Osceola 

County

Juvenile Justice Dept, 

Evercom System, 

Trinity Services Group

Osceola Regional 

Juvenile, Sequel Tsi 

Kissimmee Jcf

Youth Opportunity 

Investment LLC

1452 34 --- --- --- --- ---

La Fe Auto Repair, Top 

Job Auto Repair, GBVL 

Radiator Shop, K 

Florida Auto Buyers

Hedelmans Auto 

Service, La Fe Auto 

Repair, La fe Ent Inc, 

Sunbay Tours

--- --- ---

1460 34 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Napletons S Orlando 

Chrysler, S Napletons 

Orlando Chrysler Jeep

Napletons Orlando 

Chrysler

Napletons Orlando 

Chrysler

1470 35 --- --- --- --- --- --- Racetrac Petroleum Racetrac Petroleum Racetrac Racetrac

1510 36 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Panther Paws 

Trail
93 27 --- --- --- --- Gateway High School Gateway High School Gateway High School Gateway High School Gateway High School

Gateway High School, 

Education Foundation, 

Fferrethead Frank

2547 18 --- --- --- --- --- Osceola Telecom

Central Florida Power 

Equipment, Central 

Mini Storage, Moores 

Security

Central Florida Power 

Equipment, Central 

Mini Storage, Fresh 

Coat Painting, Moores 

Security Inc

Central Florida Power 

Equipment, Honda 

Lawn Mower Dealer, 

Samirco & Sons LLC

Central Florida Power 

Equipment, Honda 

Lawn Mower Dealer, 

Samirco & Sons LLC

2575 19 --- --- --- --- ---

Crews Wendy 

Irrigation 

Management

--- --- Michele C Vanvoorhis ---

2586 15 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Balfour Beatty 

Construction

Osceola County Fire & 

Rescue, Balfour Beatty 

Construction

Osceola County 

Emergency 

Management

2689 20 --- --- --- --- --- Preston Wells --- --- --- ---

2700 16 --- --- --- --- --- Minks Engineering Minks Electronics Inc

Minks Electronics Inc, 

New Life Worship 

Center Intl

Minks Electronics Inc, 

Centro Cristiano Dios 

De Pcts

Christ Love Academy 

Inc

East Osceola 

Parkway

Partin Settlement 

Road
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400 25 --- --- ---
County Criminal 

Justice Facility

County Criminal 

Justice Facility
--- Osceola County Sheriff Osceola County Sheriff Osceola County Sheriff

Mejias Kharlos, 

Romanovsky Megahn L

402 26 --- Fiesta Inn Motel Fiesta Inn Motel --- --- Inmate Welfare Fund
Osceola County 

Corrections

Osceola County 

Corrections

Osceola County 

Department of 

Corrections

Osceola County 

Department of 

Corrections

Simpson Road
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Historical Aerial Photographs 
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APPENDIX B 
 

Definitions of Common Report Terms 



Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) - A storage tank that is situated on the ground surface and 
may or may not be installed on a concrete pad with secondary spill containment. 
 
Active Remediation (AR) - Implementation of an approved Remedial Action Plan. 
 
Contamination - The presence of any material or chemical contained within the soil, surface 
water, sediment, or groundwater on or adjacent to the project corridor, that may require 
assessment, remediation, or special handling, or that has a potential for liability. 
 
Contamination Risk Rating (CRR) - Site risk rating system defined in Chapter 20 of the FDOT 
PD&E Manual.   
 
Engineering Control (EC) - A modification to a site to reduce or eliminate the potential for 
migration of, and exposure to, contaminants of concern.  Examples of ECs include slurry walls, 
sheet pile walls, and engineered liners to prevent exposure. 
 
Hazardous Material - Any solid, liquid, or gas that has the potential to harm people, other living 
organisms, property, or the environment, either by itself or through interaction with other 
factors.  Hazardous material may be radioactive, flammable, explosive, toxic, corrosive, 
biohazardous, an oxidizer, an asphyxiant, a pathogen, an allergen, or may have other 
characteristics that render it hazardous in specific circumstances.  These materials may 
threaten workers through occupational exposure and the general public in their homes, 
communities, and general environment.  Exposure to these materials can occur near the site of 
generation, along the path of its transportation, or near their ultimate disposal sites.  
Hazardous materials are often subject to laws and regulations on the use and handling of such 
materials and may differ depending on the activity or status of the material. 
 
Institutional Controls (IC) - A restriction on use of, or access to, a site to eliminate or minimize 
exposure to contaminants of concern.  Examples of ICs include deed restrictions, use 
restrictions, or restrictive zoning. 
 
Natural Attenuation Monitoring (NAM) - A means of conducting site rehabilitation in which 
natural degradation of media contaminants are monitored for extended periods of time 
provided that human health, public safety, and the environment are protected. 
 
No Further Action with Conditions (CNFA) - No further assessment or remediation is required at 
a site provided that certain conditions are met as approved by the lead regulatory agency.  
Conditional No Further Actions can be granted to sites that employ ICs and/or ECs as part of the 
site rehabilitation strategy. 
 



No Further Action without Conditions (NFA) - No further assessment or remediation is required 
at a site.  No contaminants are present at the site above default or approved alternative clean-
up standards. 
 
Petroleum Products - Liquid crude oil derivatives that are derived by distillation, cracking, hydro 
forming and/or other petroleum refinery processes falling under the description of either 
“Gasoline Analytical Group,” “Kerosene Analytical Group” or “Used Oil” as defined in Florida 
Administrative Code (FAC) 62-770.200(24), (29) and (64), respectively.  These materials include, 
but are not limited to: leaded and unleaded gasoline, gasohol, aviation and jet fuels, diesel fuel, 
kerosene, new or used motor oil, hydraulic fluid, and gear oil. 
 
Potential Hazardous Material or Petroleum Contamination Site - A potential hazardous material 
or petroleum contamination site is a parcel of land upon which hazardous materials or 
petroleum products are produced, stored, accumulated, used, or disposed of.  These sites 
typically include existing or former gasoline stations, dry cleaners, auto repair facilities, and 
other businesses where hazardous substances or petroleum product are present.  The presence 
of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products does not mean that contamination is 
present, but merely indicates that the potential for contamination exists if the materials are not 
handled or disposed of properly. 
 
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) - A plan that details a means by which contamination may be 
cleaned up. 
 
Site Assessment Report (SAR) - Summarizes all tasks that were implemented pursuant to the 
Contamination Assessment. 
 
Site Rehabilitation Complete Report (SRCR) - A report that describes that cleanup goals have 
been met. 
 
Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) - An order issued by the lead regulatory agency 
that approves the SRCR.  No further assessment or remediation activities need to be conducted 
at the site once an SRCO has been issued unless a new release is discovered. 
 
Source Removal (SR) - The removal of free petroleum product or excessively contaminated soil. 
 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) - A storage tank that has been installed below the ground 
surface that may or may not contain secondary containment or leak detection systems.  The 
FDEP has compiled several database lists that are useful in identifying potential sources of 
hazardous material or petroleum product contamination. 
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Contamination Risk 
Rating Descriptions 



The contamination potential risk rating system was developed by FOOT and is included in Part 
2, Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual, dated January 14, 2019.  The rating system incorporates 
four levels of risk: 
 

1. No - A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual 
or design plans indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is 
possible that contaminants have been handled on the property. However, findings from 
the Level I evaluation indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 
 
2. Low - A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on the 
property have an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste 
generator identification (ID) number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures 
hazardous materials. However, based on the review of conceptual or design plans 
and/or findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there would be any 
contamination impacts to the project. 
 
3. Medium - After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I 
evaluation, a potential contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there 
is insufficient information (such as regulatory records or site historical documents) to 
make a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and there is 
reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property should be rated at 
least as a “Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which have 
not been evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place 
underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should 
receive this rating. 
 
4. High - After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there 
is appropriate analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact 
construction activities, have implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential 
transfer of contamination related liability to the FDOT. 
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

FTE Widening From US 192 To Osceola Parkway

FTE Widening From US 192 To Osceola Parkway

Kissimmee, FL 34744

January 27, 2020
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/27/20

FTE Widening From US 192 To Osceola Parkway
FTE Widening From US 192 To Osceola ParkwayGeotechnical & Env. Cons., Inc

919 Lake Baldwin Lane
Kissimmee, FL 34744

5947748.5
Orlando, FL 32814-0000

Vince Stippler
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Geotechnical & Env. Cons.,
Inc were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

1E28-48C0-88BF
3892E

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

3892E

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 1E28-48C0-88BF

Geotechnical & Env. Cons., Inc  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within the
requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT   OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PL  1 / 4 35
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9401482
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/03/2019 has revealed that there is 1
SPILLS site within the requested target property.
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Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     Not reported   2791 EAST IRLO BRONS  3 / 11 37
OHMIT Incident Number: 47310
Incident Status: Closed

Other Ascertainable Records

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/12/2019 has revealed that there is 1
FINDS site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SR-91 CANAL PROTECTI   UNKNOWN  4 / 11 38
Registry ID:: 110044877130

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/06/2019 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SR-91 CANAL PROTECTI   UNKNOWN  4 / 11 38
Registry ID: 110044877130

NPDES: Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2019 has revealed that there is 1
NPDES site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     FLORIDA’S TURNPIKE R     2 / 8 36
Status: A
Facility ID: FLR10QM03

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     OSCEOLA COUNTY   400 SIMPSON RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) A8 / 8 47
EPA ID:: FLD984183863

     OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANS   401 SIMPSON RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C10 / 8 50
EPA ID:: FLR000119594

     MINKS ELECTRONICS   2700 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) B13 / 11 57
EPA ID:: FLR000014985

     MMT TECH SIMPSON RD   227 SIMPSON RD # 48 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) 29 / 8 108
EPA ID:: FLR000008524

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that there are
2 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOO   2727 NEPTUNE RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 17 / 13 71
EPA ID:: FLR000137976

     ANIMAL CLINIC 192   2840 E IRLO BRONSON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D21 / 14 77
EPA ID:: FLR000207159

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 SWF/LF sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     GREENSCAPE MOWING IN   2575 PARTIN SETTLEME WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 16 / 11 70
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 98837
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

     ROCKING A CONSTRUCTI   BOGGY CREEK ROAD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 19 / 7 76
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 25572
Class Status: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J)

     CLASSIC TIRE & SERVI   2542 E IRLO BRONSON WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) 32 / 11 120
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
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Facility-Site Id: 101157
Class Status: REGISTERED (R)

     KISSIMMEE -TECO DEBR   501 SIMPSON RD. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 33 / 8 121
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 98322
Class Status: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)

     E.J.V. TIRES & AUTO   3075 LIONS CT WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) 34 / 1 121
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 101449
Class Status: ACTIVE (A)

     FERCHO AUTO REPAIR I   1416 RIDGE ST UNIT # WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) 40 / 1 154
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 96880
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2019 has revealed that there are 15
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF   400 SIMPSON RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) A7 / 8 40
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8841355

     MINKS ELECTRONICS   2700 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) B13 / 11 57
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8520959

     RACETRAC #607   1470 E OSCEOLA PKY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 22 / 1 79
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9800009

     LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE   1920 BOGGY CREEK RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) E23 / 7 87
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8944609

     SUPER MINI MART   2825 E IRLO BRONSON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) D26 / 14 96
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONS
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8841055

     MURPHY USA #6725   1481 E OSCEOLA PKWY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 30 / 1 110
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9805416

     FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT   TURNPIKE TOLL PLAZA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 31 / 11 117
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9400116

     RELIANCE #417   2255 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F35 / 11 122
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8513759

     MOBIL R/S #13191   2265 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 36 / 11 129
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8520982

     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE   2245 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) F37 / 11 135
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8513617

     CHEVRON #42078-TURNP   2183 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) 38 / 11 142
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8513758

     COASTAL FOOD MART   2264 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 39 / 11 148
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8839725

     DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE   2095 IRLO BRONSON ME SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 41 / 7 155
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9202285

     SHELL-BRONSON #349   2300 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 42 / 11 159
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9047117

     OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC   1354 OSCEOLA PKY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 43 / 1 169
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8943456

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF   400 SIMPSON RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) A7 / 8 40
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: D
Facility-Site Id: 8841355
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Facility Status: CLOSED

     PRESTON WELLS & SONS   2689 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) B9 / 11 49
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8839806
Facility Status: OPEN

     MINKS ELECTRONICS   2700 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) B13 / 11 57
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8520959
Facility Status: CLOSED

     RACETRAC #607   1470 E OSCEOLA PKY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 22 / 1 79
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 9800009
Facility Status: OPEN

     LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE   1920 BOGGY CREEK RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) E23 / 7 87
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8944609
Facility Status: CLOSED

     SUPER MINI MART   2825 E IRLO BRONSON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) D25 / 14 94
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8841055
Facility Status: CLOSED

     OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL   402 SIMPSON RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) 27 / 8 100
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Tank Status: A
Facility-Site Id: 9700884
Facility Status: OPEN

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     TOHO WATER AUTH-BUEN   6890 BIRCHWOOD CIR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) 5 / 4 38
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9202907
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     OSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNI   2586 PARTIN SETTLEME WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) 6 / 11 39
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9811203
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     PRESTON WELLS & SONS   2689 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) B9 / 11 49
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
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Facility-Site Id: 8839806
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL   401 SIMPSON RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C11 / 8 52
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9804662
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT   2700 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) B12 / 11 56
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 8520959
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF   2611 E IRLO BRONSON WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 18 / 11 73
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9813007
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CL   2259 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) 20 / 8 76
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 8839873
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL   402 SIMPSON RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) 27 / 8 100
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9700884
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     OSCEOLA REGIONAL JUV   2330 NEW BEGINNING R NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 28 / 8 107
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Facility-Site Id: 9807463
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Institutional Controls Registry

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/28/2019 has revealed that there
is 1 INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SUPER MINI MART   2825 E IRLO BRONSON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) D26 / 14 96
Facility-Site Id: ERIC_7455
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2019 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target
property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA L   2611 E HWY 192 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 14 / 11 68
EPA ID:: FLR000111518

     L G DEFLECE CO   1510 E OSCEOLA PKWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 15 / 2 69
EPA ID:: FLR000006445

     LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE   1920 BOGGY CREEK ROA SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) E24 / 7 92
EPA ID:: FLD984199836

DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAMINATED SITES

A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are
4 DWM CONTAM sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     RACETRAC #607   1470 E OSCEOLA PKY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 22 / 1 79
Program Site Id: 9800009

     SUPER MINI MART   2825 E IRLO BRONSON ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) D26 / 14 96
Program Site Id: 8841055

     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE   2245 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) F37 / 11 135
Program Site Id: 8513617

     SHELL-BRONSON #349   2300 E IRLO BRONSON SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 42 / 11 159
Program Site Id: 9047117

RESP PARTY: Responsible Party Sites Listing

A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/29/2019 has revealed that there is
1 RESP PARTY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MINKS ELECTRONICS   2700 PARTIN SETTLEME ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) B13 / 11 57
Site Status: CLOSED
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39 / 11 COASTAL FOOD MART 2264 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2379    0.451    SW

38 / 11 CHEVRON #42078-TURNP 2183 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2260    0.428    SW

F37 / 11 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2245 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM 2241    0.424    SW

36 / 11 MOBIL R/S #13191 2265 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2234    0.423    SW

F35 / 11 RELIANCE #417 2255 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2142    0.406    SW

34 / 1 E.J.V. TIRES & AUTO 3075 LIONS CT SWF/LF 1957    0.371    WSW

33 / 8 KISSIMMEE -TECO DEBR 501 SIMPSON RD. SWF/LF 1731    0.328    NE

32 / 11 CLASSIC TIRE & SERVI 2542 E IRLO BRONSON SWF/LF 1590    0.301    WSW

31 / 11 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT TURNPIKE TOLL PLAZA LUST, UST 1537    0.291    SW

30 / 1 MURPHY USA #6725 1481 E OSCEOLA PKWY LUST, UST 1463    0.277    WSW

29 / 8 MMT TECH SIMPSON RD 227 SIMPSON RD # 48 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO 1318    0.250    SW

28 / 8 OSCEOLA REGIONAL JUV 2330 NEW BEGINNING R AST 1311    0.248    NE

27 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL 402 SIMPSON RD UST, AST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance 1148    0.217    NE

D26 / 14 SUPER MINI MART 2825 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, INST CONTROL, DWM CONTAM 1139    0.216    ENE

D25 / 14 SUPER MINI MART 2825 E IRLO BRONSON UST, Financial Assurance 1139    0.216    ENE

E24 / 7 LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE 1920 BOGGY CREEK ROA RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 1112    0.211    SW

E23 / 7 LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE 1920 BOGGY CREEK RD LUST, UST, SPILLS 1112    0.211    SW

22 / 1 RACETRAC #607 1470 E OSCEOLA PKY LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assuran... 1107    0.210    WSW

D21 / 14 ANIMAL CLINIC 192 2840 E IRLO BRONSON RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO 1077    0.204    ENE

20 / 8 CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CL 2259 E IRLO BRONSON AST 932     0.177    SW

19 / 7 ROCKING A CONSTRUCTI BOGGY CREEK ROAD SWF/LF 928     0.176    WSW

18 / 11 OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF 2611 E IRLO BRONSON AST 857     0.162    WSW

17 / 13 NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOO 2727 NEPTUNE RD RCRA-VSQG 771     0.146    WSW

16 / 11 GREENSCAPE MOWING IN 2575 PARTIN SETTLEME SWF/LF 730     0.138    WSW

15 / 2 L G DEFLECE CO 1510 E OSCEOLA PKWY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 708     0.134    WSW

14 / 11 FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA L 2611 E HWY 192 RCRA NonGen / NLR 694     0.131    WSW

B13 / 11 MINKS ELECTRONICS 2700 PARTIN SETTLEME RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, FINDS, ECHO, ASBEST... 681     0.129    ENE

B12 / 11 FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT 2700 PARTIN SETTLEME AST 681     0.129    ENE

C11 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL 401 SIMPSON RD AST 657     0.124    NE

C10 / 8 OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANS 401 SIMPSON RD RCRA-SQG 657     0.124    NE

B9 / 11 PRESTON WELLS & SONS 2689 PARTIN SETTLEME UST, AST 543     0.103    ENE

A8 / 8 OSCEOLA COUNTY 400 SIMPSON RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO 524     0.099    NE

A7 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF 400 SIMPSON RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 524     0.099    NE

6 / 11 OSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNI 2586 PARTIN SETTLEME AST 471     0.089    WSW

5 / 4 TOHO WATER AUTH-BUEN 6890 BIRCHWOOD CIR AST 178     0.034    WSW

4 / 11 SR-91 CANAL PROTECTI UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

3 / 11 2791 EAST IRLO BRONS SPILLS TP

2 / 8 FLORIDA’S TURNPIKE R NPDES TP

1 / 4 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PL AST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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43 / 1 OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC 1354 OSCEOLA PKY LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2624    0.497    WSW

42 / 11 SHELL-BRONSON #349 2300 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Fi... 2524    0.478    SW

41 / 7 DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE 2095 IRLO BRONSON ME LUST, UST 2456    0.465    SW

40 / 1 FERCHO AUTO REPAIR I 1416 RIDGE ST UNIT # SWF/LF 2403    0.455    WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    6  NR   NR      4      2    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
   15  NR   NR     10      4    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5947748.7s    Page 1



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250UST
   10  NR   NR    NR      5    4 0.250          1AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    4  NR   NR      2      2    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   57    0    0   16   27    9    5- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5947748.7s    Page 4
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43 / 1 OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC 1354 OSCEOLA PKY LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2624    0.497    WSW

40 / 1 FERCHO AUTO REPAIR I 1416 RIDGE ST UNIT # SWF/LF 2403    0.455    WSW

34 / 1 E.J.V. TIRES & AUTO 3075 LIONS CT SWF/LF 1957    0.371    WSW

30 / 1 MURPHY USA #6725 1481 E OSCEOLA PKWY LUST, UST 1463    0.277    WSW

22 / 1 RACETRAC #607 1470 E OSCEOLA PKY LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assuran... 1107    0.210    WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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15 / 2 L G DEFLECE CO 1510 E OSCEOLA PKWY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 708     0.134    WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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5 / 4 TOHO WATER AUTH-BUEN 6890 BIRCHWOOD CIR AST 178     0.034    WSW

1 / 4 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PL AST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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41 / 7 DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE 2095 IRLO BRONSON ME LUST, UST 2456    0.465    SW

E24 / 7 LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE 1920 BOGGY CREEK ROA RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 1112    0.211    SW

E23 / 7 LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE 1920 BOGGY CREEK RD LUST, UST, SPILLS 1112    0.211    SW

19 / 7 ROCKING A CONSTRUCTI BOGGY CREEK ROAD SWF/LF 928     0.176    WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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33 / 8 KISSIMMEE -TECO DEBR 501 SIMPSON RD. SWF/LF 1731    0.328    NE

29 / 8 MMT TECH SIMPSON RD 227 SIMPSON RD # 48 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO 1318    0.250    SW

28 / 8 OSCEOLA REGIONAL JUV 2330 NEW BEGINNING R AST 1311    0.248    NE

27 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL 402 SIMPSON RD UST, AST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance 1148    0.217    NE

20 / 8 CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CL 2259 E IRLO BRONSON AST 932     0.177    SW

C11 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL 401 SIMPSON RD AST 657     0.124    NE

C10 / 8 OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANS 401 SIMPSON RD RCRA-SQG 657     0.124    NE

A8 / 8 OSCEOLA COUNTY 400 SIMPSON RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO 524     0.099    NE

A7 / 8 OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF 400 SIMPSON RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 524     0.099    NE

2 / 8 FLORIDA’S TURNPIKE R NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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42 / 11 SHELL-BRONSON #349 2300 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Fi... 2524    0.478    SW

39 / 11 COASTAL FOOD MART 2264 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2379    0.451    SW

38 / 11 CHEVRON #42078-TURNP 2183 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2260    0.428    SW

F37 / 11 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2245 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM 2241    0.424    SW

36 / 11 MOBIL R/S #13191 2265 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2234    0.423    SW

F35 / 11 RELIANCE #417 2255 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, UST, Financial Assurance 2142    0.406    SW

32 / 11 CLASSIC TIRE & SERVI 2542 E IRLO BRONSON SWF/LF 1590    0.301    WSW

31 / 11 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORT TURNPIKE TOLL PLAZA LUST, UST 1537    0.291    SW

18 / 11 OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF 2611 E IRLO BRONSON AST 857     0.162    WSW

16 / 11 GREENSCAPE MOWING IN 2575 PARTIN SETTLEME SWF/LF 730     0.138    WSW

14 / 11 FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA L 2611 E HWY 192 RCRA NonGen / NLR 694     0.131    WSW

B13 / 11 MINKS ELECTRONICS 2700 PARTIN SETTLEME RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, FINDS, ECHO, ASBEST... 681     0.129    ENE

B12 / 11 FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT 2700 PARTIN SETTLEME AST 681     0.129    ENE

B9 / 11 PRESTON WELLS & SONS 2689 PARTIN SETTLEME UST, AST 543     0.103    ENE

6 / 11 OSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNI 2586 PARTIN SETTLEME AST 471     0.089    WSW

4 / 11 SR-91 CANAL PROTECTI UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO TP

3 / 11 2791 EAST IRLO BRONS SPILLS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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17 / 13 NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOO 2727 NEPTUNE RD RCRA-VSQG 771     0.146    WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 13

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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D26 / 14 SUPER MINI MART 2825 E IRLO BRONSON LUST, INST CONTROL, DWM CONTAM 1139    0.216    ENE

D25 / 14 SUPER MINI MART 2825 E IRLO BRONSON UST, Financial Assurance 1139    0.216    ENE

D21 / 14 ANIMAL CLINIC 192 2840 E IRLO BRONSON RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO 1077    0.204    ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 14

Target Property:
FTE WIDENING FROM US 192 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY
KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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1 ASTFL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-TURNPIKE MP 248 A100180713
Target OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PLAZA    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
82 ft.

Focus Map:
4

AST:
        FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-TURNPIKE MP 248Name:
        OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PLAZAAddress:
        9401482Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        State GovernmentType Description:
        4072643471Facility Phone:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 20 32 / 81 22 55Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    53577Owner Id:
                    FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION ORLANDO REGNLOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 160Owner Address:
                    ATTN: LISA WHITMIREOwner Address 2:
                    OCOEE, FL 34761Owner City,St,Zip:
                    LISA WHITMIREOwner Contact:
                    4072643700Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        09/01/1994Status Date:
        9/1/1994Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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2 NPDESFLORIDA’S TURNPIKE RESURFACING S118895998
Target    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
8

WASTEWATER:
                    FLORIDA’S TURNPIKE RESURFACINGName:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLR10QM03Facility ID:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    Damon Sallee, PMTEParty Name:
                    The Middlesex CorporationCompany Name:
                    10801 Cosmonaut BlvdRP Address:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    Orlando FL 32824-7627RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    4072060077Telephone:
                    dsallee@middlesexco.comEmail:
                    09/29/2016Issue Date:
                    09/29/2016Effective Date:
                    09/28/2021Expiration Date:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    28Latitude Degrees:
                    17Latitude Minutes:
                    20.77Latitude Seconds:
                    81Longitude Degrees:
                    20Longitude Minutes:
                    47.98Longitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:

FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-TURNPIKE MP 248  (Continued) A100180713

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9401482
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3 SPILLS S111989774
Target 2791 EAST IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

SPILLS:
              Not reportedName:
              2791 EAST IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAYAddress:
              KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
              47310OHMIT Incident Number:
              Not reportedIncident Legacy:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              06/27/2012Incident Date:
              ClosedIncident Status:
              06/27/2012Incident Report Date:
              Diesel fuelPollutant:
              PetroleumPollutants Category:
              Diesel fuelSubstance Spilled:
              10Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:

              AV Carriers Inc.Incident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              AV Carriers Inc.Incident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              AV Carriers Inc.Incident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Local Fire DepartmentIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Local Fire DepartmentIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Local Fire DepartmentIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Osceola FireIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Osceola FireIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

              Osceola FireIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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5 ASTTOHO WATER AUTH-BUENAVENTURA LAKES WWTP A100265802
WSW 6890 BIRCHWOOD CIR    N/A
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  34743

Actual:
82 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.034 mi.
178 ft.

AST:
        TOHO WATER AUTH-BUENAVENTURA LAKES WWTPName:
        6890 BIRCHWOOD CIRAddress:
        9202907Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        4078464588Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 19 49 / 81 22 36Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    12085Owner Id:
                    TOHOPEKALIGA WATER AUTHORITYOwner Name:
                    951 MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVDOwner Address:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
                    RICHARD HAYNESOwner Contact:
                    4079445000Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        04/27/2010Status Date:
        10/1/1992Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:

4 FINDSSR-91 CANAL PROTECTION PROGRAM 1016360980
Target ECHOUNKNOWN    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

FINDS:

                    110044877130Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016360980Envid:
                                   110044877130Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044877130DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2z2Sz618SH8v6h7H8BAKHp2VvW3MhS2fHA7oBH3OKx2GzI1jSh756X1G8529H335vn9FhM37Hv1qBn2Yzt2BSh1E6t6w8LAFHA5Uv28Yhw8hH65LBF9eKy0Ypq8eVxtFWJ2Vzp2pSg1d6Y2Y8d1cHz2sv.7MhU47Hp7hBZ1fKEAPpx9aVN1wW31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2z2Sz618SH8v6h7H8BAKHp2VvW3MhS2fHA7oBH3OKx2GzI1jSh756X1G8529H335vn9FhM37Hv1qBn2Yzt2BSh1E6t6w8LAFHA5Uv28Yhw8hH65LBF9eKy0Ypq8eVxtFWJ2Vzp2pSg1d6Y2Y8d1cHz2sv.7MhU47Hp7hBZ1fKEAPpx9aVN1wW31
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6 ASTOSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNICATIONS-EMER OPER CNTR A100336002
WSW 2586 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RD    N/A
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
71 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.089 mi.
471 ft.

AST:
        OSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNICATIONS-EMER OPER CNTRName:
        2586 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
        9811203Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        County GovernmentType Description:
        4077427530Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/2009Status Date:
        2/1/2009Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        8000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:

TOHO WATER AUTH-BUENAVENTURA LAKES WWTP  (Continued) A100265802

        2000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9202907
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A7 LUSTOSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT U001365837
NE UST400 SIMPSON RD    N/A
< 1/8 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
66 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.099 mi.
524 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8841355Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County GovernmentFacility Type:
                              (407)348-1159Facility Phone:
                              4370Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 38.62 / 81 21 4.64Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              26Score:
                              2006-07-11 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              36Score When Ranked:
                              JOHN HOLLOperator:
                              2003-03-14 00:00:00Name Update:
                              2011-06-21 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              PATRICK WORKMANContact:
                              OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCContact Company:
                              3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG CContact Address:
                              SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)742-7530Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 4455Zip:
                              26Score:
                              2006-07-11 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              15993Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-05-20RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              5/14/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/19/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:

OSCEOLA CNTY COMMUNICATIONS-EMER OPER CNTR  (Continued) A100336002

                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9811203
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              8/23/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              6/22/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/19/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              8/23/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Contaminated Media:
                              5/14/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/19/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              8/23/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              Z - Other Non RegulatedPollutant:
                              NEW/LUBE OILPollutant Other Description:
                              115Gallons Discharged:
                              6/22/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/19/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              8/23/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              50Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8841355Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              08-03-2010Source Effective Date:
                              05-14-1990Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08-19-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              07-28-2010SRC Submit Date:
                              08-03-2010SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              08-19-2010SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              COLE_TASite Mgr:
                              08-23-2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              82666SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              86534RA Task ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8841355Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              08-03-2010Source Effective Date:
                              06-22-1993Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08-19-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              07-28-2010SRC Submit Date:
                              08-03-2010SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              08-19-2010SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              COLE_TASite Mgr:
                              08-23-2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              86300SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              86535RA Task ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8841355Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    4073481159Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    DPHOPositioning Method:
                    28 17 38.6199999 / 81 21 4.63999999Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPTName:
                    400 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    04/01/2013Status Date:
                    7/1/1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPTName:
                    400 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    04/01/2013Status Date:
                    7/1/1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPTName:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8841355
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

                    400 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    04/01/2013Status Date:
                    7/1/1988Install Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPTName:
                    400 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    04/01/2013Status Date:
                    7/1/1988Install Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPTName:
                    400 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    5Tank Id:
                    DeletedStatus:
                    07/25/1997Status Date:
                    6/1/1984Install Date:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    2000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8841355Facility ID:
               4073481159Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8841355
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFFS DEPT  (Continued) U001365837

               10/01/2011Effective Date:
               10/01/2012Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8841355Facility ID:
               4073481159Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               10/01/2009Effective Date:
               10/01/2010Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8841355Facility ID:
               4073481159Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               10/01/2010Effective Date:
               10/01/2011Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A8 RCRA-SQGOSCEOLA COUNTY 1000498934
NE FINDS400 SIMPSON RD FLD984183863
< 1/8 ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
66 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.099 mi.
524 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

RCRA-SQG:
                    1996-08-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    OSCEOLA COUNTYFacility name:
                    400 SIMPSON RDFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4455
                    FLD984183863EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 422428Mailing address:
                    400 SIMPSON RD
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34742-2428
                    BILL  JENNINGSContact:
                    PO BOX 422428Contact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34742-2428
                    USContact country:
                    407-348-2222Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    BILL JENNINGSOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 422428Owner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34742
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2000-09-25 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA COUNTY  (Continued) 1000498934

                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
                    1990-11-06 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    OSCEOLA COUNTYSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110005597755Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1000498934Envid:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2b2Tbt11T18Gtx7j1SAQ1Q2jGe3.x52njj7tSG3EQ72pb31NT27Ltf1t1r2f1D3lGX9hxo3Xjp19SR2fbh2FTS1Rtu6q1KAM1p5QGe87x78ajU5tSt9gQ80JQn8GjftaeG2Bb52aTf1Ttv2W1O1P1q18GU1gxz5RjXAISs9LQ.ACQy46jH5lec1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2b2Tbt11T18Gtx7j1SAQ1Q2jGe3.x52njj7tSG3EQ72pb31NT27Ltf1t1r2f1D3lGX9hxo3Xjp19SR2fbh2FTS1Rtu6q1KAM1p5QGe87x78ajU5tSt9gQ80JQn8GjftaeG2Bb52aTf1Ttv2W1O1P1q18GU1gxz5RjXAISs9LQ.ACQy46jH5lec1
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B9 USTPRESTON WELLS & SONS INC U001365813
ENE AST2689 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RD    N/A
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
75 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.103 mi.
543 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B

UST:
                    8839806Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    AgriculturalType Description:
                    3058472505Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 1 / 81 20 5Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    17474Owner Id:
                    PRESTON WELLS & SONS INCOwner Name:
                    2651 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PRESTON WELLSOwner Contact:
                    4078472505Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    PRESTON WELLS & SONS INCName:
                    2689 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    500Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    PRESTON WELLS & SONS INCName:
                    2689 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    500Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

OSCEOLA COUNTY  (Continued) 1000498934

                                   110005597755Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005597755DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C10 RCRA-SQGOSCEOLA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION 1008372429
NE 401 SIMPSON RD FLR000119594
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
68 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.124 mi.
657 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C

RCRA-SQG:
                    2005-05-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANSPORTATIONFacility name:
                    401 SIMPSON RDFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4456
                    FLR000119594EPA ID:
                    SIMPSON RDMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4456
                    JOHNNY  VARGASContact:
                    SIMPSON RDContact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4456
                    USContact country:
                    407-517-4552Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:

PRESTON WELLS & SONS INC  (Continued) U001365813

Click here for Florida Oculus:

AST:
        PRESTON WELLS & SONS INCName:
        2689 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
        8839806Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        AgriculturalType Description:
        3058472505Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 1 / 81 20 5Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    17474Owner Id:
                    PRESTON WELLS & SONS INCOwner Name:
                    2651 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PRESTON WELLSOwner Contact:
                    4078472505Owner Phone:

        3Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        Not reportedStatus Date:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        500Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8839806
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8839806
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OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1008372429

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    OSCEOLA COUNTYOwner/operator name:
                    401 SIMPSON RDOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2005-05-05 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANSPORTATIONOwner/operator name:
                    401 SIMPSON RDOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    2005-05-05 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C11 ASTOSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITY A100202579
NE 401 SIMPSON RD    N/A
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
68 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.124 mi.
657 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C

AST:
        OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITYName:
        401 SIMPSON RDAddress:
        9804662Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        County GovernmentType Description:
        4075184569Facility Phone:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 17 42 / 81 20 52Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    55245Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner Name:
                    401 SIMPSON RDOwner Address:
                    ATTN: BRIAN POYNTEROwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    BRIAN POYNTER / GREGORY ROBERSONOwner Contact:
                    4075184552Owner Phone:

        4Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/2002Status Date:
        2/1/2002Install Date:
        New/lube oilSubstance:
        New/Lube OilContent Description:
        500Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

        5Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/2002Status Date:
        2/1/2002Install Date:
        Waste oilSubstance:
        Waste OilContent Description:
        500Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

        3Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:

OSCEOLA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1008372429

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D039.   Waste code:
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D040.   Waste code:
                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITY  (Continued) A100202579

        02/01/2002Status Date:
        2/1/2002Install Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        20000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    External piping monitoringMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITY  (Continued) A100202579

                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/2002Status Date:
        2/1/2002Install Date:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        20000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    External piping monitoringMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITY  (Continued) A100202579

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

        2Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/2002Status Date:
        2/1/2002Install Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        20000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    External piping monitoringMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B12 ASTFIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTR A100415349
ENE 2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
76 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.129 mi.
681 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B

AST:
        FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:
        2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
        8520959Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        4077427530Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 16 40 / 81 20 6Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

        7Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        04/01/2018Status Date:
        7/1/2000Install Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        5000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

        8Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        04/01/2018Status Date:
        7/1/2000Install Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:

OSCEOLA CNTY SCHOOL DIST-TRANSPORTATION FACILITY  (Continued) A100202579

                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9804662
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B13 RCRA-SQGMINKS ELECTRONICS 1001086211
ENE LUST2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RD FLR000014985
1/8-1/4 USTKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
76 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.129 mi. FINDS
681 ft. ECHOSite 3 of 3 in cluster B

ASBESTOS
Financial Assurance

RESP PARTY
NPDES

RCRA-SQG:
                    1996-03-27 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    MINKS ELECTRONICSFacility name:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-5425
                    FLR000014985EPA ID:
                    PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-5420
                    NON  NOTIFIEDContact:
                    PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDContact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-5420
                    USContact country:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    NON NOTIFIEDOwner/operator name:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTR  (Continued) A100415349

        5000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

        6Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        04/01/2018Status Date:
        7/1/2000Install Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        5000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520959
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MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2000-09-25 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
                    1996-03-07 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    MINKS ELECTRONICSSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    GSQ:262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GLB:268.7Regulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                    GGR:262.12Regulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GPT:262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GSQ:262.34(d)(5)(i)Regulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GGR:262.11Regulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GPT:262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GSQ:262.34(d)(5)(iii) :Previous citRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    GPT:265.31 :Previous citation: 265.Regulation violated:
                    TSD IS-Landfill StandardsArea of violation:
                    1996-06-10 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    Enforcement action:
                    1996-06-14 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    1996-02-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTEREvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    1996-02-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTEREvaluation:
                    TSD IS-Landfill StandardsArea of violation:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    1996-02-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTEREvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    1996-02-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTEREvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    1997-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8520959Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              (407)742-7530Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 16 40.1711 / 81 20 7.0041Lat/Long (dms):
                              20Section:
                              25STownship:
                              30ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              40Score:
                              2001-03-09 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              PATRICK WORKMANOperator:
                              2018-06-26 00:00:00Name Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              NREQ - NOT REQUIREDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              PATRICK WORKMANContact:
                              OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCContact Company:
                              3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG CContact Address:
                              SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)742-7530Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 5420Zip:
                              40Score:
                              2001-03-09 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              15993Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              2018-06-26RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              3/15/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/2/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8520959Facility ID:
                              3/15/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/2/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              3/15/1993Application Received Date:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              7/6/2004Eligibility Status:
                              7/6/2004Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              2/8/1993Inspection Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              400000Cap Amount:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8520959Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              03-15-1993Discharge Date:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              09-02-2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8520959Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    4077427530Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 16 40 / 81 20 6Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520959
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                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12/31/1989Status Date:
                    7/1/1977Install Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    2000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12/01/1992Status Date:
                    7/1/1973Install Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    2000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12/01/1992Status Date:
                    7/1/1973Install Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    1000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12/01/1992Status Date:
                    7/1/1973Install Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    1000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    FIRE RESCUE SUPPORT SRVCS CTRName:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    5Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    04/01/2018Status Date:
                    7/1/1979Install Date:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FINDS:

                    110005634313Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1001086211Envid:
                                   110005634313Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005634313DFR URL:

ASBESTOS:
                                        VACANT CHURCH BUILDINGName:
                                        2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT ROADAddress:
                                        KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
                                        AS09700505Facility ID:
                                        97399Notification ID:
                                        ORIGINALNotification Type:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        CHURCH BUILDING ONLYSite Name:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        OSCEOLA COUNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                                        CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.Contractor Name:
                                        04/02/2018Start Date:
                                        04/13/2018Finish Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520959
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2XNS1oX28RSy7fozAa292CRu3myq2zfq73zG3xaz2wN31CXF7tSu1AoO2g213eR198yg3tfd1mzj2sNo2MX.1rSx6AoHA32A5HRp8lyU8Mfm5zzj9iaS0N9g81C6tnuC2XNc26Xe1gSd2VoN1S2W1cRz2Jyz1XfT9yzy7ja43m912eC62vuj1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2XNS1oX28RSy7fozAa292CRu3myq2zfq73zG3xaz2wN31CXF7tSu1AoO2g213eR198yg3tfd1mzj2sNo2MX.1rSx6AoHA32A5HRp8lyU8Mfm5zzj9iaS0N9g81C6tnuC2XNc26Xe1gSd2VoN1S2W1cRz2Jyz1XfT9yzy7ja43m912eC62vuj1
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                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        Not reportedCementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        Not reportedFloor SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        Not reportedPipe SF:
                                        Not reportedCF RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat SF:
                                        ENTERPRISE LF & RECYC (FKA SID LARKIN & SON, INC.)Waste Disposal Site:
                                        41111 ENTERPRISE ROADWaste Disposal Address:
                                        DADE CITYWaste Disposal City:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        33525Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        Not reportedContractor is Transporter:
                                        87895Waste Disp ID:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        03/19/2018Date Receive:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8520959Facility ID:
               4077427530Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               NONEFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

RESP PARTY:
                              MINKS ELECTONICSName:
                              2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT ROADAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              270456Site Id:
                              74344Project Id:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              HOUSTON_GProject Manager:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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                              10/02/1995Initial Date Received:
                              File transferred to HW section. RCRA issues.Contaminants:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              FACILITYObject Of Interest:
                              EXACTProximity To Object:
                              HOUSTON_GCollect Username:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              05/21/2010Collect Date:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              HOUSTON_GVerifier Username:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              05/21/2010Verification Date:
                              Central DistrictDecode for District:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              28 16 43.7015999 / 81 19 56.9279999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

WASTEWATER:
                    CENTRO CRISTIANO DIOS DE PACTOSName:
                    2700 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    FLR10LW12Facility ID:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    Walter Arias, PMTEParty Name:
                    Centro Cristiano Dios de PactosCompany Name:
                    2258 E Irlo Bronson Mem HwyRP Address:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    Kissimmee FL 34744RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedTelephone:
                    ministeriodiosdepactos@gmail.comEmail:
                    07/29/2012Issue Date:
                    07/29/2012Effective Date:
                    07/28/2017Expiration Date:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    28Latitude Degrees:
                    16Latitude Minutes:
                    41.63Latitude Seconds:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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14 RCRA NonGen / NLRFAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA LLC 1007569581
WSW 2611 E HWY 192 FLR000111518
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
60 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.131 mi.
694 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    2009-06-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA LLCFacility name:
                    2611 E HWY 192Facility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    FLR000111518EPA ID:
                    E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4912
                    GARY  HANKINSContact:
                    E HWY 192Contact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USContact country:
                    407-847-3200Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
                    2009-06-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA LLCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    2004-08-11 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA LLCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

MINKS ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1001086211

                    81Longitude Degrees:
                    20Longitude Minutes:
                    5.6Longitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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15 RCRA NonGen / NLRL G DEFLECE CO 1001023693
WSW FINDS1510 E OSCEOLA PKWY FLR000006445
1/8-1/4 ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
80 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.134 mi.
708 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    2011-08-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    L G DEFLECE COFacility name:
                    1510 E OSCEOLA PKWYFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1602
                    FLR000006445EPA ID:
                    E OSCEOLA PKWYMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1602
                    NON  NOTIFIEDContact:
                    E OSCEOLA PKWYContact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-1602
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    NON NOTIFIEDOwner/operator name:
                    1510 E OSCEOLA PKWYOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    1996-10-18 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

FAIRWAY OF OSCEOLA LLC  (Continued) 1007569581

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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16 SWF/LFGREENSCAPE MOWING INC S113900413
WSW 2575 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
71 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.138 mi.
730 ft.

SWF/LF:
GREENSCAPE MOWING INCName:
2575 PARTIN SETTLEMENT RDAddress:
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
98837Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
754Class Type:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:

L G DEFLECE CO  (Continued) 1001023693

                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
                    1995-06-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    L G DEFLECE COSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110005630157Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1001023693Envid:
                                   110005630157Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005630157DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XbG6jooXGgnbimSGZSU3cRdjnLCoWMOo9CYALDEGDMng8AMnZ7P9XeSin6Um7oCSrFTCsilZD3vSlfAUfBN4AhFcRtgR410d9Hu5tW9n.sjL7JRCO744CWmWJGNMDmJO0mt9ouE9NlhCmeAYT1z5PQrLwDUDiJ1ECob6TP8XGrJbD0VGxRz3Zu3jBk7oTQBo8Fb9ICcGhwyg0E.nH6T31pUirkZmNJNSDmm4Lk.ZwliSRfgUGaK5x65c3aVR4Pid37YBmuRn8pgLApaCaTQ5NInWbIqMi9IOYHT3nZj9R0CCgOjYgt56ihzXnWPbVDwGB6S4z7ujUNYoLX8oSdm39GlGEeXgIfUnq3m8fP.ivXVmnw1Skr4CE39ZuYfSa33Uw1571cwclruRjzsdnidAP3knqfNLXsaCF4oAR6jWfI9Mi3IO5z37bTt9FWnCA9.YMzaBwbiLrM3D0eYEiSQ29ZYDpGXMsgDnq0xApYe8jOFA08vM4Vkv87yZu6v7VW1P4KF6gZnXYMUbaAwGjnU4pDujA6MoEg9oKxf3FdNGS5pgOEinnIR4ODfi.UUmzrJS.mO3JZbZ8oKSX5UUkMc3Xg9cIUlRB4GdTok4zRSneO7LIdOCj5w3FxKWUrcM6FrOm0c5yW59ODWCBkKYDD16tnALsZuDvJhEpyq9BbSDSAPMUR9nfvLC3IS8TPPA1ZFMSAA6y8hZIcE7D6LPXBg3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XbG6jooXGgnbimSGZSU3cRdjnLCoWMOo9CYALDEGDMng8AMnZ7P9XeSin6Um7oCSrFTCsilZD3vSlfAUfBN4AhFcRtgR410d9Hu5tW9n.sjL7JRCO744CWmWJGNMDmJO0mt9ouE9NlhCmeAYT1z5PQrLwDUDiJ1ECob6TP8XGrJbD0VGxRz3Zu3jBk7oTQBo8Fb9ICcGhwyg0E.nH6T31pUirkZmNJNSDmm4Lk.ZwliSRfgUGaK5x65c3aVR4Pid37YBmuRn8pgLApaCaTQ5NInWbIqMi9IOYHT3nZj9R0CCgOjYgt56ihzXnWPbVDwGB6S4z7ujUNYoLX8oSdm39GlGEeXgIfUnq3m8fP.ivXVmnw1Skr4CE39ZuYfSa33Uw1571cwclruRjzsdnidAP3knqfNLXsaCF4oAR6jWfI9Mi3IO5z37bTt9FWnCA9.YMzaBwbiLrM3D0eYEiSQ29ZYDpGXMsgDnq0xApYe8jOFA08vM4Vkv87yZu6v7VW1P4KF6gZnXYMUbaAwGjnU4pDujA6MoEg9oKxf3FdNGS5pgOEinnIR4ODfi.UUmzrJS.mO3JZbZ8oKSX5UUkMc3Xg9cIUlRB4GdTok4zRSneO7LIdOCj5w3FxKWUrcM6FrOm0c5yW59ODWCBkKYDD16tnALsZuDvJhEpyq9BbSDSAPMUR9nfvLC3IS8TPPA1ZFMSAA6y8hZIcE7D6LPXBg3
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17 RCRA-VSQGNEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOOL 1010315927
WSW 2727 NEPTUNE RD FLR000137976
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
66 ft.

Focus Map:
13

0.146 mi.
771 ft.

RCRA-VSQG:
                    2007-04-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2727 NEPTUNE RDFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-6237
                    FLR000137976EPA ID:
                    NEPTUNE RDMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-6237
                    MARK  CAVINEEContact:
                    BILL BECK BLVDContact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USContact country:
                    407-870-4898Contact telephone:
                    CAVINEEM@OSCEOLA.K12.FL.USContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF OSCEOLA COUNTYOwner/operator name:
                    817 BILL BECK BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:

GREENSCAPE MOWING INC  (Continued) S113900413

                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=98837
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NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1010315927

                    407-870-4600Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    2007-04-09 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF OSCEOLA COUNTYOwner/operator name:
                    817 BILL BECK BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    407-870-4600Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2007-04-09 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    D003.   Waste code:
                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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18 ASTOSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF - OFFICE FUEL FAC A100360846
WSW 2611 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
59 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.162 mi.
857 ft.

AST:
        OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF - OFFICE FUEL FACName:
        2611 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIALAddress:
        9813007Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        County GovernmentType Description:
        4073481159Facility Phone:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    67738Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA COUNTY SHERIFFOwner Name:
                    2611 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 32744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOHN HOLLOwner Contact:
                    4073481159Owner Phone:

        2Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        03/01/2012Status Date:
        2/1/2012Install Date:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        10000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:

NEPTUNE MIDDLE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1010315927

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    U122.   Waste code:
                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF - OFFICE FUEL FAC  (Continued) A100360846

                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        03/01/2012Status Date:
        2/1/2012Install Date:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        10000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF - OFFICE FUEL FAC  (Continued) A100360846

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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20 ASTCRYSTALBROOK GOLF CLUB A100011322
SW 2259 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL H    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
68 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.177 mi.
932 ft.

AST:
        CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CLUBName:
        2259 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HAddress:
        8839873Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        Not reportedFacility Phone:

19 SWF/LFROCKING A CONSTRUCTION S100020831
WSW BOGGY CREEK ROAD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  32743

Actual:
76 ft.

Focus Map:
7

0.176 mi.
928 ft.

SWF/LF:
ROCKING A CONSTRUCTIONName:
BOGGY CREEK ROADAddress:
KISSIMMEE, FL 32743City,State,Zip:
25572Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
28:18:30.45 / 81:22:9.74Lat/Long:
520Class Type:
OLD DUMPClassification:
CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J)Class Status:
13Section:
25STownship:
29ERange:
                                   ROCKING A CONSTRUCTION COResponsible Authority Name:
                                   4124 HIGH PLAINS LNResponsible Authority Address:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 32743Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   4078477714Responsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   ROBERT LEE ADKINSSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

OSCEOLA CNTY SHERIFF - OFFICE FUEL FAC  (Continued) A100360846

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=25572
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9813007
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D21 RCRA-VSQGANIMAL CLINIC 192 1016675294
ENE FINDS2840 E IRLO BRONSON HIGHWAY FLR000207159
1/8-1/4 ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
14

0.204 mi.
1077 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D

RCRA-VSQG:
                    2013-11-13 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    ANIMAL CLINIC 192Facility name:
                    2840 E IRLO BRONSON HIGHWAYFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    FLR000207159EPA ID:
                    E IRLO BRONSON HIGHWAYMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    USContact country:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CLUB  (Continued) A100011322

        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 5 / 81 21 8Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    5080Owner Id:
                    CRYSTALBROOK GOLF CLUBOwner Name:
                    2259 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    0Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        Not reportedStatus Date:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        500Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8839873
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ANIMAL CLINIC 192  (Continued) 1016675294

                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110059665893Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016675294Envid:
                                   110059665893Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110059665893DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XbG6jooXGgnbimSGZSU3cRdjnLCoWMOo9CYALDEGDMng8AMnZ7P9XeSin6Um7oCSrFTCsilZD3vSlfAUfBN4AhFcRtgR410d9Hu5tW9n.sjL7JRCO744CWmWJGNMDmJO0mt9ouE9NlhCmeAYT1z5PQrLwDUDiJ1ECob6TP8XGrJbD0VGxRz3Zu3jBk7oTQBo8Fb9ICcGhwyg0E.nH6T31pUirkZmNJNSDmm4Lk.ZwliSRfgUGaK5x65c3aVR4Pid37YBmuRn8pgLApaCaTQ5NInWbIqMi9IOYHT3nZj9R0CCgOjYgt56ihzXnWPbVDwGB6S4z7ujUNYoLX8oSdm39GlGEeXgIfUnq3m8fP.ivXVmnw1Skr4CE39ZuYfSa33Uw1571cwclruRjzsdnidAP3knqfNLXsaCF4oAR6jWfI9Mi3IO5z37bTt9FWnCA9.YMzaBwbiLrM3D0eYEiSQ29ZYDpGXMsgDnq0xApYe8jOFA08vM4Vkv87yZu6v7VW1P4KF6gZnXYMUbaAwGjnU4pDujA6MoEg9oKxf3FdNGS5pgOEinnIR4ODfi.UUmzrJS.mO3JZbZ8oKSX5UUkMc4Xg9cIUlRB4GdTok9zRSneO7LIdOCj5w9FxKWUrcM6FrOm0cAyW59ODWCBkKYDD18tnALsZuDvJhEpyq5BbSDSAPMUR9nfvLC3IS8TPPA1ZFMSAA7y8hZIcE7D6LPXBg3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XbG6jooXGgnbimSGZSU3cRdjnLCoWMOo9CYALDEGDMng8AMnZ7P9XeSin6Um7oCSrFTCsilZD3vSlfAUfBN4AhFcRtgR410d9Hu5tW9n.sjL7JRCO744CWmWJGNMDmJO0mt9ouE9NlhCmeAYT1z5PQrLwDUDiJ1ECob6TP8XGrJbD0VGxRz3Zu3jBk7oTQBo8Fb9ICcGhwyg0E.nH6T31pUirkZmNJNSDmm4Lk.ZwliSRfgUGaK5x65c3aVR4Pid37YBmuRn8pgLApaCaTQ5NInWbIqMi9IOYHT3nZj9R0CCgOjYgt56ihzXnWPbVDwGB6S4z7ujUNYoLX8oSdm39GlGEeXgIfUnq3m8fP.ivXVmnw1Skr4CE39ZuYfSa33Uw1571cwclruRjzsdnidAP3knqfNLXsaCF4oAR6jWfI9Mi3IO5z37bTt9FWnCA9.YMzaBwbiLrM3D0eYEiSQ29ZYDpGXMsgDnq0xApYe8jOFA08vM4Vkv87yZu6v7VW1P4KF6gZnXYMUbaAwGjnU4pDujA6MoEg9oKxf3FdNGS5pgOEinnIR4ODfi.UUmzrJS.mO3JZbZ8oKSX5UUkMc4Xg9cIUlRB4GdTok9zRSneO7LIdOCj5w9FxKWUrcM6FrOm0cAyW59ODWCBkKYDD18tnALsZuDvJhEpyq5BbSDSAPMUR9nfvLC3IS8TPPA1ZFMSAA7y8hZIcE7D6LPXBg3
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22 LUSTRACETRAC #607 U003334026
WSW UST1470 E OSCEOLA PKY    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
83 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.210 mi. Financial Assurance
1107 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9800009Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 20 24.2757 / 81 23 1.5589Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedDatum:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              JORDAN WOODFINContact:
                              RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCContact Company:
                              200 GALLERIA PKWY SEContact Address:
                              ATLANTA, GA 30339Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (770)431-7600Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              17748Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1998-01-07RP Begin Date:
                              5945RP Zip:
                              1123RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              2/21/2018Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              5/15/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              COLLINS_SDSite Manager:
                              4/11/2019Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

Contaminated Media:
                              2/21/2018Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              5/15/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              COLLINS_SDSite Manager:
                              4/11/2019Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9800009Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              02-21-2018Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              Not reportedDisch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              COLLINS_SDSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              95173SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9800009Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 20 40 / 81 23 4Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    17748Owner Id:
                    RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOwner Name:
                    200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
                    STE 900Owner Address 2:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JORDAN WOODFINOwner Contact:
                    7704317600Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    RACETRAC #607Name:
                    1470 E OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    12/01/1997Status Date:
                    12/1/1997Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9800009
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    RACETRAC #607Name:
                    1470 E OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01/07/1998Status Date:
                    12/1/1997Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    RACETRAC #607Name:
                    1470 E OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    12/01/1997Status Date:
                    12/1/1997Install Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    15000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DWM CONTAM:
                    9800009Program Site Id:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9800009
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

                    28Lat DD:
                    20Lat MM:
                    24.2757Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    23Long MM:
                    1.5589Long SS:
                    CDOffice/ District:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               01/27/2012Effective Date:
               01/27/2013Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               01/27/2013Effective Date:
               01/22/2015Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               01/28/2011Effective Date:
               01/28/2012Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               02/10/2009Effective Date:
               02/10/2010Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               12/23/2016Effective Date:
               12/23/2017Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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E23 LUSTLIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264 U001365880
SW UST1920 BOGGY CREEK RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 SPILLSKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
79 ft.

Focus Map:
7

0.211 mi.
1112 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8944609Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)870-8848Facility Phone:
                              3221Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 18 12.8548 / 81 21 58.272Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:

RACETRAC #607  (Continued) U003334026

               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               12/23/2017Effective Date:
               12/23/2018Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9800009Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               12/23/2018Effective Date:
               12/23/2019Expire Date:
               17748Owner ID:
               RACETRAC PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               200 GALLERIA PKWY SEOwner Address:
               STE 900Owner Address2:
               ATLANTA, GA 30339Owner City,St,Zip:
               JORDAN WOODFINContact:
               7704317600Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264  (Continued) U001365880

                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              50Score:
                              1998-12-11 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              50Score When Ranked:
                              LIL CHAMP STORES INCOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              1997-03-07 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              BRENT PUZAK | RAMON INCIONG (386) 916-6267Contact:
                              THE PANTRY INCContact Company:
                              305 GREGSON DRContact Address:
                              CARY, NC 27511Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (919)774-6700Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 4460Zip:
                              50Score:
                              1998-12-11 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              10563Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-05-20RP Begin Date:
                              6496RP Zip:
                              6549RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              7/15/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/5/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              CALLAHAN_HSite Manager:
                              4/6/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8944609Facility ID:
                              7/15/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/5/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              7/26/1991Application Received Date:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              3/11/1993Eligibility Status:
                              3/11/1993Elig Status Date:
                              3/4/1993Letter Of Intent Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264  (Continued) U001365880

                              NoRedetermined:
                              7/1/1992Inspection Date:
                              CALLAHAN_HSite Manager:
                              4/6/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              1000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              1000000Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              7/15/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/5/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              CALLAHAN_HSite Manager:
                              4/6/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8944609Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              03-08-2006Source Effective Date:
                              07-15-1991Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              04-05-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              02-27-2006SRC Submit Date:
                              03-02-2006SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-05-2006SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              CALLAHAN_HSite Mgr:
                              04-06-2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264  (Continued) U001365880

                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22098SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              11-05-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22099RAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              10-10-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              1994-10-10 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              64417RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8944609Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4078708848Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 18 13 / 81 21 55Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    10563Owner Id:
                    THE PANTRY INCOwner Name:
                    305 GREGSON DROwner Address:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    CARY, NC 27511Owner City,St,Zip:
                    BRENT PUZAK | RAMON INCIONG (386) 916-6267Owner Contact:
                    9197746700Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264Name:
                    1920 BOGGY CREEK RDAddress:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8944609


TC5947748.7s  Page 91

LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264  (Continued) U001365880

                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    03/24/1998Status Date:
                    7/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264Name:
                    1920 BOGGY CREEK RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    03/24/1998Status Date:
                    7/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264Name:
                    1920 BOGGY CREEK RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    03/24/1998Status Date:
                    7/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

SPILLS:
              Not reportedName:
              1920 BOGGY CREEK ROADAddress:
              KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
              26839OHMIT Incident Number:
              Not reportedIncident Legacy:
              YesOn-Scene Response:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              11/18/2004Incident Date:
              ClosedIncident Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8944609
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E24 RCRA NonGen / NLRLIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INC 1000702291
SW FINDS1920 BOGGY CREEK ROAD FLD984199836
1/8-1/4 ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
79 ft.

Focus Map:
7

0.211 mi.
1112 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    2011-01-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INCFacility name:
                    1920 BOGGY CREEK RDFacility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4460
                    FLD984199836EPA ID:
                    PHILIPS HWYMailing address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-1365
                    MARCIA  GLICKContact:
                    PHILIPS HWY STE 200Contact address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-1365
                    USContact country:
                    904-464-7200Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    MARCIA GLICKOwner/operator name:
                    9143 PHILIPS HWY STE 200Owner/operator address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2000-09-25 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    BRENT PUZAKOwner/operator name:
                    9143 PHILIPS HWYOwner/operator address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

LIL CHAMP FOOD STORE #1264  (Continued) U001365880

              11/18/2004Incident Report Date:
              PaintPollutant:
              PaintPollutants Category:
              PaintSubstance Spilled:
              0Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:

              Stadium Plaza TrustIncident Party Name:
              InlandDescription:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INC  (Continued) 1000702291

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    1991-04-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INCOwner/operator name:
                    9143 PHILIPS HWYOwner/operator address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    1991-04-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INCOwner/operator name:
                    9143 PHILIPS HWYOwner/operator address:
                    JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    1991-04-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    2011-01-05 00:00:00.Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
                    2010-12-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D25 USTSUPER MINI MART U001365832
ENE Financial Assurance2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
14

0.216 mi.
1139 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D

UST:
                    8841055Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4078462811Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 15 80 / 81 19 83Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    16008Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA MARKET PLACE INCOwner Name:
                    2801 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    FRANK A BUONAURO JROwner Contact:
                    4078462811Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    SUPER MINI MARTName:
                    2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:

LIL CHAMP FOOD STORES INC  (Continued) 1000702291

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110007447815Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1000702291Envid:
                                   110007447815Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007447815DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IeL61pzIIcKesUvLpEj3L4n1HYXperDzqjIAckFIYiHcY1CKskB9kHasL3WURlPvBbBCVYYp.8lEnVEjYwn4MdbLytf4HlUn9r65N0nH0zeYHPoXwh64kKQeQblrHCQDGMf9urLqpKFjA50InZz5bYVcQFOkGFvFHNV6ZAoIm4zeeQ.LAcD3Zjf1K5RpygZzN8s98huITtFc9OZK8Py3GtPsn3TUAiIvg9b4Fe7p4yPEheKjm9q57hMLTzg4volnUG1BvD.HbN.Y5QlXi5b5DLwesm8rxqtDSLO3ttbqiaAjUdaIzX86Wu9I3pYeoFULgCw4RtD1Vnhp5yGzW9c356bIqXSc9ZBK18R8JBiswnNU4wJvIknChykpNiMEcSujMB77Gv3L79r43o3nka4Au7kHCzhYmiIXC8OANLbed.Pr4APDH.W7.i4qdTSjf1QI48mBX1wcCXekl4SFYUY2ZWFYPZ1iaT6HnX3A.i6YkDg1JVdCupAvCvpsF86kA3fBMs16QJoIe8feRVBLvVZ4xI.1PywpRcrzXeR3DmvIXbwclQDKqBi43kTsAWfUqK9v4cl3owBpPMIEkPVjRyK307vLlhy43Lbnnys3993HN4bYGYvXouQAsQLegsarSkKDc1r3B7Dq9MwjzmfI9y15EGgcY9Xks4sFVFy5kIvYdk3iPO3HLQGCfgiYFI01NcZCMoh4vjlsiaukXGaBlKl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IeL61pzIIcKesUvLpEj3L4n1HYXperDzqjIAckFIYiHcY1CKskB9kHasL3WURlPvBbBCVYYp.8lEnVEjYwn4MdbLytf4HlUn9r65N0nH0zeYHPoXwh64kKQeQblrHCQDGMf9urLqpKFjA50InZz5bYVcQFOkGFvFHNV6ZAoIm4zeeQ.LAcD3Zjf1K5RpygZzN8s98huITtFc9OZK8Py3GtPsn3TUAiIvg9b4Fe7p4yPEheKjm9q57hMLTzg4volnUG1BvD.HbN.Y5QlXi5b5DLwesm8rxqtDSLO3ttbqiaAjUdaIzX86Wu9I3pYeoFULgCw4RtD1Vnhp5yGzW9c356bIqXSc9ZBK18R8JBiswnNU4wJvIknChykpNiMEcSujMB77Gv3L79r43o3nka4Au7kHCzhYmiIXC8OANLbed.Pr4APDH.W7.i4qdTSjf1QI48mBX1wcCXekl4SFYUY2ZWFYPZ1iaT6HnX3A.i6YkDg1JVdCupAvCvpsF86kA3fBMs16QJoIe8feRVBLvVZ4xI.1PywpRcrzXeR3DmvIXbwclQDKqBi43kTsAWfUqK9v4cl3owBpPMIEkPVjRyK307vLlhy43Lbnnys3993HN4bYGYvXouQAsQLegsarSkKDc1r3B7Dq9MwjzmfI9y15EGgcY9Xks4sFVFy5kIvYdk3iPO3HLQGCfgiYFI01NcZCMoh4vjlsiaukXGaBlKl3
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SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) U001365832

                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2007Status Date:
                    10/1/1987Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    SUPER MINI MARTName:
                    2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2007Status Date:
                    10/1/1987Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    SUPER MINI MARTName:
                    2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2007Status Date:
                    10/1/1987Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8841055Facility ID:
               4078462811Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               12/23/1999Effective Date:
               11/12/2007Expire Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8841055
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D26 LUSTSUPER MINI MART S123347252
ENE INST CONTROL2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
14

0.216 mi.
1139 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8841055Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)846-2811Facility Phone:
                              4871Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 15 48.3901 / 81 19 49.5925Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              46Score:
                              2011-10-19 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              30Score When Ranked:
                              MONIQUE CUPOLOOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              2019-01-08 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              FRANK A BUONAURO JRContact:
                              OSCEOLA MARKET PLACE INCContact Company:
                              2801 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYContact Address:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)846-2811Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:
                              46Score:
                              2011-10-19 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              16008Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1992-09-10RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              3/31/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) U001365832

               16008Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA MARKET PLACE INCOnwer Name:
               2801 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
               FRANK A BUONAURO JRContact:
               4078462811Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) S123347252

                              NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONSDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/13/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              HEAVISIDE_CSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8841055Facility ID:
                              3/31/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONSDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/13/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              6/3/1988Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/29/1988Eligibility Status:
                              12/29/1988Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              11/28/1988Inspection Date:
                              HEAVISIDE_CSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              3/31/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONSDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/13/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              HEAVISIDE_CSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) S123347252

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8841055Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              03-31-1988Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              07-10-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              VOLPE_NISite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              22246SR Task ID:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22247SA Task ID:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22248RAP Task ID:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              22249RA Task ID:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) S123347252

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Inst Control:
                                   SUPER MINI MARTName:
                                   2825 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
                                   ERIC_7455Facility Id:
                                   Dewatering, Groundwater Use, Stormwater FeaturesInst Control Type:
                                   NoneEng Control Type:
                                   GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                   NaphthaleneContamination:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   Not reportedMechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedMechanism - Program Area:
                                   Not reportedMechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   Not reportedInspection Date:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedTownship:
                                   Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedParcel ID:
                                   Not reportedSection:
                                   5521Book Number:
                                   562Page Number:
                                   Not reportedAcquisition:
                                   YPreviously Published:
                                   Super Mini MartDescription:
                                   06/20/2019Begin Date:
                                   HARNDC4 Datum ID:
                                   CSURCMC2 Coordinate Method ID:
                                   EXACTPC2 Proximity ID:
                                   TOTH_NCollector User Name:
                                   07/02/2019Collection Date:
                                   SWIMOIC Object of Interest ID:
                                   REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status ID:
                                   STCM-8841055Primary Facility ID:
                                   SUPER MINI MARTPrimary Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Site Address Line 2:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Site Program Type Key:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Site Managing Program:
                                   CDPrimary Site DEP Office:
                                   SJRWMDPrimary Site WMD:
                                   IC-1477Boundary Control ID:
                                   Super Mini MartBoundary Control Name:
                                   OsceolaBoundary Mechanism Counties:
                                   Declaration of Restrictive CovenantBoundary Mechanism Types:
                                   5/8/2019Boundary Mechanism EFF Dates:
                                   STCM-8841055All Facility ID:
                                   SUPER MINI MARTAll Facility Names:
                                   ERIC_7455All Site ID:
                                   Super Mini MartAll Site Names:
                                   Not reportedBoundary Mechanism Instr Nums:
                                   http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERPrimary Site Documents:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8841055
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27 USTOSCEOLA CNTY JAIL U003180941
NE AST402 SIMPSON RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 ASBESTOSKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
72 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.217 mi. Financial Assurance
1148 ft.

UST:
                    9700884Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    4077424483Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    DPHOPositioning Method:
                    28 17 45.18 / 81 21 7.12000000Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY JAILName:
                    402 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    04/01/1999Status Date:

SUPER MINI MART  (Continued) S123347252

                                   IC_7455/gis-facility!search

DWM CONTAM:
                    8841055Program Site Id:
                    28Lat DD:
                    15Lat MM:
                    48.3901Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    19Long MM:
                    49.5925Long SS:
                    CDOffice/ District:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    46Priority Score:
                    0Datum:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

                    6/1/1984Install Date:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    2000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

AST:
        OSCEOLA CNTY JAILName:
        402 SIMPSON RDAddress:
        9700884Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        County GovernmentType Description:
        4077424483Facility Phone:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    DPHOPositioning Method:
                    28 17 45.18 / 81 21 7.12000000Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

        2Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        02/01/1998Status Date:
        2/1/1998Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9700884


TC5947748.7s  Page 102

OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

        4Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        06/01/2016Status Date:
        6/1/2016Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    4Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    4Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    4Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    4Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    4Tank ID:
                    NoneMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    4Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:

                    4Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:

                    4Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

        3Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        05/01/2016Status Date:
        5/1/1998Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

Click here for Florida Oculus:

ASBESTOS:
                                        19199 COMMISSARY TRAILER AT OSCEOLA JAILName:
                                        402 SIMPSON RDAddress:
                                        KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
                                        AS09700537Facility ID:
                                        102752Notification ID:
                                        REVISEDNotification Type:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        COMMISSARY TRAILERSite Name:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        OSCEOLA COUNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                                        JOHNSON’S EXCAVATION & SERVICES INCContractor Name:
                                        07/23/2019Start Date:
                                        07/25/2019Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        Not reportedCementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        Not reportedFloor SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        Not reportedPipe SF:
                                        Not reportedCF RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat SF:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Site:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Address:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal City:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal State:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disposal Zip:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        YContractor is Transporter:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disp ID:
                                        Not reportedWaste Disp Source:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        06/05/2019Date Receive:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               AIGInsurance Company:
               03/08/2016Effective Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9700884


TC5947748.7s  Page 104

OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

               03/08/2017Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               AIGInsurance Company:
               10/01/2012Effective Date:
               10/01/2014Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ALLIED WORLD ASSURACE COMPANY (U.S.) INCInsurance Company:
               10/01/2016Effective Date:
               10/01/2017Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ALLIED WORLD ASSURACE COMPANY (U.S.) INCInsurance Company:
               10/01/2017Effective Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

               10/01/2018Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ALLIED WORLD ASSURACE COMPANY (U.S.) INCInsurance Company:
               10/01/2018Effective Date:
               10/01/2019Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ALLIED WORLD ASSURACE COMPANY (U.S.) INCInsurance Company:
               10/01/2019Effective Date:
               10/01/2020Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               10/01/2011Effective Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

               10/01/2012Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               10/01/2007Effective Date:
               10/01/2009Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               10/01/2009Effective Date:
               10/01/2010Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9700884Facility ID:
               4077424483Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               10/01/2010Effective Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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28 ASTOSCEOLA REGIONAL JUVENILE DET CTR A100279487
NE 2330 NEW BEGINNING RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
73 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.248 mi.
1311 ft.

AST:
        OSCEOLA REGIONAL JUVENILE DET CTRName:
        2330 NEW BEGINNING RDAddress:
        9807463Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        State GovernmentType Description:
        4079433055Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    51286Owner Id:
                    REGIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE DETENTIONOwner Name:
                    3710 CORPOREX PARK DR #300Owner Address:
                    ATT:STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    TAMPA, FL 33619Owner City,St,Zip:
                    CAROLYN F. ROBINSONOwner Contact:
                    8137446788Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        06/01/2000Status Date:
        6/1/2000Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        300Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

OSCEOLA CNTY JAIL  (Continued) U003180941

               10/01/2011Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9807463
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29 RCRA-SQGMMT TECH SIMPSON RD MINI STORAGE 1001023835
SW FINDS227 SIMPSON RD # 48 FLR000008524
1/8-1/4 ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
66 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.250 mi.
1318 ft.

RCRA-SQG:
                    1995-09-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
                    MMT TECH SIMPSON RD MINI STORAGEFacility name:
                    227 SIMPSON RD # 48Facility address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-4452
                    FLR000008524EPA ID:
                    OFFICE PLAZA BLVDMailing address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-5513
                    TIMOTHY  FLETCHERContact:
                    OFFICE PLAZA BLVD # 301-6Contact address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744-5513
                    USContact country:
                    407-851-5577Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    TIMOTHY FLETCHEROwner/operator name:
                    750 OFFICE PLAZA BLVD # 301-6Owner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2000-09-25 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    FLETCHER TIMOTHYOwner/operator name:
                    750 OFFICE PLAZA BLVD # 301-6Owner/operator address:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    2000-09-25 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MMT TECH SIMPSON RD MINI STORAGE  (Continued) 1001023835

                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D039.   Waste code:
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D040.   Waste code:
                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110006156514Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1001023835Envid:
                                   110006156514Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006156514DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43g4tn3pegJX2pXtBNn5W9TXpAQeGF8skJqXX2FB0spmlXr33kyBu0NfL4SS5NgWMS32lTi5XUS8M8AuJQGC4ZpGoGFwf4D033vgUP29TtSSn7u8mqpzPeU42ZxJVBX.F38HpbYXWO48rB7VNVPAuy5mSWks4GXT.qX652ymAB8QOF4oJ3AngLw3setOynkm2d3poTeMm7Q3JYlXwuBjxpPRX606bRBBCNkp9VG50aWyh9T.TxnXjo6MRA5BQfzAP9GWjFfA1aSs6Skli9MFqHcXrNuqk2hnFRs4W23W2gXQ3nztWOnJg2l2pNaeeF3PBJXSXoO2lypixXT826IBOQNHA3fn55mWH72AdTGXXBH4PMA8VQzC5JJGPtFYdAQ.sPtkSs5NTqwLXhg7aS2RuFP22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43g4tn3pegJX2pXtBNn5W9TXpAQeGF8skJqXX2FB0spmlXr33kyBu0NfL4SS5NgWMS32lTi5XUS8M8AuJQGC4ZpGoGFwf4D033vgUP29TtSSn7u8mqpzPeU42ZxJVBX.F38HpbYXWO48rB7VNVPAuy5mSWks4GXT.qX652ymAB8QOF4oJ3AngLw3setOynkm2d3poTeMm7Q3JYlXwuBjxpPRX606bRBBCNkp9VG50aWyh9T.TxnXjo6MRA5BQfzAP9GWjFfA1aSs6Skli9MFqHcXrNuqk2hnFRs4W23W2gXQ3nztWOnJg2l2pNaeeF3PBJXSXoO2lypixXT826IBOQNHA3fn55mWH72AdTGXXBH4PMA8VQzC5JJGPtFYdAQ.sPtkSs5NTqwLXhg7aS2RuFP22
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30 LUSTMURPHY USA #6725 U003887135
WSW UST1481 E OSCEOLA PKWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
85 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.277 mi.
1463 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9805416Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (870)875-7610Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 20 27.1099 / 81 23 5.9044Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedMethod:
                              Not reportedDatum:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              BRAD WEINISCHKEOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              2019-08-06 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              BRAD WEINISCHKE | KRYSTAL TERRELLContact:
                              MURPHY OIL USA INCContact Company:
                              200 PEACH STContact Address:
                              EL DORADO, AR 71730Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (870)875-7610Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              15075Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              2002-12-30RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              4/28/2010Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/27/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Manager:
                              4/28/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

                              6/14/2007Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              6/25/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              6/30/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Contaminated Media:
                              4/28/2010Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/27/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Manager:
                              4/28/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Amount unknownPollutant Other Description:
                              1Gallons Discharged:
                              6/14/2007Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              6/25/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              COLE_TASite Manager:
                              6/30/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              Unknown amount of dischargePollutant Other Description:
                              1Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9805416Facility ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5947748.7s  Page 112

MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              04-07-2011Source Effective Date:
                              04-28-2010Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              04-27-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              04-01-2011SRC Submit Date:
                              04-07-2011SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-27-2011SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Mgr:
                              04-28-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              87567SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              87568RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9805416Facility ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              06-09-2009Source Effective Date:
                              06-14-2007Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06-25-2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              06-08-2009SRC Submit Date:
                              06-08-2009SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-25-2009SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              COLE_TASite Mgr:
                              06-30-2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              82814SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              84633RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9805416Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    8708757610Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15075Owner Id:
                    MURPHY OIL USA INCOwner Name:
                    200 PEACH STOwner Address:
                    ATTN: BRAD WEINISCHKEOwner Address 2:
                    EL DORADO, AR 71730Owner City,St,Zip:
                    BRAD WEINISCHKE | KRYSTAL TERRELLOwner Contact:
                    8708757610Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    MURPHY USA #6725Name:
                    1481 E OSCEOLA PKWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    06/01/2007Status Date:
                    12/1/2002Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    20000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9805416
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MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Site Suitability PlanMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Vapor monitoring w/dilutionMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    DEP approved pipingPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    MURPHY USA #6725Name:
                    1481 E OSCEOLA PKWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    06/01/2007Status Date:
                    12/1/2002Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    20000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Site Suitability PlanMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Vapor monitoring w/dilutionMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    DEP approved pipingPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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31 LUSTFL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TOLL PLAZA U001543971
SW USTTURNPIKE TOLL PLAZA AT MILE 244    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  33318

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.291 mi.
1537 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9400116Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              G - State GovernmentFacility Type:
                              (305)493-9495Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 11.5145 / 81 20 56.9226Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              71Score:
                              2002-03-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              DAN ROSEOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              SANTIAGO ALVAREZContact:
                              FLORIDAS TURNPIKE ENTERPRISEContact Company:
                              PO BOX 9828Contact Address:
                              FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33310Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (954)975-4855Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33318Zip:
                              71Score:
                              2002-03-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              24718Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-01-24RP Begin Date:
                              9828RP Zip:

MURPHY USA #6725  (Continued) U003887135

                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9805416
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FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TOLL PLAZA  (Continued) U001543971

                              1268RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              12/6/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/7/2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              9400116Facility ID:
                              12/6/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              4/7/2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              12/6/1993Application Received Date:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              2/14/2002Eligibility Status:
                              2/14/2002Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              300000Cap Amount:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9400116Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              G - State Government -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              04-07-2003Source Effective Date:
                              12-06-1993Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              04-07-2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              03-19-2003SRC Submit Date:
                              04-06-2003SRC Review Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TOLL PLAZA  (Continued) U001543971

                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-07-2003SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              83560SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              70881RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9400116Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    State GovernmentType Description:
                    3054939495Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 9 / 81 20 59Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    24718Owner Id:
                    FLORIDAS TURNPIKE ENTERPRISEOwner Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9400116
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32 SWF/LFCLASSIC TIRE & SERVICE INC S117717223
WSW 2542 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
69 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.301 mi.
1590 ft.

SWF/LF:
CLASSIC TIRE & SERVICE INCName:
2542 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
101157Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
754Class Type:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
REGISTERED (R)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:

FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TOLL PLAZA  (Continued) U001543971

                    PO BOX 9828Owner Address:
                    ATTN: SANTIAGO ALVAREZOwner Address 2:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33310Owner City,St,Zip:
                    SANTIAGO ALVAREZOwner Contact:
                    9549754855Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TOLL PLAZAName:
                    TURNPIKE TOLL PLAZA AT MILE 244Address:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    33318Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12/31/1993Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    250Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9400116
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34 SWF/LFE.J.V. TIRES & AUTO REPAIRS, INC S113898577
WSW 3075 LIONS CT    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
86 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.371 mi.
1957 ft.

SWF/LF:
E.J.V. TIRES & AUTO REPAIRS, INCName:
3075 LIONS CTAddress:
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
101449Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
28:20:16.7892 / 81:23:12.8328Lat/Long:
751Class Type:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTION CENTERClassification:
ACTIVE (A)Class Status:

33 SWF/LFKISSIMMEE -TECO DEBRIS STAGING AREA S109689061
NE 501 SIMPSON RD.    N/A
1/4-1/2 SCHOOL BOARD, FL  34744

Actual:
75 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.328 mi.
1731 ft.

SWF/LF:
KISSIMMEE -TECO DEBRIS STAGING AREAName:
501 SIMPSON RD.Address:
SCHOOL BOARD, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
98322Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
28:17:50 / 81:20:46Lat/Long:
910Class Type:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

CLASSIC TIRE & SERVICE INC  (Continued) S117717223

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=98322
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=101157
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F35 LUSTRELIANCE #417 U001365646
SW UST2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.406 mi.
2142 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8513759Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (560)288-0454Facility Phone:
                              674Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 8.2679 / 81 21 9.179Lat/Long (dms):
                              30Section:
                              25Township:
                              30Range:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              75Score:
                              1999-03-12 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              75Score When Ranked:
                              SHELLOperator:
                              1999-06-03 00:00:00Name Update:
                              2001-06-27 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              GERALD DONNINIContact:
                              DONNINI ENTERPRISES INCContact Company:
                              609 N HEPBURN AVE #105Contact Address:
                              JUPITER, FL 33458Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (561)768-9327Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:

E.J.V. TIRES & AUTO REPAIRS, INC  (Continued) S113898577

Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   ELSTON VELEZResponsible Authority Name:
                                   3075 LOINS CT.Responsible Authority Address:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   4079330333Responsible Authority Phone:
                                   EJV@ATT.NETEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   E.J.V TIRES/ ELSTON J. VELEZLand Owner Name:
                                   3075 LIONS CTLand Owner Address:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Land Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   4079330333Land Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=101449
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

                              75Score:
                              1999-03-12 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              39862Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1995-03-28RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              105RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              1/27/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              2/26/2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              RIDENOUR_CSite Manager:
                              3/3/2003Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              4/24/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/5/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              STULGINSKI_JRSite Manager:
                              1/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8513759Facility ID:
                              4/24/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/5/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              4/29/1987Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              5/4/1988Eligibility Status:
                              5/4/1988Elig Status Date:
                              5/1/1987Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              6/17/1987Inspection Date:
                              STULGINSKI_JRSite Manager:
                              1/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              1/27/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              2/26/2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              RIDENOUR_CSite Manager:
                              3/3/2003Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              4/24/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/5/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              STULGINSKI_JRSite Manager:
                              1/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513759Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              02-26-2003Source Effective Date:
                              01-27-1993Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              02-26-2003Disch Cleanup Status Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              01-21-2003SRC Submit Date:
                              02-14-2003SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              02-26-2003SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              RIDENOUR_CSite Mgr:
                              03-03-2003Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              81150SR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              01-27-1993SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              6SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              81152SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              70573RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513759Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              01-26-2007Source Effective Date:
                              04-24-1987Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              03-05-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              01-03-2007SRC Submit Date:
                              01-16-2007SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              03-05-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              ALL DATES DELETED WO ISSUEDSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              STULGINSKI_JRSite Mgr:
                              01-26-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              22405SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22406SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              08-22-1989SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22407RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              $21,525.00RAP Actual Cost:
                              01-25-1991RAP Completion Date:
                              03-07-1990RAP Payment Date:
                              1991-01-25 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              22408RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              3RA Years to Complete:
                              $68,830.00RA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8513759Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    5602880454Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 17 14 / 81 21 15Lat/Long (dms):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513759
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

Owner:
                    39862Owner Id:
                    DONNINI ENTERPRISES INCOwner Name:
                    609 N HEPBURN AVE #105Owner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    JUPITER, FL 33458Owner City,St,Zip:
                    GERALD DONNINIOwner Contact:
                    5617689327Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    RELIANCE #417Name:
                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/01/2003Status Date:
                    10/1/1970Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    RELIANCE #417Name:
                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/01/2003Status Date:
                    10/1/1970Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    RELIANCE #417Name:
                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/01/2003Status Date:
                    10/1/1970Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    RELIANCE #417Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/01/2003Status Date:
                    10/1/1970Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    RELIANCE #417Name:
                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    5Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/01/2003Status Date:
                    10/1/1970Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    6000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    RELIANCE #417Name:
                    2255 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    6Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01/31/1993Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    500Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8513759Facility ID:
               5602880454Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513759
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36 LUSTMOBIL R/S #13191 U001365674
SW UST2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.423 mi.
2234 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8520982Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)870-0012Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 7.5142 / 81 21 7.8835Lat/Long (dms):
                              34Section:
                              23STownship:
                              29ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              66Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              STATION MANAGEROperator:
                              2002-06-07 00:00:00Name Update:
                              1998-05-21 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

RELIANCE #417  (Continued) U001365646

               10/20/1989Effective Date:
               10/20/1990Expire Date:
               39862Owner ID:
               DONNINI ENTERPRISES INCOnwer Name:
               609 N HEPBURN AVE #105Owner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               JUPITER, FL 33458Owner City,St,Zip:
               GERALD DONNINIContact:
               5617689327Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8513759Facility ID:
               5602880454Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               12/01/1994Effective Date:
               12/01/2003Expire Date:
               39862Owner ID:
               DONNINI ENTERPRISES INCOnwer Name:
               609 N HEPBURN AVE #105Owner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               JUPITER, FL 33458Owner City,St,Zip:
               GERALD DONNINIContact:
               5617689327Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              GVR COMPLIANCE MANAGER / ALT PH: (800) 253-8054Contact:
                              EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPContact Company:
                              7300 W FRIENDLY AVEContact Address:
                              GREENSBORO, NC 27410Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (303)986-8011Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 4419Zip:
                              66Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              14745Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-05-20RP Begin Date:
                              6232RP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              9/8/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/17/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              TAYLOR_DSSite Manager:
                              11/22/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8520982Facility ID:
                              9/8/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/17/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              9/14/1987Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/5/1990Eligibility Status:
                              12/5/1990Elig Status Date:
                              2/12/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              3/23/1988Inspection Date:
                              TAYLOR_DSSite Manager:
                              11/22/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

Contaminated Media:
                              9/8/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/17/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              TAYLOR_DSSite Manager:
                              11/22/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8520982Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              10-25-2004Source Effective Date:
                              09-08-1987Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11-17-2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              10-19-2004SRC Submit Date:
                              10-22-2004SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-17-2004SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              TAYLOR_DSSite Mgr:
                              11-22-2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              22368SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              $31,853.42SR Actual Cost:
                              09-10-1990SR Completion Date:
                              08-28-1992SR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              04-03-1991SR Written Date:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              930SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

                              GWT PUMPINGSR Other Treatment:
                              04-09-1991SR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              ASR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              05-09-1991SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22369SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              $50,436.59SA Actual Cost:
                              03-29-1991SA Completion Date:
                              02-26-1993SA Payment Date:
                              22370RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              $7,809.53RAP Actual Cost:
                              11-17-1995RAP Completion Date:
                              05-11-1993RAP Payment Date:
                              1995-11-17 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              22371RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              1RA Years to Complete:
                              $25,873.53RA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8520982Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4078700012Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 17 12 / 81 21 13Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    14745Owner Id:
                    EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPOwner Name:
                    7300 W FRIENDLY AVEOwner Address:
                    GILBARCO VEEDER-ROOT INC MS F-76Owner Address 2:
                    GREENSBORO, NC 27410Owner City,St,Zip:
                    GVR COMPLIANCE MANAGER / ALT PH: (800) 253-8054Owner Contact:
                    3039868011Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    08/31/1990Status Date:
                    7/1/1972Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520982
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MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    08/31/1990Status Date:
                    7/1/1972Install Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    08/31/1990Status Date:
                    7/1/1972Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    6000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    08/31/1990Status Date:
                    7/1/1972Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    6000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    5Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    08/31/1990Status Date:
                    7/1/1972Install Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    6Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2004Status Date:
                    8/1/1990Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    7Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2004Status Date:
                    8/1/1990Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    MOBIL R/S #13191Name:
                    2265 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    8Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/01/2004Status Date:
                    8/1/1990Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8520982Facility ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520982
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F37 LUST7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01 U001365578
SW UST2245 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKISSIMMEE, FL  32743

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.424 mi. DWM CONTAM
2241 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8513617Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)532-2037Facility Phone:
                              56Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 9.35 / 81 21 11.17Lat/Long (dms):
                              19Section:
                              25STownship:
                              30ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              60Score:
                              2013-07-25 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              97Score When Ranked:
                              CATHY WISEOperator:
                              2008-04-23 00:00:00Name Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              MILEI AVILES / DAVID PETERSENContact:
                              7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Contact Company:
                              PO BOX 711Contact Address:
                              DALLAS, TX 75221Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)403-2995Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              32743Zip:
                              60Score:
                              2013-07-25 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              20385Related Party ID:

MOBIL R/S #13191  (Continued) U001365674

               4078700012Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               GUARANTEEFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               05/01/1998Effective Date:
               04/29/2005Expire Date:
               14745Owner ID:
               EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPOnwer Name:
               7300 W FRIENDLY AVEOwner Address:
               GILBARCO VEEDER-ROOT INC MS F-76Owner Address2:
               GREENSBORO, NC 27410Owner City,St,Zip:
               GVR COMPLIANCE MANAGER / ALT PH: (800) 253-8054Contact:
               3039868011Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-05-20RP Begin Date:
                              711RP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              12/23/1986Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/6/2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              12/27/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/6/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8513617Facility ID:
                              12/23/1986Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/6/2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              2/6/1987Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              4/28/1989Eligibility Status:
                              4/28/1989Elig Status Date:
                              9/12/1994Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/28/1988Inspection Date:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              8513617Facility ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                              12/27/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/6/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              12/27/1988Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/5/2005Eligibility Status:
                              12/5/2005Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              12/23/1986Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/6/2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              12/27/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              8/6/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              THORNTON_KSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513617Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              12-23-1986Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11-06-2000Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              VOLPE_NISite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              22565SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22566SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              08-24-1994SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22567RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                              06-20-1995RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              1995-06-20 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              22568RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513617Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              12-27-1988Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08-06-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              VOLPE_NISite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              90919SR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              11-02-1993SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              50SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              25.43 TONS EXC CONTSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              80952RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8513617Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4075322037Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 18 / 81 23 13Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    20385Owner Id:
                    7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Owner Name:
                    PO BOX 711Owner Address:
                    ATTN: FL REGION COMPLIANCE MGROwner Address 2:
                    DALLAS, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
                    MILEI AVILES / DAVID PETERSENOwner Contact:
                    4074032995Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01Name:
                    2245 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    32743Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/31/1993Status Date:
                    12/1/1977Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01Name:
                    2245 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    32743Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10/31/1993Status Date:
                    12/1/1977Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513617
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

CLEANUP SITES:
                              7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01Name:
                              2245 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 32743City,State,Zip:
                              60782501DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              8513617Source Database Id:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              11/21/2019Data Load Date:
                              CDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              WOEBER_ACollect Username:
                              05/03/2005Collect Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRCollect Affiliation:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              WOEBER_AVerifier Username:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRVerifier Affiliation:
                              05/03/2005Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              28 17 9.35 / 81 21 11.17Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

DWM CONTAM:
                    8513617Program Site Id:
                    28Lat DD:
                    17Lat MM:
                    9.35Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    21Long MM:
                    11.17Long SS:
                    CDOffice/ District:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    60Priority Score:
                    0Datum:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513617
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38 LUSTCHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE U001365645
SW UST2183 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.428 mi.
2260 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8513758Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)932-0100Facility Phone:
                              556Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 14.398 / 81 21 18.9279Lat/Long (dms):
                              30Section:
                              25STownship:
                              30ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              76Score:
                              2005-07-27 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              76Score When Ranked:
                              CARLOS PEREIRAOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              2017-06-07 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              CARLOS PERIERAContact:
                              C&D OF KISSIMMEE INCContact Company:
                              2183 E VINE STContact Address:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)932-0100Phone:
                              YBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:
                              76Score:
                              2005-07-27 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              48405Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1999-03-01RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              2/28/1989Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:

7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #19392-01  (Continued) U001365578

                    UNVRMethod:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    19Section:
                    25STownship:
                    30ERange:
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              7/26/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              VOLPE_NISite Manager:
                              6/13/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              5/4/2005Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/12/2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              DURING CLOSUREOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              MIZENER_FSite Manager:
                              8/2/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8513758Facility ID:
                              2/28/1989Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              7/26/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              3/6/1989Application Received Date:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              12/26/1989Eligibility Status:
                              12/26/1989Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              10/25/1989Inspection Date:
                              VOLPE_NISite Manager:
                              6/13/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              1200000Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              2/28/1989Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              7/26/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              VOLPE_NISite Manager:
                              6/13/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              Z - Other Non RegulatedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              5/4/2005Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/12/2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              DURING CLOSUREOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              MIZENER_FSite Manager:
                              8/2/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              INDICATION OF LEAKAGE FROM SPILL BUCKETPollutant Other Description:
                              5Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513758Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              06-13-2017Source Effective Date:
                              02-28-1989Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              07-26-2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              05-22-2017SRC Submit Date:
                              05-23-2017SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              07-26-2017SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              VOLPE_NISite Mgr:
                              06-13-2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              22409SR Task ID:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22410SA Task ID:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22411RAP Task ID:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              22412RA Task ID:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8513758Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              06-11-2012Source Effective Date:
                              05-04-2005Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              09-12-2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              04-19-2012SRC Submit Date:
                              06-11-2012SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-12-2012SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              MIZENER_FSite Mgr:
                              08-02-2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM3 - Team 3Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              87186SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              89121RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8513758Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4079320100Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 17 25.4600000 / 81 21 31.3000000Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    48405Owner Id:
                    C&D OF KISSIMMEE INCOwner Name:
                    2183 E VINE STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
                    CARLOS PERIERAOwner Contact:
                    4079320100Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKEName:
                    2183 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513758
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CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/11/2005Status Date:
                    1/1/1982Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKEName:
                    2183 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/11/2005Status Date:
                    1/1/1982Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKEName:
                    2183 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/11/2005Status Date:
                    1/1/1982Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKEName:
                    2183 E IRLO BRONSON MEM HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/11/2005Status Date:
                    1/1/1982Install Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    1000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5947748.7s  Page 148

39 LUSTCOASTAL FOOD MART U002313836
SW UST2264 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
64 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.451 mi.
2379 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8839725Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (407)944-0912Facility Phone:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 2.8056 / 81 21 7.2834Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              56Score:
                              2002-03-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              56Score When Ranked:
                              RAHELL QUREEHLOperator:
                              1996-02-29 00:00:00Name Update:
                              1996-02-29 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDContact:
                              SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCContact Company:
                              101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Contact Address:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)847-3099Phone:

CHEVRON #42078-TURNPIKE  (Continued) U001365645

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8513758Facility ID:
               4079320100Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               05/17/2000Effective Date:
               05/17/2001Expire Date:
               48405Owner ID:
               C&D OF KISSIMMEE INCOnwer Name:
               2183 E VINE STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34744Owner City,St,Zip:
               CARLOS PERIERAContact:
               4079320100Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8513758
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COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 4421Zip:
                              56Score:
                              2002-03-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              45734Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1997-04-15RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              9/10/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/20/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              SINBACK_GASite Manager:
                              2/10/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8839725Facility ID:
                              9/10/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/20/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              9/10/1992Application Received Date:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              3/17/2003Eligibility Status:
                              3/17/2003Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              SINBACK_GASite Manager:
                              2/10/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              400000Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              9/10/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/20/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              SINBACK_GASite Manager:
                              2/10/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              9/10/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/20/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              SINBACK_GASite Manager:
                              2/10/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8839725Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              06-20-2011Source Effective Date:
                              09-10-1992Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12-20-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              06-13-2011SRC Submit Date:
                              06-20-2011SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              12-20-2011SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              SINBACK_GASite Mgr:
                              02-10-2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              76187SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              76992RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8839725Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4079440912Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 17 1 / 81 27 7Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    45734Owner Id:
                    SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCOwner Name:
                    101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Owner Address:
                    KEN BAKER TRUSTEE & W SCHOOLFIELD TRUSTEOwner Address 2:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDOwner Contact:
                    4078473099Owner Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8839725
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COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

Tank Info:
                    COASTAL FOOD MARTName:
                    2264 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/13/2003Status Date:
                    3/1/1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    COASTAL FOOD MARTName:
                    2264 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/13/2003Status Date:
                    3/1/1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    COASTAL FOOD MARTName:
                    2264 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11/13/2003Status Date:
                    3/1/1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8839725Facility ID:
               4079440912Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8839725
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COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               03/09/1994Effective Date:
               03/09/1995Expire Date:
               45734Owner ID:
               SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCOnwer Name:
               101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Owner Address:
               KEN BAKER TRUSTEE & W SCHOOLFIELD TRUSTEOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
               ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDContact:
               4078473099Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8839725Facility ID:
               4079440912Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               03/19/2001Effective Date:
               03/19/2003Expire Date:
               45734Owner ID:
               SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCOnwer Name:
               101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Owner Address:
               KEN BAKER TRUSTEE & W SCHOOLFIELD TRUSTEOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
               ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDContact:
               4078473099Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8839725Facility ID:
               4079440912Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               10/15/1991Effective Date:
               10/15/1993Expire Date:
               45734Owner ID:
               SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCOnwer Name:
               101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Owner Address:
               KEN BAKER TRUSTEE & W SCHOOLFIELD TRUSTEOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
               ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDContact:
               4078473099Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               8839725Facility ID:
               4079440912Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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40 SWF/LFFERCHO AUTO REPAIR INC S113899592
WSW 1416 RIDGE ST UNIT #2    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
87 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.455 mi.
2403 ft.

SWF/LF:
FERCHO AUTO REPAIR INCName:
1416 RIDGE ST UNIT #2Address:
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744City,State,Zip:
96880Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
754Class Type:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

COASTAL FOOD MART  (Continued) U002313836

               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               05/31/1995Effective Date:
               05/31/1996Expire Date:
               45734Owner ID:
               SCHOOLFIELD PROPERTY INCOnwer Name:
               101 PARK PLACE BLVD #3Owner Address:
               KEN BAKER TRUSTEE & W SCHOOLFIELD TRUSTEOwner Address2:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34741Owner City,St,Zip:
               ERIC KREBIL - KEN BAKER - WAYNE SCHOOLFIELDContact:
               4078473099Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=96880
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41 LUSTDAYS INN-KISSIMMEE U001042669
SW UST2095 IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
65 ft.

Focus Map:
7

0.465 mi.
2456 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9202285Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              (407)649-9435Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 24.8064 / 81 21 34.8119Lat/Long (dms):
                              24Section:
                              25STownship:
                              29ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              76Score:
                              2004-01-30 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              KHIMANI, HANIFOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              HANIF KHIMANIContact:
                              KISSIMMEE HOSPITALITY INCContact Company:
                              4045 S ORANGE BLOSSOM TRLContact Address:
                              ORLANDO, FL 32839Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)649-9435Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744Zip:
                              76Score:
                              2004-01-30 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              12090Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1992-08-07RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              6/29/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/8/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Manager:
                              6/1/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE  (Continued) U001042669

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              9202285Facility ID:
                              6/29/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/8/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              6/30/1994Application Received Date:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              7/11/1994Eligibility Status:
                              7/11/1994Elig Status Date:
                              7/21/1994Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Manager:
                              6/1/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              6/29/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              3/8/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Manager:
                              6/1/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - FL DOH IN POLK COUNTYTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9202285Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              10-13-2004Source Effective Date:
                              06-29-1992Discharge Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE  (Continued) U001042669

                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              03-08-2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-12-2004SRC Submit Date:
                              10-13-2004SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              03-08-2005SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              ELLSWORTH_GWSite Mgr:
                              06-01-2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP53 - Polk CountyTank Office:
                              22117SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22118SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22119RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              22120RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9202285Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    4076499435Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9202285
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DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE  (Continued) U001042669

                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 17 24 / 81 21 36Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    12090Owner Id:
                    KISSIMMEE HOSPITALITY INCOwner Name:
                    4045 S ORANGE BLOSSOM TRLOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    ORLANDO, FL 32839Owner City,St,Zip:
                    HANIF KHIMANIOwner Contact:
                    4076499435Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    DAYS INN-KISSIMMEEName:
                    2095 IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/01/1994Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    DAYS INN-KISSIMMEEName:
                    2095 IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/01/1994Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    DAYS INN-KISSIMMEEName:
                    2095 IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    05/01/1994Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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42 LUSTSHELL-BRONSON #349 U003804167
SW UST2300 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKISSIMMEE, FL  34741

Actual:
60 ft.

Focus Map:
11

0.478 mi. DWM CONTAM
2524 ft. Financial Assurance

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9047117Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (813)681-4279Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 16 56.2194 / 81 20 57.1179Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              60Score:
                              2011-07-27 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              RICK HERWEHOperator:
                              2017-03-27 00:00:00Name Update:
                              2019-07-26 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
                              AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Contact Company:
                              PO BOX 1110Contact Address:
                              BRANDON, FL 33509Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (813)681-4279Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34741, 3977Zip:
                              60Score:
                              2011-07-27 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              922Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              2001-10-22RP Begin Date:
                              1110RP Zip:
                              211RP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              7/2/2010Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              5/22/2013Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:

DAYS INN-KISSIMMEE  (Continued) U001042669

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9202285
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              OCAMPO_NSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVTank Office:

Contaminated Media:
                              7/2/2010Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              5/22/2013Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              OCAMPO_NSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              1Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9047117Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              07-02-2010Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05-22-2013Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              NICOLSON_BSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCLP48 - Orange CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              86597SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              89116RAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              90825RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9047117Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    8136814279Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    28 18 93 / 81 20 95Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    922Owner Id:
                    AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Owner Name:
                    PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
                    BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHOwner Contact:
                    8136814279Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    SHELL-BRONSON #349Name:
                    2300 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34741Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    03/01/2017Status Date:
                    6/1/1990Install Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9047117
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    SHELL-BRONSON #349Name:
                    2300 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34741Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    03/01/2017Status Date:
                    6/1/1990Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    SHELL-BRONSON #349Name:
                    2300 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34741Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    03/01/2017Status Date:
                    6/1/1990Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    12000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                    3Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

CLEANUP SITES:
                              SHELL-BRONSON #349Name:
                              2300 W VINE STAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34741City,State,Zip:
                              60782332DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              9047117Source Database Id:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              11/21/2019Data Load Date:
                              CDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              BRADSHAW_W49Collect Username:
                              02/24/2003Collect Date:
                              CONTRACTORCollect Affiliation:
                              1994 doqsMap Source:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9047117
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

                              4065Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              BRADSHAW_W49Verifier Username:
                              CONTRACTORVerifier Affiliation:
                              02/24/2003Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              28 16 56.22 / 81 20 57.12Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

DWM CONTAM:
                    9047117Program Site Id:
                    28Lat DD:
                    16Lat MM:
                    56.2194Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    20Long MM:
                    57.1179Long SS:
                    CDOffice/ District:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    60Priority Score:
                    0Datum:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               01/01/2016Effective Date:
               01/01/2017Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5947748.7s  Page 167

SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               12/31/2009Effective Date:
               12/31/2010Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               12/31/2010Effective Date:
               12/31/2011Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               12/31/2012Effective Date:
               12/31/2013Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               12/31/2013Effective Date:
               12/31/2014Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               12/31/2017Effective Date:
               12/31/2018Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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43 LUSTOSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT U003334007
WSW UST1354 OSCEOLA PKY    N/A
1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKISSIMMEE, FL  34744

Actual:
86 ft.

Focus Map:
1

0.497 mi.
2624 ft.

LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8943456Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County GovernmentFacility Type:
                              (407)932-5306Facility Phone:
                              12568Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 20 24.0155 / 81 23 22.0037Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:

SHELL-BRONSON #349  (Continued) U003804167

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               12/31/2007Effective Date:
               12/31/2009Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

               3Region:
               9047117Facility ID:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               LETTER OF CREDITFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               01/31/2019Effective Date:
               01/01/2020Expire Date:
               922Owner ID:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               BILL MCKNIGHT | RICK HERWEHContact:
               8136814279Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  (Continued) U003334007

                              0Datum:
                              7Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              7Score When Ranked:
                              Not reportedOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              1996-03-07 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              PATRICK WORKMANContact:
                              OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCContact Company:
                              3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG CContact Address:
                              SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)742-7530Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34744, 1606Zip:
                              7Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              15993Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1994-07-25RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              7/15/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/18/1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              7/22/1997Discharge Date:
                              7/15/1991PCT Discharge Combined:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/18/1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8943456Facility ID:
                              7/15/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5947748.7s  Page 171

OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  (Continued) U003334007

                              11/18/1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              7/23/1991Application Received Date:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              11/5/1992Eligibility Status:
                              11/5/1992Elig Status Date:
                              12/11/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              7/25/1991Inspection Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              1000000Cap Amount:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8943456Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              11-18-1993Source Effective Date:
                              07-15-1991Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11-18-1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              11-08-1993SRC Submit Date:
                              11-18-1993SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-18-1993SRC Issue Date:
                              GUILLERMO WIBMERSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  (Continued) U003334007

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22121SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              11-18-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              22122RAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              07-12-1995RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              1995-07-12 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              22123RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              CDDistrict:
                              8943456Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              07-22-1997Discharge Date:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11-18-1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  (Continued) U003334007

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    8943456Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    4079325306Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 20 24 / 81 23 22Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    15993Owner Id:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOwner Name:
                    3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
                    ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address 2:
                    SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PATRICK WORKMANOwner Contact:
                    4077427530Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPTName:
                    1354 OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    06/01/1997Status Date:
                    2/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    DDEP Contractor:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8943456
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OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  (Continued) U003334007

                    OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPTName:
                    1354 OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    06/01/1997Status Date:
                    2/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    DDEP Contractor:

                    OSCEOLA CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPTName:
                    1354 OSCEOLA PKYAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34744Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    06/01/1997Status Date:
                    2/1/1989Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    DDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8943456Facility ID:
               4079325306Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               IFacility Type:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               DDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               02/18/1995Effective Date:
               08/04/1997Expire Date:
               15993Owner ID:
               OSCEOLA CNTY BOCCOnwer Name:
               3860 OLD CANOE CREEK RD BLDG COwner Address:
               ATTN: PATRICK WORKMANOwner Address2:
               SAINT CLOUD, FL 34769Owner City,St,Zip:
               PATRICK WORKMANContact:
               4077427530Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8943456
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SAINT CLOUD S123107293 JIFFY LUBE ST CLOUD 860 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY NPDES
SAINT CLOUD S110117819 NEAR 4739 NEPTUNE RD.; LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA SPILLS
OSCEOLA COUNTY S122963470 FLORIDA’S TURNPIKE SB MM232 SPILLS
OSCEOLA COUNTY S118427897 FLORIDIAN RV RESORT, 5150 BOGGY CREEK ROAD SPILLS
ORLANDO S108035577 28169 OSCEOLA AVE SPILLS
ORLANDO S121163980 NOVA RD NEAR OSCEOLA/ORANGE COUNTY LINE SPILLS
ORLANDO S110274311 NOVA RD. NEAR THE OSCEOLA COUNTY LINE SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S107930402 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-TURNPIKE MP 248 OSCEOLA BLVD TOLL PLAZA 34744 Financial Assurance
KISSIMMEE 1024365088 WETLANDS - D.R. HORTON - KINDRED SW OF NEPTUNE ROAD (STATE ROAD 525) (2122 NEPTUNE) 34744 ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1010684343 LEGACY RESORT N & S OF OSCEOLA PKWY & E OF S 34744 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1009314747 BOGGY CREEK PLAZA PHASE II 2635 - 2647 BOGGY CREEK RD 34744 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1008169813 PARKWAY INVESTMENT PROPERTIES US 192 E OF PARTIN SETTLEMENT 34744 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1025446791 WETLANDS - D.R. HORTON - KINDRED SW OF NEPTUNE ROAD (STATE ROAD 525) (2122 NEPTUNE) 34744 FINDS
KISSIMMEE 1025437567 AQUA POOL SUPPLY LLC 1946 E. OSCEOLA PARKWAY 34743 SSTS
KISSIMMEE S109008248 EAST OSCEOLA PKWY BETWEEN BRIAR WOOD & SANDLEWOOD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S107598001 BASS ROAD, OSCEOLA COUNTY LANDFILL SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S118685773 US 441 AND OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S112284390 6660 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S106656457 EAST OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S106200826 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD AND SOBT SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S117898995 I-4 WB EXIT RAMP MM 64 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY EB SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105188211 NOBT AND OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S107166584 EAST 192 AND BOGGY CREEK ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S118895287 UNKNOWN BOGGY CREEK SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S110117689 SB TURNPIKE AT MM 246, UNDER BRIDGE AT BOGGY CREEK RD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105460772 S.R. 417 AND BOGGY CREEK ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S108645483 INTERSECTION PARTIN SETTLEMENT ROAD AND AERONAUTICAL DR. SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S120695368 US-192 OFF-RAMP TO FL TURNPIKE SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S108977460 EAST IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL PARKWAY AT BILL BECK RD. SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S108786010 US 192/PARTIN SETTLEMENT ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S113898803 E.J.V.TIRES & AUTO REPAIR INC 30375 LIONS CT 34744 SWF/LF

Count: 31 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY3NRO4BVF2igg1lst8az23X4QALm14E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO1BVF2igg2lst8az29X4Q2Lm1AE5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY3NRO3BVFAigg7lst4az25X4Q8Lm11E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO9BVF5igg3lst8az29X4QALm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO9BVF1igg4lst6az26X4Q8Lm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY3NRO2BVF2igg7lst4az2AX4Q9Lm11E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO1BVF3igg8lst5az24X4Q2Lm12E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO8BVFAigg4lst1az25X4Q1Lm13E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY3NRO5BVF4igg7lst6az21X4Q9Lm19E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY2NRO1BVF7igg9lst5az24X4Q5Lm14E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY1NROABVF4igg2lst5az28X4Q5Lm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY1NRO9BVF2igg7lstAaz29X4Q2Lm14E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY3NRO6BVF5igg5lst7az28X4QALm12E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCr2dbb16AY3NRO6BVF5igg4lst8az26X4Q7Lm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NROABVF1igg1lst9az23X4Q5Lm19E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO8BVF6iggAlst9az21X4Q1Lm12E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO9BVF7igg9lst6az28X4Q8Lm14E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO3BVF3igg9lst5az24X4QALm11E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO7BVF7igg6lst7az25X4Q6Lm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO7BVF3igg1lst1az29X4Q3Lm17E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO8BVF9iggAlst9az2AX4QALm16E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO6BVF2igg9lst9az23X4Q2Lm12E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO8BVF2igg7lst7az26X4Q9Lm15E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO9BVF9iggAlst6az23X4Q9Lm18E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO1BVF2igg2lst8az27X4Q9Lm1AE5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO6BVF5igg7lst1az28X4Q8Lm13E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO9BVF7igg5lst6az25X4Q9Lm14E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY3NRO1BVF7iggAlst6az24X4Q7Lm19E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO9BVFAigg8lst8az25X4Q7Lm11E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY1NRO9BVF8igg9lst7az21X4Q2Lm11E5H1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2QFC1bQA8RCV7gbsAzA42mR53oVc2Tgo7Msa3Ozp2SFc1lQE7KCZ12bT2hAs3bRc9uVl3wgD1pse2GFH2CQx1UCI6ZbbAhA25sR18TVx8Ng85ys19Mzi0D4A8dmItZ5o2fFt22Q11ZCrTdbb26AY2NRO4BVF9iggAlst9az29X4Q1Lm14E5H1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

FL SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

FL SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

FL LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FL FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

TC5947748.7s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

TC5947748.7s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

FL ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FL Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

FL VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

FL BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.
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Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

FL SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

FL PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL PFAS:  PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid
PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid, respectively. Both are fluorinated
organic chemicals, part of a larger family of compounds referred to as perfluoroalkyl substances (PFASs).

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Records of Emergency Release Reports

FL SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FL SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FL SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 370

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5947748.7s     Page GR-15

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 2:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.
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Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

FL AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-717-9086
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FL DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FL DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FL Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FL Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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FL RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

FL RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FL RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Semi-Annual Inventory Report on Contaminated Locations
Early Detection Incentive/Environmental Assessment Remediation. This report monitors the status and remediation
progress of known contaminated locations within Broward County. Sites listed by the US EPA, the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection, and sites licensed for contamination assessment and cleanup by the Division of Pollution
Prevention and Remediation Programs of the Department.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:
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Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Agricultural Waste Listing
A listing of agricultural waste sites

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6715
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900
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Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX F 
 

FDEP Database List 
 



The FDEP databases used for this study and their common abbreviations are listed below. 
 

• Florida’s State Funded Action Sites (SHWS), 
• Florida Sites List – (FL Sites), 
• State Brownfield Sites Listing (Brownfields), 
• Cattle Dip Vats (CDV), 
• Ethylene Di-Bromide Database (EDB), 
• Dry Cleaners (DRYCLEANERS), 
• Priority Cleaners (PRIORITY CLEANERS), 
• Dry Cleaning Solvent Program Cleanup Sites (SCRD DRYCLEANERS), 
• State & Federal  Institutional Controls Registry (ENG CONTROLS), 
• State & Federal Institutional Controls Registry (INST CONTROLS), 
• Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing (INDIAN VCP), 
• Voluntary Cleanup  Sites (VCP), 
• Historical Dry Cleaners (EDR HIST CLEANERS), 
• Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing (LAST), 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing (LUST), 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land (INDIAN LUST), 
• Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land (INDIAN UST), 
• National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Facilities (NPDES), 
• Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents (SPILLS, SPILLS 80, SPILLS 90), 
• Solid Waste Facilities (SWF), 
• Underground Storage Tanks (UST), 
• Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST), 
• Underground Injection Control Wells (UIC), 
• Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCS), and 
• NPL and State Funded Waste Cleanup Sites (NPL). 

 
Information regarding the date the databases were last updated are included within the EDR 
Corridor Report provided in Appendix E. Descriptions of the above-listed Florida databases and 
information sources are also provided in the EDR report. 

  



APPENDIX G 
 

Federal Database List 



Federal databases have been compiled for identifying potential sources of hazardous materials 
contamination.  The databases used for this evaluation include: 

 
• Aerometric Information Retrieval System I Air Facility Subsystem (AIRS), 
• Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations (CDL), 
• National Clandestine Laboratory Register  (HIST CDL), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

(CERCLIS), 
• Delisted National Priorities List (DELISTED NPL), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP), 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System 

Lien Information (LIENS 2), 
• Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT), 
• Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS), 
• Incident and Accident Data (DOT OPS), 
• Engineering Controls Site List (US ENG Controls), 
• Sites with Institutional Controls (US INST Controls), 
• Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS), 
• Federal Facility Site Information Listing (Federal Facility), 
• Emergency Response Notification System Facility Registry System (ERNS), 
• Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (HMIRS), 
• Open Dump Inventory (ODI), 
• Recycling Centers (SWRCY), 
• Government Archives LUST (RGA LUST), 
• DWM Contaminated Sites (DWM CONTAM), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Large Quantity Generators (RCRA - LQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Small Quantity Generators (RCRA - SQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Generator Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 

Generator Facilities (RCRA-CESQG), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Non- Generator Facilities (RCRA Non Gen), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act- Treatment, Storage & Disposal Facilities (RCRA-

TSDF), 
• Toxic Substance Control Act Inventory (TSCA), 
• Open Dump Inventory On Tribal Lands (INDIAN ODI), 
• Indian Reservations (INDIAN RESERV), 
• Department Of Defense Sites (DOD), 
• Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS), 
• National Priorities List (NPL), 



• Proposed National Priorities List (Proposed NPL), 
• National Priorities List Liens (NPL Liens), 
• Delisted National Priorities List (Delisted NPL), 
• Resource Conservation & Recovery Act-Corrective Action Facilities (CORRACTS), and 
• Record of Decision System (ROD). 

 
Information regarding the date the databases were last updated are included within the EDR 
Corridor Report provided in Appendix E. Descriptions of the above-listed federal databases and 
information sources are also provided in the EDR report. 

  



APPENDIX H 
 

FDEP OCULUS, Map Direct,  
and Nexus Portal Information 

  



Site No. 2 
 

Neptune Middle School 
 

2727 Neptune Road













 Site No. 7 
 

SPILLS Incident at US-192 Off Ramp 
 

NB Turnpike off ramp 
at E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway



















Site No. 8 
 

FL Dept of Transportation –  
Kissimmee-St. Cloud Mile Post 244 

 
Turnpike Mainline Exit 242









































































Site No. 9 
 

SPILLS Incident at 
2791 East Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway 

 















Site No. 10 
 

Super Mini Mart 
 

2825 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway



























































 Site No. 12 
 

SR - 91 Canal Protection Program 
 

FTE Mainline













Site No. 13 
 

Osceola County Sheriff - Office Fuel Facility 
 

2601/2611 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway





















Site No. 14 
 

Osceola County BOCC – Govt Ctr 
 

2501 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway























Site No. 15 
 

Osceola County Communications – 
 Emergency Operations Center 

 
2586 Partin Settlement Road





















Site No. 16 
 

Fire Rescue Support Services Center 
 

2700 Partin Settlement Road











































































Site No. 20 
 

Preston Wells & Sons Inc 
 

2689 Partin Settlement Road











Site No. 21 
 

Florida Department of Transportation Toll Plaza 
 

Turnpike Toll Plaza at Mile 244





















































Site No. 22 
 

Crystalbrook Golf Club 
 

2259/2261 E Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway









Site No. 24 
 

Osceola Regional Juvenile Detention Center 
 

2330 New Beginnings Road











Site No. 25 
 

Osceola County Sheriff’s Department 
 

400 Simpson Road













































































Site No. 26 
 

Osceola County Jail 
 

402 Simpson Road

























Site No. 27 
 

Gateway High School 
 

93 Panther Paws Trail

























Site No. 28 
 

Osceola County – Admin Center 
Building 1000 & 2000 

 
817 Bill Beck Boulevard

































Site No. 29 
 

Lil Champ Food Store #1264 
 

1912/1920 Boggy Creek Road





















































Site No. 30 
 

SPILLS Incident at SB Turnpike MM 246 
 

SB Turnpike MM 246









Site No. 31 
 

Rocking A Construction 
 

Boggy Creek Road







Site No. 32 
 

Toho Water Auth – Buenaventura Lakes WWTP 
 

6890 Birchwood Circle































Site No. 33 
 

EJV Tires and Auto Repair 
 

3075 Lions Court































Site No. 34 
 

Napleton South Orlando Chrysler Jeep Dodge 
 

1460 E Osceola Parkway, 1452 E Osceola Parkway













Site No. 35 
 

Racetrac #607 
 

1470 E Osceola Parkway

































































Site No. 36 
 

L G DeFelice Co 
 

1510 E Osceola Parkway













Site No. 37 
 

FL Dept of Transportation – Turnpike MP 248 
 

Turnpike Osceola Parkway Toll Plaza 



















APPENDIX I 
 

Interview Documentation 
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